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Advocate for Aop1icant() 

Advbca'te for Respondent (s) 

ots of the Ristry 	Di FE 	ORLh O I HE fhIhuNL 

Present : The Hon 1 ble Mr Justice D.N. 
Chowdhury, Vice-Chairman. 

List on 30.10.2000 for admission on 

the prayer of Mr M.Chanda, learned counsel 

for the applicant. 

Vice-Chairman 

Apjllcation is incomplete. It 
seems that the office to scrutinise 
'he documents. D.R. to explain and 
report. 

Vice-Chairman 
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14.11.0 D 	Heard Mr M.Chanda, learned counsel for 

the applicant. Application is admitted. 

Issue notice to the respondents. Call for 
the records. Mr A.Deb Roy is present for: 
the respondents. 	 -. 

List on 1.1.2001 for written statement 
and further orders. 

Vice-Chairman 

IM 
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1.1.2001 	No written statement has 

so far been filed. Further three 

weeks time is alled to the 

respondents to file written state-

-ment. 

List on 23.1.01 for written 
NN '---f 	 statement and further orders. 

______ 	
• 	 Vice-Chairman 

mk 

23.1.01 	No written statement so far filed. 

	

- 	List on 14.2.01 to enable the respon- 
dents to file written statement, 

	

ember 	 Vice  
--'- 

	

14.2.01 	List on 190.01 to enable the 
responaents to file written statement. 

C . 

	

Member 	 Vice-Chairman 

in 

	

19.3.01 	LiSt on 26.4.01 to enable the respon.' 

f/O • 	, 	, 	 dents to file written statement . 

• 	• 	 C L 	••. 	•• 	• 
Member 	 . 	vice-Chairman 

uw % 	 S 

26.4.01 	List on 30.5.91 to enable the 

respondents to file written statenerlt. 

	

- 	 Member 	 Vice-Chairman 

in 
* 	 30.5 01 	List on 4-7-2001 to enable the res- 

pomdents to fi'e written statemeit. 

• 	 . 

• 	 vice-Chairman 
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t Notes Iof1 the Registry 
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I 
• Date 

.7.01 

ira 

Order of the Tdbuna 

No written statement so far flied. 

List for hearing on 108,0l.iz In the 

meantime the respondents may file 
written statnent 

C. L 	 _ 
Member 	 Vice-Chairman 

10.8.011 
	

prayer has been made by Mr A.Deb 

Roy, learned 	.C.G.S.0 for a short 

adjournment of the case, prayer allowed. 

List on 3.9.2001 for hearing. 

te_~' ~ 11- 11 -
. 

Member 
	

Vice-Chairman': 

pg 

1 
T -M--- 

List the case again on 11.10.2001 

for hering. 

CLL 
Member 	 Vice-Chairman 

Heard the learned counsel for the parties. 

Heaing concluded. Judgment delivered in open 

court, kept in separate sheets. The application 

is allowed. No order as to costs. 

Member 	 Vice-Chairman 
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to be circulated to the other 

the judgment 	
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH 

Original Application No.286 of 2000 

Date of decision: This the 11th day of '0ctober 2001 

TheHon'ble Mr Justice D.N. Chowdhury, Vice-Chairman 

The Hon'ble Mr K.K. Sharma, Administrative Member 

Md. Akhtar Hussain, 
Resident of Japorigog High School Road, 
Sundarpur, P.O. Dispur, 
Guwahati 	 Applicant 

By Advocates Mr J.L. Sarkar, Mr M. Chanda and 
Ms N.D. Goswami. 

LL - 

11_"~ 

- versus - 

The Union of India, throuh the 
Secretary to the Government of India, 
'Ministry of Labour, 
New Delhi. 

The Director General, 
Employees State Insurance Corporation, 
N e w Delhi. 

The Regional Director, 
Employees State Insurance Corporation, 
North Eastern Region, 
P.O. Bumunimaidan, Guwahati 	 Respondents 

By Advocate Mr .  B.C. Pathak, AddL C.G.S.C. 

0 R D E R (ORAL) 

CHOW DRURY. J. (V.C.) 

This is an application under Section 19 of the Administrative 

Tribunals Act, 1985 challenging the order dated 20.10.1999 passed by the 

Regional Director, Employees' State Insurance Corporation, North Eastern 

Region, Guwahati imposing the penalty of dismissal from service as well 

as the appellate order dated 3.3.2000 passed by the Additional Corn missioner, 

(P& A), Employees' State Insurance Corporation, New Delhi upholding the 

order of punishment. The relevant facts necessary for adjudication of the 

application are mentioned below: 

The applicant, while working as Head Clerk in the local office, 

Tinsukia in the establish ment of the Employees' State Insurance Corporation, 
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was placed under suspension in exercise of powers conferred under Sub-

rule (1) of Rule 10 of Employees'. State Insurance Corporation (Staff and 

Conditions of Service) Regulations, 1959. In due course the respondents 

initiated disciplinary proceeding against the applicant under Regulation 

14 para 3 of the Third Schedule of the Employees t  State Insurance 

Corporation (Staff and Conditions of Services) Regulations, 1959, and the 

imputation of misconduct or misbehaviour was served upon the applicant. 

An enquiry was held and the Inquiry Officer submitted his report holding 

the applicant guilty of the misconduct. The Regional Director by his order 

dated 20.10.1999, on considering the enquiry report and other relevant 

facts, imposed the penalty of dismissal from on the .applicant. The appiciant 

thereafter preferred an appeal before the Appellate Authority and the 

Appellate Authority also rejected his appeaL Hence this application 

assaIling the legality and validity of the order of dismissal as well as 

the appellate order. 

2. 	The respondents contested the case and sub mitted their written 

statement denying and disputing the claim of the applicant. 

3,, 	Mr M. Chanda, learned counsel for the applicant, 	.th;' 

- 	 course of his arguments, submitted that a criminal case was lodged against 

the applicant an 	after a full length trial the applicant 	was acquitted. 

Mr Chanda submitted that on the 	same 	charge a 	departmental enquiry 

was initiated and conducted and whereas on the same allegation/charge 

a full length criminal trial was conducted in a competent criminal court. 

The learned counsel refrring to the materials on record pointed out that 

in the criminal trial four witnesses including the Medical Officer were 

examined, but the prosecution failed to establish the essential ingredients 

of the, alleged offence of assault and the applicant as an accused was 

acquitted from the charge. 

4. 	We have examined the materials on record and it appears that 

the learned Trial Court acquitted the accused on the benefit of doubt. 

Needless to state that in a criminal trial the prosecution is required 'to 

V 	prove the case beyond reasonable doubt. In a criminal trial all the 

technicalities.......... V 
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technicalities and nuances of the Evidence Act is fully applicable, whereas 

in departmental enquiry even evidence on materials which are not admissible 

under the Evidence Act are admissible and the same Can be acted upon 

on mere preponderance of probability. Mere acquittal in a criminal trial 

from the charges of criminal offence will not, ipso facto, 	deny the right 

of the Disciplinary Authority to hold an enquiry as the misconduct pertaining 

to discipline of the establishment. One relates to criminal offence dealing with 

public peaceandorder and the.,other deals with office discipline. Mr Chanda 

next submitted that even otherwise the materials produced by the 

Disciplinary Authority did not prove and establish the alleged misconduct. 

The learned counsel also sub mitted that the applicant was denied proper 

opportunity to defend his case. 

We have gone through the materials on record and we are not 

im pressed with the contention that the applicant was denied fair and 

adequate opportunity to defend his case. The Disciplinary Authority 

examined three 	witnesses in 	presence of the delinquent official and the 

delinquent official 	was 	provided 	with every opportunity to 	crossexa mine 

them. 	Considering 	the findings reached 	by the Inquiry Officer 	and the 

materials On -record it cannot be said that the findings were vitiated by 

any perversity. The Disciplinary Authority considered the case on merit 

and found the applicant guilty of the offence. 

We have also heard Mr B.C. Pathak, learned AddL C.G.S.C. 

On consideration of the materials, we find that that the findings of the 

Disciplinary Authority cannot be flawed.. Mr Chanda finally argued that 

the punishment imposed on the applicant was severe and the respondent 

authority, consideraing the materials on record failed to take note of 

the relevant facts. Mr Chanda submitted that the applicant rendered about 

twentynine years of service in the Department and this is the only instance 

that the applicant was found to have faltered in his discipline. According 

to Mr Chanda for one isolated incident the applicant should not have been 

imposed the penalty of dismissal from service. Mr Pathak, on the other 

hand, submitted that the respondent authority considering the facts and 

circu m stances ...........  

4 	i- - 
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circumstances of the case and the gravity of the offence decided to impose 

the extreme punishment of dismissal from service. 

We have given our anxious. consideration in the matter. The 

materials on record did not indicate any other past misconduct of the 

applicant in his entire career. The respondent authority, while imposing 

the penalty failed to take into consideration the long meritorious service 

of the 	applicant, 	who 	was also provided 	with the benefit of promotions 

from 	time to time. 	Considering all the aspects of the 	matter we are of 

the opinion that the imposition of penalty of dismissal from service is 

extremely disproportional and not in conformity with Article 14 of the - 

Constitution. 

 Upon heating the 	learned counsel for the parties, 	we are of 

the opinion that this is a fit case in which the order of penalty requires 

to be modified. We accordingly set aside the impugned order dated 

20.10.1999 imposing the penalty of dismissal from service and 	direct the 

respondents to consider the 	case for im posing any other penalty provided 

by law other than the penalty prescribed in Clauses (vi to (ix) under Regula-

tion 11 of the Regulations of the Employees' State Insurance Corporation 

(Staff and Conditions of Service) Regulations, 1959. It is expected that 

the respondents shall co m plete the exercise as early as possible, preferably 

within two months from the date of receipt of the order. 

Subject to the observations made above the application is 

allowed. There shall, however, be no order as to costs. 

it 
( K. K. SHARMA ) 
	

( D. N. CHOW DHURY ) 
ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 

GUWAHATI BENCH 

(An Application under Section 19 of the Administrative 

Tribunals Act, 1985) 0  

Original Application No.%_12000 

BETWEEN 

Md. Akhtar Hussain 

Son of Late Md. Ma3cnur AU 

Resident of JapOrigog High School Road 

Sundarpur, P.C. Dispur, 

Guwahatj-781005 

..... Applicant 

AND- 

	

1. 	Union of India 

Through the Secretary to the 

Government of India, Ministry of 

Labour, New Delhi-110001. 

	

2, 	
The Director General 

Employees State Insurance Corporation 

.otla Road 

anchadeep Ehawan, 

New Delhi-110001, 

—.----3------ The Regional Director, 
1 

I 	 Employees State Insurance Corporation, 

2,2 SEP 10 	North Eastern Region, 

• 	 P.C. Bamunimajdan 

Guwahatj_781021  

.Respondents 

4 

Ad, 
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DETAILS OP APPLICATION. 

Particulars of orders against which this Applic-

tion is made. 

This application is. made against the order of 

dismissal from service issued under letter No. 43-8.11/ 

18/95-Vig(AH) dated 20.10.1999 in pursuant to the 

disciplinary proceeding initiated under Memorandum of 

hargesheet dated 12.6.1997 and also against the Appellate 

Order issued under letter No. C-16/14/25/99-Vig dated 

3.3.2000 whereby appeal of the applicant has been rejec-

ted and the penalty was imposed by the Disciplinary 

*uthority has been confirmed and also praying for a 

direction to the respondents to reinstate the service of 

the applicant with all consequential service benefits 

including monetary benefits. 

Jurisdiction 

The applicant declares that the subject matter 

of the instant application is within the jurisdiction 

of this Hon'ble Tribunal. 

Limitation 

The applicant further declares that the application 

is within the limitation period prescribed under Section 

1 of the Aministratjve Tribunals Act, 1985. 

acts of the Case. 

was 
4.1 	That the applicant ic* working as Head Clerk 

(dismissed from service) under the respondents. He was L 
initially appointed as Lower Division Clerk in the 

Contd.. 
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year 1970 and thereafter was, promoted tb the post of 

pper'.Division Clerk and at the relevant time he was 
posted at Tinsuicia while by order datd 14.12.1995 he was 

41 	placed under suspension. 

4,2 	That the applicant states that on 30.12.1994 

one Sri S.K.Sasmal, Manager, Tinsukia office, E.S.I. 

Corporation, lodged an ejhar with Tinsukia Poi±ce Station 

alleging that on the same day at about 09-20 A.M. the 

applicant had assulted him heavily and caused'grievous 

injuries on his person. On receiving that information, 

the Police registered a case being Tinsukia P.S. Case 

No. SSS/94 u/s 290/325 I.P.C., started investigation 

into the matter and, arrested the applicant on 9.1.1995 

in connection with the aforesaid case in consequence 

whereof the Respondent No.3 issued an order on 14.2.95 

placing the applicant under suspension with immediate 

effect. It is stated that the suspension order was so 

issued as a case against the applicant in respect of 

ctiminal offence was under investigation by the Tinsukia 

Police. 

A copy of the aforesaid order dated 14.2.1995 
- 	

is annexed herewith as Annexure-1. 

c m 

2 .s 
IgD 4.3 	That after investigation, the Police forwarded the 

. caseto the Court of Chief Judicial Magistrate, Tinsukja 

or trial and a case being G.R. Case No. 1658/94. under 

Section 290/323/506 I.P.C. was registered..me applicant 

stood, trial and pleeded not guilty. The chief Judicial 

Magistrate considered the evidence and other materials 

01ae,  
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on record,. The learned Magistrate took into consideration 

the material contradictions and discrepancies of the 

prosecution case and upon hearing the parties thus 

acquited the applicant vide judgement and order dated 

2.1.1997, 

	

4.4 	That thereafter, the applicant submitted a 

representation to the respondent No.3 on 2.1. 1997 

intimating his acquittal and prayed for his reinstatement 

in service upon revocation/withdrawal of suppension order 

dated 11.2.1995. With his representation dated 2.1.1997 

he also enclosed a certificate from his Advocate intimating 

his acquittal for ready reference of therespondenes as the 

certified copy of the judgement dated 2.1.1997 could not 

be obtained on that very day. The applicant however submi-

tted certified copy of the judgement and order dated 2.1. 

1997 to the respondents/authorities vide his representation 

dated 31.1.1997 reiterating his prayer for withdrawal of 

suspension and reinstatement in service. 

Copy of the representations dated 2.1.1997 and 

31.1.1997 are annexed as Annexure-2 and3 respecti-

vely. 

	

4.5 	That the applicant states that even after submi- 

on of the aforesaid representations neither the 

sispension order dated 14.2 • 1995 was withdrawn/revoked 

nof he was reinstated in service and he was contInued 

to be paid subsistence allowance as before, Under such a 

situation, suddenly the, then respondent No.3 issued a 

Memorandum of chargesheet vide No. 43S.11/10/95...vjg) 

2 	SEP 7. 

J9 ,  4~<A~V' 
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dated 12.6.1997 and proposed to be hold an inquiry 

against the applicant in respect of the charge of 

alleged misconduct allegedly committed on 30.12.1994 

at about 10-30 A.M. It was alleged in the Article of 

Charge that the applicant man handled/physically 

assulted Sri S.K.Sasmal, the then Manager, Local Office, 

Tinsukia in the office during office o,P 'ce hours on 
30.12.1994 at about 10-30 A.M. With this Memorandum, the 

respondent No.3 also encloèed the Article of Charge: 

statement of iITutation of misconduct/misbehaviour in 

support of Article of charge: a list of documents by 

which and a list of witnesses by whom the article of 
charge was proposed to be sustained. It is stated that 

the charge levelled against the applicant under this 

memorandum raj.ates to the said incident that occurred 

on 30.12.1994 in respect of which a criminal case being 

G.R. Case No. 1658/94 was instituted in the Court of 

Chief Judicial Magistrate, Tinsukia which ended in 

acquittal of the applicant vide judgement dated 2.1.1997, 

copy of the aforesaid Memorandum dated 12.6.97 

is annexed as nexure-4 

4.6 	That the applicant states that immeditely 
5L 

after receipt of the memorandum of charge dated 12,6.1997 

rT 
 

he subm.tted his reply to the respondent No.3 on 7.7,97 
- 	- 

and denied the charge of physically. assulting Sri S.I(. 
2 SEP i 

	

	 smal•on 30.12.1994. Inhis reply he aplicart stated 
that in respect of the alleged incident on' 30.12.1994, 

• Sri Sasmal lodged an ejhar with Tinsukja Police Statjo 
wheréupo a case being G.R.Case No. 1658/4 was egis-
tered in the dourt of Judicial Magistrate, Tinsukia. 



The applicant further states that the aforesaid case 

was ended up in acquittal of the applicant as the 

'charge of physically assulting Sri Sasmal could not be 

proved. However, after receipt of this reply dated 

7.7.1997, the respondent No.3 vider order dated 8.7.97 

appcinteâa Presenting Officer to present the case in 

support of the Article of charge and an Inquiring 

Authority to inquire into the chargesheet against the 

applicant and the inquiry thus commenced on 2.11.1997. 

4.7 	That it is stated that the criminal proceeding 

which WS instituted through G.R. Case No. 1658/94 

(State of Assam Vs. M. A. Hussain) under section 

290/323/50 of Indjan'Pal Códe•bfore the learned 

Chief judicial Magistrate, Tinsukia. In the said Criminal 

proceedirg the brief case of the proaecuton isa 

fo1low The relevant portion of the judgement and 

order dated 2.1.1997 is qaoted below : 

"This prosecution case may briefly be stated as 

follows s 

Mr. S.R.Sasmai 1ogeu PIR with 0/c Tinsu- 

- 	kia police saton stating interalia that he is 

1 
	 the manager Of E.S.I. Corporation, Tinsukja.On 

Z'5 
	 30.12.1994 he came to his office and handed over 

a letter to the accused through D.K.Sarma(pWl), 
• 	

Peon, The accused being the Head-Asjstanj of the 

establjshment.ln stead of accepting the letter he 

started some altercation, Thereafter, the accused 

caused hurt to S.K.Sasrnal by means of a wodden 

roll causing some minor injuries to his person 



-.7.. 

and he had undertook treatment. Police on receipt 

of the FIR registered a case and took up inves-

tigation and upon conletjon of investigation 

submitted chargesheet u/s 290/323/506 I.P.c. 

against the accused Akhtar Hussain," 

The aforesaid allegation has been examined by 

the learned court of chief Judicial Magistrate, Tinsukja 
in details. The learned Chief Judicial Magistrate 

examined in as much as 4 witnesses pzwn from the prose-

cution sideOther evidences relating to the alleged 

incident wh1ch 'ook place on 30.12.1994. The learned 

Chief Judicial Magistrate thereafter cameto the conclu-
sion that the prosecution has failed to establish the 

charges against the accused applicant and acccrding1 

acquitted the applicant from the aforesaid criminal 

proceeding by judgement and order dated. 2.1.1997. The 

relevant portion of the judgement and ordeE dated 2.1.1997 

passed in G.R. case No. 1658/94 is reproduced below : 

I have considered the injury report also in 

this regard. Injury report also goes to show 

that one S.J(.Sashpaul was examined by the doctor 

on 30.12.1994, From the evidence of the doctor it 

tp 	is also doubtful who was the real injured. The 
L - 	

advocate for the accused admitted that the alleged 

eriOh 	occurrence took place on 30.12.1996 atabout 09.20 

a.m, whereas the F.I.R. was lodged on the same day 

at about 5.30 p.m., the delay in lodging the P.I.R. 

has not been explained by the prosecution and on 

this ground the prosecution case fails. i find 
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substance in the submission. As it appears, the 

informant sustained some minor injuries, so he 

could have very well lodged the P.I.R. immediately 

after the occurrence. But instead of doing so, 

he lodged the FIR at a belated stage. So, 1 feel 

that the.so-called FIR can be viewed with 

suspicion, Rd it been a case that the informant 

sustained grievous injuries tbén it would be 

presumed txthe that the jnfôrmant and others 

had to remain busy for the treatment. But this is 

not the case here. Admittedly other employees 

were also present in the office at the time of 

occurrence, so anyone of them could have lodged 

the FIR narrating the incident. In . my considered 

view I hold that delay in lodging the FIR is also 

fatal to the prosecution. 

In view of my deciàions and discussions 

i,n the foregoitg paragraphs I am of the view that 

the prosecution suffers from doubt. The prosecu-

tion Lailed to produce the seizEd materials 

- - during trial. Non-submission of seized material 

also casts a serious reflection on the genüine 

nees of the prosecution version, I find huge area 
SE 	of doubt looming over the prosecution story and 

- . 	the accusd is entitled to get benefit of doubt, 

which I hereby do. 

In the result, the accused is acquitted 

on benefit of doubt. The seized materials, if any 

be destroyed in due, course in acôordance with 

law.. 

Contd.,. 



The judgement is delivered under the 

the seal of the court on this 2nd day of 

January, 1997." 

The learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Tinsukia 

acquitted the applicant after examining of the prose-

cution witnesses and evidences laid by the prosecution 

side and came to the conclusion that the applicant is 

entitled to be acquited and accordingly the applicant 

had been acquitted from the aforesaid criminal charge. 

A copy of the judgement and order dated 2.1.97 

zeferred to above is annexed as Annexure-5. 

4.8 	That your applicant begs to state that the present 

applicant was placed under suspension way back on 14.2. 

1995 in connection with investigation relating to the 

inciaent took place on 30.12.1994 and also on the 

ground that he was arrested in connection with the 

aforesaid incident. However the suspension order is 

continued for a long period sincé14.2.1995 even after 

the acquital on 2.1.1997 in the aforesaid G.R. case 

No. 1658/94 by the learned Chief Judicial 	 strate.  
It is alsorelevant to mention here that although there 

was no departmental Proceeding pending at the relevant 
cime against the applicant when the said criminal Loceeding was instituted through G.R.Case No.168"/94 las such in view of the judgement and order déted 2.1.97 

- 	r 

L the applicant was exonerated from the criminal charge 

which was levelled gg&inst him. It is aisorelevt to 
mention here that the appropriate authority did not 

prefer any appeal cr revision in any hlgher court aQainst 

c4tl icMi 
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the acquittal of applicant in G.R. Case No. 1658/94. 

In this connection it is fwther stated that there was 

no proposal from the respondents side to continue the 

appl.cat under suspension even after acquittal of the 

applicant from the criminal charge as stated above. But 

surprisingly the respondent did not pass any order 

revoking the order of suspension dated 14.2.1995 even 

after long lapse of time say after 5 months from the 

date OE acquittal of the applicant from the crirnilal 

charge. But surprisingly a departmental proceeding was 

instituted through Memorandum of Charge dated 12697 

on the allegation which was the subject mtter of the 

criminal proceeding where the applicant was exonerated 

by the learned Chief JudicIal 14agstrate1 Tinsulcia by 

its judgement and order dated 2,1.97. But even then 

there was no decision on the part of the respondents 

to continue the applicant under suspension after his 

acquittal in criminal proceeding. But in the instant 

case respondents particularly the Regional Director, who 
is coJetent authority for revocatIon of the order of 

suspension made a clear departure from the established 
rule and in total violation of rules laid down by the 

government of India in force, The applicant was forded 

to continue under suspension even after acquittal from 

the allegation of criminal offence by a court of law. 

This fact of suspension has been stated to apprise the 

Hon'ble Tribunal how the applicant is mated out with 

2 	SEP 
j1dicial treatment in the eye of Regional Director, ESI. 

4. 	That your applicant begs to state that in the 
u 

departmntal proceeding which was initiated through 
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issued under letter No. 43-S.11/18/95-Vig(AH) dated 

12.6.97 on the same and identical set of charges which 

was in fact brought in the criminal proceeding instituted 

under G.R. case No. 1658/94. The relevant portion of 

the Articêe of charge is qoted below * 

0  Article-I 

Md. Akthar Hussain, Head Clerk, while 

posted at Tlnsukja Local 0ffice, E.SI Corporation, 

N.E. Region, on 30.12.1994 attendedoffjce at 

9.15 AM and signed on the Attendance Register. 

Then he was requested by Sri D.K.Sarmah, Peon to 

receive two letters meant for hjmfrorn the Peon 

Book. At this, Nd. A.Hussain became furious and 

attacked Sri S.K.Sarnal, Manager, Local Office, 

Tinsia in the office during office hours at 

about 10.30 AN on 30.12.1994 and man-handled,' 

physically asulted with a wooden roller on his 

fore-head as a result of which Sri S..Sasmai,. 

Manager had to be admitted into Civil Hospital, 

Tinsukia on 30.12.1994 for head injury vide 

Hospital Slip No. 546 and discharged on 1.1.1995, 

FIR was also lodged in the Trinuicis Police Station 

On 30.12.1994 for the incident vide 
I 

C/No.555/94. 

Nd. A, Hussain, Head Clerk physically ássuited 

Sri S.K.Sasmal, Manager, Local Office Tinsukja 

ithöut any reason in the offie in front, of all 

the office staff members and also subverted the 

2 SEP 'w 	I discipiine of the office. 

Nd. A.ussajn, Head Clerk has been suspen-

L Gw7 	 dod for theabove- mis-behaviour from 14.2,1995 

vide Memo No.43-A 20/1//-13/95Ett dated 14.2.1995, 
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C~ 

Nd. A. Hussain, Head Clerk has thus committed 

gross mis-behaviour/mis-conduct and displayed 

utter lack of integrity, devotion to office duty 

and in subordination which is unbecoming of a 

Corporation employee and violated Rule 3(I) (i) (ii) 

(iii) of the CCS(Conduct) Rules, 1964 to be read 

with Regulation 23 of E.S.I. (Staff and conditions 

of serviees) Regulations, 1959 as amended." 

The aforesaid Article of Charges is proposed to 

be sustained by the following four witnesses mentioned in 

Annexure IV to the Memorandum of chargesheet dated 12.6. 

97. The relevant portion of the Annexure IV is reporduced 

below S 

"LIST OP WITNESS BY WHOM THE ARTICLE OP CHAEGE 
FRAMED AGAINST ND. AKHTAR HUSSAIN, - HEAD CLER1, 
E.S.I. CORPORATION, N.E. REGION ARE PROPOSED- TO 
BE SUSTAINED' 

1. 	Sri S.K.Sasmal, Ex-Manager, Local Office, 

Tinsukia-now posted in Calcutta, E.S.I. 

Corporation. 

20 	Sri P.Sutradhar, Manager, Local Office, Tinsu- 

kia,NE, Region.. 

2 	S[P?B3 
IT 

Gu/LtatL 3 ench 
_- -- 

Sri B.C.Das, UDC-Cashier, Local Office, Tozpur, 
E.S.I.-Corporation, N.E.Region. 

Sri D.K.Sarmah, Peon, Regional Office, Guwahati, 
E.S.I.- Corporation, N.E.Region. 

Sd/- D.N.Pegoo, 12.6.97 
Regioz2al, Drector 

4 

It is relevant to mention here that the prosecution 

side also relidd upon the same set of witness which was 

also relied upon by the departmental side in the depart- 

CV,  A 	 %, 
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Wental proceeding initiated under memorandum of charge.. 

sheet dated 12.6.1997. In fact the charges and witnesses 

brought under the criminal proceeding as well as the 

departmental proceeding are same and identical. All the 

above witnesses and evidences of the prosecution side 

has been examined by a competent court of law i.e. court 

of Chief Judicial Magistrate, ?insukia and thereafter 

the present applicant was acquitted by the learned Chief 

Judicial Magitrate categorically holding tit there is 

huge area of dobut looming over the prosecution story 

and the accused is entitled to get benefit of doubt and 

acording1y the applicant is acquittedby theV learned 

chief Judicial Magistrate vide its judgenient and order 

dated 2.1.1997pàssedin .R. Case No, 1658/94, 

4.10 That itls stated that the respordents therefore 

ëonducted the departmental proceeding even after submi-

ssion of his reply to the memorandum of charge dated 

i2.6.199' denying the charge. The enqiry offi èr submi-

tted his report alleging that charges under Article I 

against the applicai.t are proved. It is pert±nthit to •  

mention here that the departmental authority in the 

memorandum of Article of charge dated 12.6.1997 relied 

	

upon 4 (four) witness namely, 	. 

	

V 	 1. 	Sri 5.K.Sasmal, Ex-Manager.-Local Office, 
V 	

Tjnsi]janow posted in Calcutta, E..I. I 	Corporation 	. 	 V V 

	

S[P CLt) 	2. 	tri P$utradhar, Manager, Local Office, 
V 	

r 	 V 	-Tinsukia, N.E. Region. 	V 

V 	 4 

	

V 	 3. 	Sri B.C.Da, UDC-Chjer, Local Office,Tezpur, 
E.8.., Corporatjo 'N.E.Regjon, . 
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4. 	Sri D.K,Sarmab, Peon, Regional Office, 

-.ahati, E.SI.Cooratjon,. N.E.Region. 

But while conducting the enquiry they have also relied 

upon the witnesses who were not relied in the memorandum 

of charge dated 12.6.1997. As such it is establihed 

beyond all doubts that the . espondents violated the 

relevant ccs rules while ccnducting the enquiry against 
the charge framed against the applicant on the basis of 

/L th illegal findings of the enquiry officer. The disci-

plinary authority as well as the Appellate authority 

impose punishment of dismissal of the applicant from 

service. Therefore it appears that the departmental enquiry 

has been conducted in total violation of the relevant 

CCS (CcA) Conduct Rules 1965- with an ulterior motive to 
ime the eervjce career of the appljcar.t. As such 

on that ground alone the departmental proceedjnis 

liable to be set aside and quashed. 

4.11 That your applicant begs to state that immediately 

after receipt of memorandum of Chargesheet dated 12.6.97 

he had submitted his reply vide letter dated 7.7.97. In 

the said reply the applicant interalia stated that onthe 

same charge he had already faced the trial and the learned 

Chief Judicial Magistrate acquitted him from all those 

charges vide its judgernent and order dated 2.1.1997 in 
G.R, Case No, 1658/94. The applicant also pointed out 

his reply dated 7.7.1997 that on the same allegation 

arFIR was lodged on 30.12,1994 by Sri S.K.Sasmal, the 

2' SFP 

	

	thL 
Manager, Local office, Tinsiá against the applicant 

an the charges levelled against the applicant has been 

cleared by the learned Chief Judicial 1 agistr 	by 

(/9 
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acquitting him in the G.R.case No.1658/94. The applicant 

categorically stated kkt in his reply dated 7.7. 1997 

that in view of the decision of the leaned Chief Judicial 

Nagistrate passed in G.R. Case No. 1658/94 there is no 

scope to proceed further against the same/identical 

charges by initiating a departmental proceeding. He has 

aL&o categorically denied the charges levelled against 

hm by the memorandum of .chargesheet dated 12 • 6,97 but 

even thereafter when considered the reply dated 7.7.97 

the respondents proceeded with thefresh enquiry in terms 

of memorandum of charge dated 12.6.1997. 

A copy of the reply dated 7.7.1997 is annexed 

as Annexure6. 

4.12 That your applicant further begs to state that 

the enquiry officer has no jurisdiction to rely upon the 

statement of the witnesses in violation of the CCS(CCA) 
/ 

Rules 1965. It is admitted by the enquiry offlcér' i1s 

report that the charged official participated in the 

enquiry proceeding from beginning to end throughout the 

enquiry proceeding held on 21.11.97, 24.2.98, 26.10.88, 

4.1.99, 3.5.99 and 4.5.9. It appears from the enquiry re-

port that there are lct of discrepancies as regard the 

time and occurrences of assulting as alleged in the 

	

fl7. 	departmentaj proceeding against the applicant and in the 
c 	i 

criinal proceeding and the version of the four common 
' 	co 7 	.1 - 	- 	withesses who were examined in the criminal proceeding 

appears to be different in the departmental proceeding 

although statements of Sri T. Hazarika, Record sorter and 

ci '2 
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C.R.Paul, Ex-Assistant, Regional Director cannot be 

relied upon by the enquiry officer as per aiw laid down 

in the CCS(CCA) Rules 1965. Therefore when the learned 

chief Judicial Magistrate examined the four common 

witnesses in the same facts in the criminal proceeding 

instthtuted under G.R. Case No. 1658/94, therefore 

enquiry officer or the disciplinary authority has no 

jurisdiction to further proceed with the departmental 

proceeding on the same charge when the applicant has 

• 	 already been qcquitted from the criminal charge after 

examining the witness and evidences.On that score alone 

the departmental proceeding as well as the penalty 

imposed by the disciplinary authority are liable to be 

set aside and quashed. In the said enquiry report the 

enquiry officer also examined the nature of weapon used 

by the accused applicant during the incident occured 

on 30.12.1994 and the defende statement of the applicant 

while conducting the enquiry. A mere reading of the 

enquiry report it would be evIdent that there are lot 

of contradiction in the report of the enquiry officer 

and the conclusion arrived at by the enquiry officer 

just in a mechanical manner without application of mind. 

In the enquiry report the enquiry officer gave it-s 

finding that on the basis of documentary and oral 

evidence adduced before him he was of the view that 

the charges under Article I against the applicant has 

/ 
/ 

I 

--been proved. In this connection it may be stated that 

enquiry officer has no jurisdiction to proceed with 

he similar and same charge in a departmental proceed- 

especially when the same set of charges have already 

the 

r 

Oh 
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been examined by a competent court of law in G.R. 

Case No, 1658/94. If the departmental proceeding is 

allowed or confirmed in that case it would lead to a 

serious consequence and conflict. Therefore the 

disciplinary has no jurisdiction to start a fresh 

proceeding on the same set of charge against the 

applicant when the applicant have already been acquitted 

from criminal charge by a competent court of law in 

criminal proceeding under G.R. case No. 1658,94. 	that 

score alone the impugned memorandum of chargesheet dated 

12.6.1997 and the order of penalty dated 20016.99 and 

the appellate order dated 3.3.2000 are liable to b 

set aside and quashed.. 

4.13 It is stated that a mere reading in the enquiry 

report will lead to the conclusion that the enquiry 

officer acted in a very arbitrary manner and with the 

pre-ddterrnination to impose penalty upon the applicant 
started prodeeding from very beginning and with this 

motive he has entertained the request of the Regional 

Director to examined the two other w1tnesses namely, 
Shri T.azarika am& Record sorter, Local office, trinsukia 

and Sri C.R.Paul, *' ox-Assistant Regional Director, 

ESI Corportio, iwahatjrnade throgh his letter bearing 

No. 43-S.11/18/95.jg(j) dated 24.2.98 i.e. during the 

pendency of the prOceeig these two witnesses have been 

included in the enquiry proceeding in total violation of 
rei4evant rule of ccs(ccA) 1965. It is evident from the 

: S[P L 	orer sheet dated24 	that the presenting officer has 

verbally pleaded the releancyf the above two witnesses 
L. 

ch9  



Cki 

-18- 

namely, T.Hazarika and Sri C.R. Paul in the displicinary 

proceeding against the applicant. The enquiry officer 

further stated that he has considered the pleasØ made by 

the presenting officer in this regard and h'e letter the 

inclusion of two witnesses in the departmental proceeding. 

It has further stated in the order sheet dated 24.2.98 

that the letter addressed to the enquiry officer by the 

Regional Director, where some errors were there, therefore 

the retyped copy of Annexure-Ili of the chargesheet was 

also enclosed subsequently to the chargesheet and the 

revised Annexure-Ili and IV to the chargesheet have been 

taken on record. A copy of the letter dated 24.2.98 of 

the Regional Director i.e. Annexure-Ili and Annexure-Iv 

also have provided to the c1arged official i.e o  the 

present applicant. it is also stated in the ordersheet 

dated 24.2.98 that the statement of 5hri T. mazarika 

also submitted to the Police Authority while the Tinsukia 

Police investigated alleged criminal case including the 

Police Investigation report. Therefore statement of Shri 

. HazarjJa was also a part of the criminal proceedig. 

As such inclusion of statement of T. Hazarika in the 

departmental proceeding is also common witness both in 

the criminal proceeding as well as in the departmental 

p4Loceeaing. It is stated that C.R.Paul was Ex-Assistant u 
2 Sp 	Rgioraal Director, E.S.I. Corporation was in fact ei trusted 

th the duty of inveátigatjon by the Regional Director 

0 the incident alleged to have been occured on 30.12.94 

As such he cannot be treated as witness of the incidence 

óccured on 30.12.1994. Therefore it appears that the 

evidence and the witnessed both the in the criminal 

J& qq1<*-Oz-V4M 
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proceeding as well as in the departmental proceeding 

are common and specially when a competent court, the 

learned Chief Judicial Iiagi'strate,  Tinsukja after detailed 

examination of all witnesses and evidences being fully 

satisfied with the proseqution was totally failed to 

establish$ the charges brought against the accused 

applicant and finally qoquitted the present applicant 

from the criminal charges, tberefore similar charge on 

the basis of common witnesses and on similar set of 

evidences the departmental authority has no jurisdiction 

to initiate a fresh proceeding on the same set of c1iarges. 

As such Memorandumof chargesheet dated12.6,97, penalty 

order dated 20.10.99 and appellate order dated 3.3.2000 

Are liable to be set aside and quashed. 

4.14 That your applicant further begs to state that 	
IF 

 

he was placed under suspension on 14.2.95 in connection 

with the investigation of alleged incidence took place 

on 30.12,94 and he was forced to retain under suspension 

for a very long period. It is relevant to mention here 

even after acquittal from the criminal charge brought 

against the applicant through GR case No. 1658/94 0  the 

applicant was not reinstated in service but forced to 

retain nder suspension in total violation of rules till 

he approached the learned 'Central Administrativé'Trjbu.ai 

byway of filing Original applicatIon udor Section 19 of 

th Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985 for revocation of q 

supnsion order dated 14.2.1995, Thereafter following 

th order of the learned Tribual dated 14.7.99 the 
, 

pplicant was reinstated in service. Thereafter the 
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authority reinstated the applicant in service i.e. 

after a lapse of more than four and half years.Therefore 

the applicant has undergone a tremendous mental anxiety 

for all those days and also faced trial before the 

learned court of Chief Jidicial Magistrate, Tinsu]cia 

in connection with G.R. case No. 1658/94 where he was 

finally acquitted from the crimiflal charges following the 

judgement and order passed by the Chief Judicial 

Magistrate, as such conducting/a initiation of a• fresh 

departmental proceeding on the same set of charge and 

on the same set of witnesses against the eztablished 

procefure of law is a kind of harassment and especIiy 
when the dispiplijary authority imposed penalty on the 

basis of t1e same set of statemejt and evidences laid 

before the enquiry officer which was identitial with the 

criminal proceeding and ultimately imosed the penalty 

by the disciplinary authority dismissing the applicant 

from service, it is pertinent to mention here that 
the penalty of dismissal from' service impcsed on the 

applicant by the disciplinary authority is dispcoportjonat 

Considering the gEavity of the offence as well as corisi 

dering the facts and circumstances of the instant case. 

On that score alone the impugned order of penalty dated 

20,1041999 and the appellate drder dated 3.3.2000 are 

liable to be set aside and quashed. 

U 	sep zcro 

L. 

r -- 
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4.15 	That your applicant begs to state that he was 

acquitted from criminal charge by the learned Judicial 

Magistrate, Tinstjkiaon merits a'ter detail examination 

of evIdence and witnesses as such further initiation of 

departmental proceeding on the same set of charge is not 

• 	 permissible under the law as because it will likely to 

• 	 create chaos and confusion. As such action of the respon- 

dents is amou.t to dishonour the verdict of the learned 

trial court. On that score alone the impugned order of 

penalty and appellate order confirming the said penalty 

of dismissal from service are liable to be set aside and 

quashed. 

4.16 	That it is stated that impugned order of penalty 

dated 20.10. 99 passed by the disciplinary authority is 

cryptic, mechanical and arbitrary. It does not contain 

any reason more particularly there is no discussion about 

the grounds raised by the applicant in his representation 

dated 	stbmitted before the disciplinary authority 

against the enquiry report. It is mandatory obligation on 

the part of the disciplinary authority to discuss the 

grounds raised by the accused applicant in his defence 

statement i.e. reply to the enquiry report. It is catego- 

rically stated that the applicant categorically submitted 

in his representation against the eqquiry report dated 

that be was exonerated by the learned Chief Judicial 

Magistrate, Tjnsukja that same set of charge in G.R. Case 

No. 1658/94, as such initiation of departmental proceeding 

on the same set of charge have his acquittal from criminal 

2 SF P luchar4. by a competent court is contrary to the rule and 
law 4ttled by the Apex Court. As such imposition of 

--- —palty of dismissal from service by the disciplinary 
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authority on the basis of same set of allegation is a 

clear violation of law laid down by the Apex Court. A mere 

reading of the perusal of the records pertaining to disci-

plinary proceedings as well as the enquiry report will 

lead to the conclusion that the disciplinary authority was 

pre-determined to impose penalty upon the applicant and 

with this view of intention they have initiated disciplinary 

proceedings as because the respondents failed in the court 

proceedings. 

It is further stated that the appellate authority 

also confirmed the order of penalty of dismissal imposed 

by the disciplinary authority in a most arbitrary and 

mechanical manner without application of mind without 

recording reasons which is obligatory on the part of the 

appellate authority. The appellante authority in total 

violation of Rule 27(2) confirming the order of penalty 

of dismissal from service without applicant of mind. It 

is categorically stated in Rule 27 (2) as follows : 

% 2. In the case of an appeal against an order 

imposing any of the penalties specified in Rule 

11 or enhancing any penalty imposed under the 

said rules, the appellate authority shall consi-

der- 

whether the procedure laid down in these rules 

has been complied with and if not, whether sucl 

non-compliance has resulted in the violation 
* 	 çr /PJ 	

of any provisions of the Constitution of India 

or in the failure of justice; 

whether the findings of the disciplinary autho-

rity are warranted by the evidence on the 

record: and 

\flt 	&//Jà247 
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C) whether the penalty or the enhanced penalty 

imposed is adequate, inadequate or severet 

and pass orders - 

 confirmizg, enhancing, reducing, or setting 

aside the penalty or 

 remitting the case to the authority which 

imposed or enhanced the penalty or to any 

other authority will such direction as it may 

deem fit in the circumstances of thsee cases; 

provided that - 

 the commission shall be consulted in all cases 

where such consultation is necessary; 

 if such enhanced penalty which the appellate 

authority proposes to impose is one of the 

penalties specified in clauses (v) to (ix) 

of Rule 11 and in Inquiry under Rule 14 has 

not already been held in the case, the appe- 

llate authority shall, subject to the provi- 

sions of Rule 19 #  itself hold such inquiry or 

direct that such inquiry be held in accordance 

with the provisions of Rule 14 and thereafter, 

on a consideration of the proceedings of such 

inquiry and make such orders as it may deem 

fit. 

 if the enhanced penalty which the appellate 

authority proposes to impose is one of the 

penalties specified in clauses 	(v) to (ix) 

2 	SEP / of Rule 11 and an enquiry under Rule 14 has 
• 	 .. 	. 

been held in the case, 	the appellate authority 

L 	... _. shall make such orders as it may deem fit 

after the appellant has been given a reasonable 
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opportunity of making a representation against the 

proposed penalty; and 

iv) no order imposing an enhanced penalty shall be 

made in any other case unless the appellant has been 

given a reasonable opportunity, as far as may be, 

in accordance with the provisions of Rule 16, of 

making a representation against such enhanced 

penalty." 

But in the instant case the appellate authority violated 

theprovision laid down in sub section (aO (b) (c) of the 

said rule 27. In sub section (a) of sub rule (2) of Rule 

27 it is stated that whether a procedure laid down in 

these rules has been complied with and if not, whether 

such non-compliance has resulted in the violation of any 

provisions of the Constitution of India or in the failure 

of justice. In this connection it is relevant to state that 

the disciplinary authority has violated sib section (ii) of 

sub rule 8 of Rule 19 of CCS(CcA) Rules 1965 wherein it is 

categorically stated that if the facts or allegations had 

come to be examined by a Court of competent jurisdiction 

and the court has given a finding that the allegations are 

not ture, then it is not permissible to hold a dppartmental 

enquiry in respect of charge based on the same facts or 

allegations. In terms of the sub section (ii), sub rule 8 

- - of R1le 19 the very initiation of the departmental proceeding 

'afntrary to the aforesaid rule, as such on that score 

2 i 

	

	P LWJ alont the Memorandum of Chargesheet dated 12.6.97, order 

of pnalty, dated 20.10.1999 and appellate order dated 3.3. 

- - 	-2000 are liable to be set aside and quashed. Similarly, 

the appellate authority failed to consider the sub-section 

(b) (c) of sub rule (2) of Rule 27 while confirming the 
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penalty of dismissal imposed by the disciplinary authority 

and on that score alone the impugned memorandum of charge 

sheet dated 12.6.97 and penalty order dated 20. 10. 99 and 

the appellate order dated 3.3.2000 are liable to be set 

aside and quashed. 

4.17 	That your applicant begs to state that in the 

instant case the applicant while the respondents conducted 

the departmental proceedings, after acquittal of the 

applicant from the criminal proceeding on the same set of 

allegations on the ground that the prosecution side totally 

failed to prove the guilt and the whole case of the prose-

cution was thrown out and the applicant was acquitted, 

in the subsequent departmental proceeding which was 

instituted against the applicant on the same set of facts 

the disciplinary authority could not presented any better 

prove evidences for witness as stated above in the proce-

ding paragraphs. It is pertinent to mention here that 

in the subsequent departmental proceeding although three 

additional witnesses have been examined namely (1) Sri R.R. 

Paul (ii) Sri P. Sutradhar and (iii) Sri B.C; Das but none 

of them are eye witness of the alleged incident while took 

place on 30.12.1994. It is stated that Sri C.R.Paul was an 

officer of the E.S.I. establishment and at the time of 

alleged incident he was asked by the Director E.S.I. Corpo- 

I 

	

	 ration, Guwahatj to hand over a letter of the Director to 

the Superintendent of Police, TjnsuJja in connection with 

" 2 err 	
the incident took place on 30.12.94 and the role of Sri C.R. 

C 
	 Paul witness is confined to the extent of handing over a 

7. 
	

letter to the S.P., Tinsukia. As revealed from the order 

/ 

fl-v 
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daily sheet of the Departmental Proceeding as such, 

role of Sri C.R.Paul is not mu4ch significant as witness 

in the departmental proceedings. Moreover Sri C.R; Paul 

admitted that he is not an eye witness in the alleged 

incident which took place on 30.12.94. 

It is further stated that fov the additional 

witness Sri P. 5utradhar is concerned it is pertinent to 

mention iere' that Sri P. Sutradhar is also not an eye 

witness of the alleged incident which took place on 30.12. 

94 as revealed from the statement of Sri P. Sutradbar 

made in the departmental proceeding on 20.6.98. He has 

admitted he is not any eye witness of the alleged incident, 

as such, Sri P. 5utraar cannot be termed as a better 
witness. 

Again the statement of Sri B.C.,Das an employee 

of Tinsukja Local 0ffjce also cannot be termed as better 

witness as because the statement of Sri B.C. Das made 

during the police investigation before the police authcrity 

and his subsequent statement in the Departmental Proceeding 

are quite contradictory which is evident from the records. 

Moreover even the statement of B.C.Das in the departmental 

proceeding as revealed from ordersheet d.ted 4.1.99 is also 

self contradictory, as such, Sri B.C. Das also cannot be 

termed as a better witness. Therefore, initiation of a 

1 	departmental Proceeding where there is no better proof 
:1 	

evicnce of witress made available before the departmental 

proceding, as such, the findings of the Departmental procee-
2 4 P 	

ding Lfter acitta1 of the applicant from the crjjna1 

args on the basis of same set of allegation are liable HL H 

to be set aside and quashed, 



4.18 	That this application is made bona fide and 

for the ends of justice. 

5 • 	Grounds for relief with legal provisions : 

5.1 or that the very initiation of departmental 

proceeding against the applicant on the same 

set of charge/allegations after acquittal from 

criminal proceeding on 2.1.1997 is contrary to 

sub section 2 of Section 8 of Rule 19 of the 

CCS(CCA) Rule, 	1965. 

5.2 For that the learned Chief Judicial Nagistrate 

Tinsukia in G.R. Case No. 1658/94 acquitted the 

applicant after examining in detail the evidences 

and witnesses produced by the prosetution site 

vide judgement and order dated 2.1. 1997 passed 

in GR. case No. 158/94, 

5.3 For that institution of a departmental proceeding 

against the applicant after his acquittal from 

criminal charges is barred by law. 

54 For that the ppnishment imposed upon the applicant 

by the disciplinary authority in the departmental 

proceeding is disproportionate considering the 

- facts that the applicant was placed under suspen- 

sion for a prolonged period of more than 

2 	sip half years and also on consideration of fact 

that the applicant was acquitted by the learned 

Chief Judicial Magistrate, Tinsukia from the 

same set of allegations. 

5.5 For that after acquittal of the applicant from 

the criminal proceeding the respondents could 

4K4 
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not produce any better proof evidence or witness 

in the departmental proceeding. 

	

5.6 	For that there was no discussion of the grounds 

raised by the applicant in his representation 

against the enquiry report or in the findings 

of the disciplinary authority in the impugned 

order of penalty dated 20.10.99 as is required 

under the rule. 

	

5.7 	For that the impugned order of appellate authority 

dated 3.3.2000 has passed mechanically without 

any 	 discussion and also without consi- 

dering the fact that the very institution of 

departmental proceeding is in violation of stb 

section 2 of section 8 of Rule 19 of the CCS(CcA) 

Rule 1965. 

	

5.8 	For that the applicant was retained under suspen- 
 b 

sion for a period of more than two and half years 

even after his acquittal from the criminal charges. 

	

5.9 	For that the impugned order of penalty has been 

issued against the applicant in total violation 

of relevant rules and laws. 

•6.-------- Details of remedy exhausted. 

c J.
he applicant begs to state that there is no other 

2 2 Sp 'lterna.e remedy under any rule than to file this application 

L 
	 Matters not pgnding before any other court. 

he applicant further declares that he had not 

previously filed any application, wtit petition or suit 

regarding the matter in respect of which the application has 

V-A/ 
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been filed before any court of law or any other authority 

or any other Bench of the Tribunal and/or any such 

applicatjo, writ petiticnor suit is pending before any 

of them. 

	

8. 	Relief(s) sought for : 

Under the facts and circumstances of the case the 

applicant prays that Your Lordship would be pleased to 

issue notice to the respondents to show cause as to why 

the relief sought for by the appilcant shall not be granted,, 

call for the records of the case and on perusal of the 

records and after hearing the parties on the cause of 

causes 
that may be shown, be pleased to grant the following 

relief(s) : 

	

8.1 	
That the impugned memorandum of charge sheet 

issued under letter No. 43.A.11/18/95_vjg() 

dt. 12.6.97 and impugned order of pena1tyj.sue 

under letter No. 43.s 11/18/95_i (AH) dt.20.1. 

99 and impugned appellate order issd under letter 

No. C16/14/25_vjg dated 3.3.2000 zxl be set 
aside and quashed 

	

8.2 	
That the respondents be directed to reinstate the 

applicant in service with immedIate effect with 

2SEP lu 	all consequential service benefit including 

monetary benefit. 
Guwahat4 3ench 

Costs of the application. 

8.4 	
Any other relief/reliefs to which the appljcantg 

is entitled to under the facts and circumstances 

of the case and as may be deemed fit and proper 

by the Hon'ble Tribunal. 
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9. 	Interim order prayed for 

	

9.1 	That the Hon'ble Tribunal be pleased to stay 

the operation of the impugned order of penalty 

• dated 20. 10.1999 and the impugned appellate order 

dated 3.3.2000 till final disposal of this 

original application. 

0. 

This application has been filed through advocate. 

	

11. 	Particulars of thePostal °rder. 

i. I.P.O. No. 	 : 

Date of Issue  

Issued from 	 : G.P.O., Guwahatj. 

iv. Payable at 	 : G.P.O., Guwahati. 

	

12. 	Particulars of Enclosures : 

As stated in the Index. 

.Verifjcation 

U 	2CM  
- 	•i •  

G1-.r 

- 	-& 
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LERI Fl CATI ON 

I t  Shri Md, Akhtar Hussajn, son Of late Nd. 

Naknur All, resident of Japorigog High School Road, 

5undarpur, P.O. Dispur, Guwahati-5, applicant in the 

above ease do hereby declare tnd verify that the statements 

made in paragraphs 1 to 4 and 6 to 12 are te to my 

knowledge and those made in paragaph 5 are true to my 

legal advice which I believe to be true and rests are my 

humble submissions before this Hon'ble Tribunal. I have 

not suppressed any material fact. 

And I sign this verification on the,9-)F4, day of 

5eptember, 2000 at Guwahati, 

SPjaelt
" 	

Signature 

-1 
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Annexure1 

ENPLOYEES • STATE INSURANCE CORPORATICN 

REGIONAL OPPI CE : NORTH EASTERN REGION 

BAMUIMkD : GUWAHATI -21 

No. 43A.20/fl/13/95E5tt 	Date : Feb, 14th 1995, 

ORDER 

Whereas a case against Nd. A. Hussain, Head Clerk, 
Local Office, Tjnsujcja in res act of Criminal offence is 

under investigation by the Tinsukja Police Authorities as 
per their letter No, TST/95 dated 12.1.1995 and arrested 
on 9.1.95 TJ/s 290/325 IPC. 

Now, therefore, the undersigned in exercise the 
powers conferred by sub-rule (i) of Rule 10 of Employee&II  
State Insurance Corporation (Staff and Conditions of 

Service) Regulations, 1959, hereby placed Nd. A. Hussain 
under suspension with immediate effect. 

It is further ordered that during the period that 

this order shall remain in force the Headquarters of Nd. 
Hussain should be Tjnsj)ia and the said Shri Hussaju shall 
not leave the Headquarters without obtaining previous 
permission of the undersigned. 

Sd/- 

(T.K.BHATTACHARYA) 
REGIONAL DIREcTCR 

Copy to Nd. A. Hussain, Head Clerk, Local office,Tinsu)ja. 
do The Manager, ESI, co:poratjon, Local Office, Tinsukia 
(0rder regarding subsistence allowance admissible to him 
4ring the period' of his suspension will be issued separate1y) 

Copy to Md. A. Hussajn(Home Address), Near 5underpur Namghar, Dispur, Guwahatj_5. 	 ,, 
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Annexure -2 

To 

The Regional Director, 
E.8.I. Corporation 
Guwahatj 

Date : 2.1.1997 

(Through the Manager, Local Office ESIC,Tiflsukia). 

Sir, 

Kindly refer to R.O., Guwabati Order No, 43-A 20/ 

11/13/95-Estt dated 14.2.1995 whereby I have been placed 

under suspension from the post of Head Clerk, L.0., Tinsukia. 

In this connection, I have to inform you that I 

have been acquitted in the said G.R. Case No.1658/94 bythe 

learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Tinsujcia v±de his 

ju.dgement dated 2.1.1997. In this connection, a certificate 

dated 2.1.97 issued by the Advocate, Tinsttkia($ri P.K,tutta) 

and also copy of 'application for judement copy' applied 

tb the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Tinsukia are enclosed 

herewith for your necessary action. It is further informed 

that the judgernent copy is stated to be issued to me within 

20/30 days as stated by the Advocate. 

I, therefore, requeèt your honour to withdraw my 

suspension order and allow me to join in the E.S.I. Corpo-

ration, N.E. Region with immediate effect in the post of 

Manager Gr. Il/Insurance Inspector as my promotion to the 

post ofManager'Gr.II/I.IiS eligible from thepost. 

Yours faithfully, 

Sd!-  2.1.97 

(Md. A. Hussain) 

L.O., Tjnsukia 
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To. 

The Regional Director, 
E.S,i. C rporation 
Bamunimai dan 
Guwahati.. ,21 

Through the Manager, Local Office, E.S.I., Corporation, 
Tinsukia 

Subject : Withdrawal of Suspension and request for order 
to join in the Corporation in the due post.. 

Sir, 

In continuation to My letter dated 2.1.1997, I 

have to request your honour to allow me to join in the 

Corporation in due post immediately as I have already 

been adquitted from the case filed by the then Manager, 

8ri S.K.Sasmal, 

urther, I have to submit herewith original 

judgement copy dt. 2 • 1.97 received from the Chief Jidiciaj 

Magistrate, TinsuJcja for your doing the reedul. 

Yours faithfully, 
Enclo : As above 

Sd/-  31. 1.97 

(zka. A. HUSSAIN) 
H,C., L.O,,T1nstia 
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AID 

REGISTERED 
C ONFI DENTIAL 

• EMPLOYEES' STATE INSURANCE CORPORATION 

REGIONAL OFFICE : NORTH EASTERN REGION 

GUWaHATI-21 

No. 43-S.11/18/95-qig. (AH) 	Dated 12.6.1997 

MENRORANDUM 

The undersigned proposes to hold an inquiry 

against Md. Akhtar Hussain, Head Clerk (now under suspension), 

Local Office, insukia, Employees State Insurance Corporation 

N.E.Regiorz under Regulation 14 para 3 of the Third Schddule 

of-the Employees' State Insurance Corporation (Staff and 

conditions of services) Regulations, 1959 as amended. The 

substance of imputation of misconduct or misbehaviour in 

support of which the inquiry is proposed to be held is set 

out in the enclosed statement of article of charge(Annexure 

I). The statement of imputation of misbehaviour/misconduct 

in support of Article of charge is enclosed(AnflexureII). A 
list of documents by which, and a list of witness by whom 
the Article of charge is. propsed to be sustained are also 
enclosed (AnnexureIII and Annexure-Iv).. 

2, 	Md. A.Hussain, Head Clerk is direc ted to submit 
within 10 days of the receiptof this Memorandum a written 

statement of his defence and to state whether he desires to 
be heard in person. 

3 0 	He is informed that the inquiry will be held only 

respect of those articles of charge as are not admitted. He 

should, therefore specifically admit or deny each article of 
charges. 

4. 	He is further informed that if he does not submit 
his written statement of defence on or before the date 
specified in para 2 above, or does not appear in person 

before the Inquiring Authority or otherwise fails or refused 

to comply with the provisions of Regulation 14 read with 

para 3 of the Third scheduleof the Employees.' State Insur-

ance Corporation (Staff and Conditions of Services)Reuja_ 

tions, 1959 or th order/djrect4ns issued' in pursnce of 

Contd.. 
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Anflexe4(Cofltd) 

the said Regulaj, the Inquiring Authority may hold 
inquiry against him exparte. 

Attention of Nd. Akktar Hussajn, Head Clerk 
(under suspension) is Invited to Rule 29 of the' Central 

ivij. Services (COndt) Rules, 1964 under which no 

Government servant shall bring or attempt to bring in 
political or outside influence to bear upon any superior 

authority to further his interest in respect of matters 
pertaining to his services under the Government. If any 
representation is received on his behalf from another 
person in respect of any matter dealt with in these 
Proceedings it will be presumed that Nd. A. Hussaju is 
aware of such a representatjoi,  and that it has been made 
at his instance and action will be taken against for 
fiolation of Rule 20 of the CCS(COfldUCt) Rules, 1964 which 
is appjcab1e to the Corporation employees by virute of 

Reguai 23 of the Employees' State Insurance Corporation 
(staff and COfldjtjO5. 	Services) Regulaj5, 1959 as 
amended. 

6. 	
Receipt of this !4emorandum may be acknowledge. 

End0 : As above 

To 

Nd. Akthar Hussain, 
Head Clerk (Under Suspension), 
Wo Local Office, 
I-SoI. Corpóratici 
insukia 

5cV illegible 
12.6.97 

(D. N. Pegoo) 
Region Director 

'9 
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NEXURE -I 

STATEMENT OF ARTICLE OF CHAGE FRJNED AGAINST 1W. AKHTAR 
HUSSAIN, HEAD CLERK, EMPLOYEES' STATE INSURANCE CORPORA# 
TION, NORTH EASTERN REGION. 

Article-I 

Nd. Ahtar Hussain, while functioning as Head 

Clerk in Tinsukia Local Office, E.S.I,, Corporation during 
the period from 5.6.1991 onwards, committed gross mis-
behaviour/mis conduct as much as he man-handled/physically 

assulted Sri S.K. Sasmal, the then Manager, Local Office, 
Tinsukja in the office during office hours at about 10.30 
AM on 30.12.1994 without any reason and inflicted injury 

with a wooden roller to Sri Sasmal on his fore-head as 
a resultof which Sri S.K. Sasmal,. Manager LocalOffjce 
had to be admitted into Civil Hospital, Tinsukja on 
30.12.1994 and was discharged on 1.1.1995. FIR has also 
been lodged in the Police Station, Tinsjjja on 30.12.1994, 

Nd. A. Hussain, Head Clerk, Local °ffice, Tjs 
kia who is now under suspension from 14.2.1995 vlde Memo 
No. 43-A 20/11/13/95Ett. dated 14.2,1995 in connection 
with the above incident has thus exhibited utter lack of 
integrity, devotion to duty and in subordination which is 

unbecoming of a Corporation employee and thus Violated 
Rule 3(1) (i) (ii) (iii) of the CCS(Conduct) Rules, 164 
to be readwjth Regulation 23 of the Employees' 8tate 

Insurance Corporation (Staff and Conjtjon3 of Services) 
Regulaticfls, 1959 as amended. 

Sd,' 12.6.97 

(D. N. PE000) 
REGIONAL DIRECTOR 
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ANNEXURE-Il 

STATEMENT OF IMPUTATION OF MIS-BEHAVIOUR/MIS-CONDUCT IN 

SUPPORT OF THE ARTICLE OF CHARGE FRAMED AGAINST MD. AKHTAR 

HUSSAIN, HEAD CLERK, EMPLOYEES' STATE INSURANCE CORPORATION, 

NORTH EASTERN REGION. 

Article-I 

Nd. Akhtar Hjssain, Head Clerk, while posted at 

insukia Local Office, E.$.I., Corporation, N.E.Region, 
an 30.12.1994 attended office at 9.15 AM and signed on the 
Attendance Register. Then he was req ested by Shri D.K. 

Sarmah, Peon to receive two letters meant for him from the' 
Peon Book. At this, Nd. A. Hussain became furious and 

attacked Sri S.K.Sasmal, Nanager, Local Office, Tinsukia 
in the office during office houns at about 10.30 A.M. on 
30. 12.1994 and man-handled/physically assulted with a 

wooden roller on his fore-head as a result of which Sri 8. 

K. Sasmal, Manager had to be admitted into Civil Hospital, 
insukia on 30.12.1994 for head injury vide Hoppital Slip 

No. 546 and discharged on 1.1.1995. Fir was also lodged in 

the Tjnsukja Police Station on 30.12.1994 for the incident 

vide C/No. 555/94. Md. A. Hussain Head Clerk physically 
assulted Sri S.K.Sasmal, Manager, Local Office Tinsukja 
without any reason in the office in front of all the office 
staff members and also subverted the discipline of the 
office, 

Md, A. Hussain, Head Clerk has been suspended 

for the above mis-behaviour from 14.2.1995 vide Memo No. 

•43-A.20/11/13/95-Estt dated 14.2.1995. 

Nd. A. Hussain, Head Clerk has thus committed 
gross mis-behaviour/misconduct ,  and displayed utter lack 
of integrity devotion to office duty and in subordination 

which is unbecoming of a Corporation employee and violated 
ule 3(1) (i) (ii) (iii) of the CCS(COfldut) Rules 1964 to 

be read withRegu1ations  23 of E,S.i'. (Staff and cOndjtiôn 
of services) Regulations, 1959 as amended. 

8d/- 12.6.97 

(D.N.PEOO) 

REGIONAL DIRECTOR 

çY 
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ANNEXURE-IlI 	- 

LIST OF DOCUMENTS BY WHICH THE ARTICLE OP CHAGE FRAMED 
AINST MD. AKHTAR HUSSAIN, HEAD CLERK OP E.S.I, CORPORATION 

N.E. REG ION IS PROPOSED TO BE SUSTAINED. 

16 Letter No. 43RD/NIsc/2/93 dated 30.12.1994 addressed 
to the 5uperintendent of Police, Tinsukia,. 

InvestigationReport of Sri C.R.Paul, Assistant 

Regional Director, Regional Office, Gawahati, 

Letter dated 3.1.1995 from Sri S.K.Sasmal, Manager, 
Local Office, Tjnsukja, 

Statement dated 3,1.1995 of Sri P.utradbar, Insurance 
Inspector, Tinsukia, 

Statement dated 2.1.1995 of Sri D.K.Sarmah, Peon, 
Local Office, Tinsukia,. 

State-ment dated 2.1.1995 of Sri T.Hazarika, Record 

Sorter, Local Office, Tjnsukia. 

Statement dated 2.1.1995 of Sri B.C. Das, UEC, Local 
Oice, Tinsukja. 

Civil Hospital 'insukja, Discharge Slip dated 1.1.1995. 

9 1  Application for FIR dated 30.12,1994 from Local Office, 
inskia staff, 

Letter of Local Office, Tjnsukja dated 30.12.1994 to 

insukia Police Station. 

better No. TSK/v/95 dated 12.141995 from Tinsukia Police 
station, 

Letter No. 43-TSK/Mgr./Adnmn/91 dated 12.1.1995 of 
Local Office, Tj sukia 

Sd,'- 12.6.95 

(D.N.PEGoo) 	fl, 
REGIONAL DIRECTOR 

7 YJ 
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ANNEXURE+IV 

LIST OF WITNESS BY WHOM THE ARTICLE OF CHARGE FRAMED 

AGAINST i4D AKHTAR HUSSIIN, HEAD CLERK, E.S.I., CORPORATION, 
N*Ei, REGION ARE PROPOSED TO BE SUSTAINED. 

_6 
1. 

	

	5ri 5 .K.Sasrnal, ExManager, Local Office, Tinsukia 
now posted in Calcutta, Ls.i. Corporatjon 

2 0 	Sri P. 5utradiiar, Manager, Local Office, Tjnsukja, N. 
E. Region. 

Sri B.C. Das, UDC-Cathjer, Local Office, Tezpur, 

E1• Corporation, N.E.Regjon 

Sri D.K.Sarmah, Peon, Regional Office, Guwahati, E.S.I,. 
Corporation, N.E.Region, 

Sd/- 12.6.97 

(D.N.PEGOQ) ( 
REGIONAL DIRECTO 

/ 
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Date of appli- 	Date of deli- Date on which Date of 
cation for the 	very of the 	the copy was •aking over 
copy. 	 requisite 	ready for 	the copy to 

stamps and 	delivery 	the appli- 
folios 	 cant. 

2.1.97 	 7.1.97 	9.1.97 	9.1.97 

certified copy of the judgement. 

IN THE COURT OF THE CHIEF JIJEICIAL NGISTRATE, 
TINSUKIA. 

Present - Sri D,K, Deb R0, LA., LL.B, Chief Judicial 

Magistrate, Tinsulcia. 

G.R. Case No. 1658/94 

State of Assarn 

-versus- 

Nd. Akthar Hussain 

u/s 290/323/506 I.P.C. ---- Accused 
P. 

Date of recording evidence - 3.1.96, 3.2.96, 4.3.96 

Date of argument - 18.12.96 

Date of Judgement - 2.1.97 

J U D G E M E N T 

This prosecution case may briefly be stated as 

follows 

Mr. S.K.Sasmal lodged FIR with 0/c Tinsia Police 

Station stating inter alia that he is the Manager of 

E.S.i. Corporation, Tinsuk La. On 30.12.1994 he came to 

his office and handed over a letter to the accused through 

D.K.Sarma (PW 1) Peon. The accused being the Head Asstt, 

of the estblisuént, instead of accepting the letter he 

Contd. . 
11 
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started some altercation. Thereafter, the accused 

caused hurt to S.K.Sasrnal by means of a wooden roll 

causing some minor injuries to his person and he had 

undertook treatment. Police on receipt of the FIR 

registered a case and took up investigation and upon 

completion of investigation submitted charesheet u/s 

290/323/506 I.P.C. against the accused AJhtar Hussain. 

Accused duly appeared in the court, necessary copies 

were furnished to him and particulars of accusations 

u/s 290/323/5061.P.C. were duly read over, explained 

and interacted to the accused to which he pleaded not 

guilty and claimed to stand trial. The defence case is 

a complete denial. 

Point for determination - 

Whether the accused person caused simple hurt to 

the informant and also intimidated him as alleged? 

Altogether four witnesses including the I/o and 

the Medical Officer have been examined in this case 

so far. The informani as well as the injured could not 

be brought in the witness box in spite of repeated 

attempts. It is also seen that, in the mean time he zy  

has been transferred somewhere eize, ltimately, upon 

hearing both sides, the prosecution was closed and the 

statement of the accused person was also recorded u/s 

313 Cr,. P.C. wherein he denied the charge. 

Decisions and reasons thereof. 

In a crmina], trial it i,s incbent on the part 

of the prosecution to bring home the charge beyond all 

Contd. 
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reasonable doubts. Now let us consider the evidence 

on record in its proper perspective, 

- At the very outset let me discuss the evidence of 

PW1 Sri D.K. Sarmah. This witness has stated that the 

informant was the Manager of his office in the year 

1994. That on 30,12.1994 at around 9.20A.M. the infor-

mant sent a letter to the accused through a Peon Book, 

The accused refused to accept the letter. In the mean-

time the informant came and an altercation took place 

and the accused had assaulted the informant by means of 

a scale, in the mantirne another employee. T.Hazarika 

(P.w. 2) intervened in the matter. The informant sustained 

some injuries over his fore head. In cross-examination 

this witness has specifically stated that some alterca-

tion took place between the accused and the informant 

and there was a scuffling. The defence suggested this 

witness that the accused never assulted the informant 

and he is deposing falsely at the instance ofhis officer 

the informant through the witress answered in negative, 

Like-wise PW-2 has stated that On 0.I2,1994at around 

9.1510N. he ws in the office and an altercation tobk 

place between the inforn ant and théaccused and tie 

accused all on a sudden assulted the informant by means 

of a scale • Police during investigation seIzed the scale 

vide Ex-I whereupon Ex-1 (1) is the signature. In cross 

examination hC has stated that the contents of the 	- 

seizure list were not read over to him. The defence 

suggested this witness that, no occurrence took place 

J. 

Contd,., 
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as alleged though the witness answered in negative. 

4w3 is the doctor who has stated that on 30.12.94 

at around 10.15 A.M. he examined S.LSashpal in the 

civil Hospital and found one haemotomo in the right 

perita]. region. PW 2 is the injury report whereupon 

Ex-2 (I) is his signature. In cross examination he 

was stated that'he injury report was given on the 

basis of the injury register maintained in the hospital. 

Heas again admitted that the original injury register 

has not been submitted in the court. PW-4 is the I/ 

who has stated that on 30.12,94he was attached to 

Tjnsja Police Station and on that day Mr. I. Senapati 
' I  

was the officiating In-charge of the Police Station. 

Onfr  that day, the informant S.K. Sasmal lodged the FIR 

Ex-3, Ex-3(1) is the signature of the then C/c. On 

completion of investigation he submitted chargeshee 

' turing investjgatjofl 	seized a wooden roll vide Ex.1 

Ex.1(2) is the signature. While he visited the sceie 

of crime, he could not meet the injured, because in the 

meantime he was removed to the hospital, During inves.. 

tigation he collected the injury report. During 

cross Examination he as stated that, 

the FIR was receipt on 30.12.94 at around 5.20 P.M. and 
he rushed to the E.S,i, office and found the office 

closed. So on 31.12.94 he went to the office again and 

seized the roll. The defence suggested this witness 
that on 31.12.94 the the office was closed because of 

Saturday. 

Contd.,. 
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I have considered the entire evidence on record and 

also heard the learned advocates for the parties. From 

the FIR it is seen that the informant was allegedly 

beaten up by the accused by means of wooden roll whereas 

;W 1 and PW2 have specifically state that the accused 

has assuláted the informant by means of a scale. So, 

we are getting two discripant stores in regard to the 

nature of the weapon in fact used in the alleged crime. 

Learned advocate for the accused during the course of 

arguments submitted that roll and scale are two different 

things and they cannot be combined together. His conten-

tion is that, when the nature of weapon is disputed, the 

entire prosecution case becomes doubtful. I fdmal find 

considerable force in the submission the Advoca4e for the 

accused again submitted that the injured who happened 

to be most material witness in this case has not been 

examined, as such, no evidence should be placed on the 

prosecution version. I fitd some force in the submission. 

Accoring to PW4 he seized the wooden roll on 31.12.94 

vide Ext-i. I have considered the seizure list which 

goes to show that the seizure was made on 30.12.94.If 

we consider the statement of PW 4 and the seizure list 

we are getting two contradictory statement in regard to 

the actual date of seizure. The contradictory statements 

in regard to the date of seizure lends some doubt on 

the prosecution version. The advocate for the defence has 

again emphatically submitted that Ex 2 the injury report 

shows that the doctor examined one Mr. S.1(.$ashpaul, but 

Contd. 
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the alleged injured was Mr. S.K.Sashmal, so, according 

to him the injured (informant) was not in fact examined 

by the doctor. I have considered the injziry report also 
p 

in thii regard. Injury report also goes to show that one 

,S.K.Sashpaul was examined by the doctor on 30.12.94. 
p 	 - 	 - 

From the evidence of the doctor it is also doubtful who 

was the real injured. The advocate for the accused 

adlittedly that the alleged occurrence took piade on 

30.12.95 at about 9.20 a.m. whereas the F.I.R. was 

lodged on the same day at about 5.30 P.M., the dealy 

in lodging the F.I.R. has not been explained by the 

prosecution and on this ground the prosecution case 

fails. I find substance in the ubmission, As it appears 

the informant sustained some minor injuries, so,he could 

kave very well lodged the FIR immediely after the 

occurrence. Btit instead of doing so, he lodged the FIR 

at a belated stage. So. I feel that the so called FIR 

can be viewed with suspicion. Had it been a case that 

the informant sustained grievous injuries thenit gould 

; - 	be presumed that the informant and others had to remain 

busy for the treatment. But this is not the case here. 

drnittedly other employees were also present in the office 

at the time of occurrence, so any one of them could have 

lodged the FIR narrating the incident. In my considered 

view I hold that delay in lodging the FIR is also fatal 

to the prosecution. 

In view of my decisions and discussions in the 

foregoing paragraphs I am of the view that the prosecution 

suffers from doubt. The prosecution failed to produce the 

seized materials during trial, Nonvsubmissjon of seized 

Contd,.. 



Annexure-5 (Coxtd.) 

material also casts a serious reflection on the genuine-

nées of the prosecution version. I find huge area of 

doubt looming over the prosecution story and the accused 

is entitled to get benefit of doubt, which 1 hereby do. 

In the result, the accused is acquitted on 

benefit of dobut. The seized materials, if any be 

destroyed in due course in accordance with law. 

The judgement is delivered under the seal 

of the court on this 2nd day of January, 1997. 

Sd/- D.K.Deb Roy 

2.-1.97 
(D.K.Deb Roy) 

/ 

(D.iC.Deb Roy 
Chief Judicial Nagistrate 

Tinsu]cja 

TransEjbed by 

Sd/- A, Borah 

2.1.97 

(A. Borah) 

Dctatëd and corrected by me 

Sd/-D.K.Deb Roy 

hief -Judicial Magistrate 
Tinsuicia 

/ SEAI/ 
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To 

The Regional Director 
E,S.I. Corpor4tion 
N. E.Region 
Bamunimaidan 
Guwahatj-21 

subject : Reply against alleged charges vide R.O. Memo 
No. 4.3-5.11/18/95-Vig (AH) dt 12.6.97 in 
respect of M.A. }ussain, Head Clerk, L.O. 
Tinsukia. 

Sir, 

Kindly refer to R.O. Memo No. 43-A.11/18/95-

Vig() dated 12.6.1997 received on 30.6.97, whereby 

ohare-sheet for the same alleged charges which have 

alredy been decided by the Chief Judicial Magistrate, 

Tinsukia Court on 2.1.97, have again been issued to me. 

In this connection, I have to furnish herewith 

replying against the alleged charges as under : 

1. Statement of alleged ciarge No.1 under Annexure-I. 

Reply : The above alleged charge has already been 

DENIED beofre the Chief Jidicial Magistrate, Tinsukia 

Court, in question (against case No. GR-1658/94 framed 

by thePolice Station, Tinsukia on the basis of FIR dated 

0.12.94 submitted by Sri $.K.Sasmal, the then Manager, 

Local Office, Tirisukia) on the basis of which the case 

has already been decided by the Chief Judicial Magistrate, 

Tinsukia Court in favour of the (LA. Hussain) and 

acquitted me on 2.1.97 vide C.J.M., Tinsukia Court 

Judgement dated 2.1.97,  the original judgement copy dated 

2.1.97 has already been submitted to R.O., Guwahati vide 

my letter dated 31.1.1997. 

Hence there is no s cope to proceed further 

again for departmental proceeding for the same reason/ 

charge which has already been decided by the Court of  

I believe. However, the above alleged charge has again 
been  DENIED. 
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2. 	Statement of alleged imputation of mis-behaviour/ 

misconduct of article No.1 vide Annexure-Il. 

Reply : The above alleged charge has been DENIED before, 

the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Tinsukia Cour in question 

(against Case No. G.R. - 1658/94 by framed by the Police 

Station, Tjnsukja on the basisof PIR dt. 30.12.94 

submitted by Sri S.K. Sasmal, the then Manager, Local 

Office, Tinsukia) on the basis of which the case has 

already been decided by the Chief Judicial Magistrate, 

Tinsukia Court in favour of me (M.A. Hussain) and 

acquitted me on 2.1.97 vide Chief Judicial Magistrate, 

Tinsukia Court judgement dated 2.1.1997, the oiginal 

judgement copy dated 2.1.97 has already been submitted 

to R.O., Guwahati vide my letter dated 31.1.97. 

However, there is no scope to proceed further again 

for departmental proceeding for the same reason/charge, 

which has already been decided by the court, as I believe s  

However the above alleged charge has again been DENIED. 

Yours faithfully, 

Sd/- 7.7.97. 

(M.A. HUSSAIN) 

H/C, L.O, Tinsukia. 

11 



CONFIDENTIAL/i' to 

	

. Y• 	 E4PLOYEES' STATE INSIJI1.MICE COI1PORATIOI! 	
( 

RIONA.L OflICE : NOJUB EP1SEflN RGIO1T 	. 
13 MTJTJIMIDAN , ,:::GUHAI..21, 	. 	 ... 	 ... 	. •. 

Dated i Oct. 20 , 1999. 

. 	 \ 
p. 	

. 	
( 	 . 

•.. 	 . 	 0• 	 . 	 . 	

. 

• :. 	'" 	.4...Hupa , r flcad,.cicrk, 'iiployeoz' stato,': .  
.,.,InCuneCoorn RCio1?., Of (leo, N.E. ngin, ; 

• 	. • 	 04a major pon&ltr charge ehoot unOr No 1, 

	

43-8 11/ 	4P dated 12.97 for the following ;  

	

.iaO 	;'•.•. 	 S 	 • 	 . 

	

S I 	 •0• 	 4d. A. Hucain,.w1il10 functioning ac Hordi.cicrk  •.4in Tinslikir. 'Thcal, Offico, .ESI 	rpornon during the p0rio from 5.6 1991 OflC committCclo g• 
• LCW mic_bd1aiour/. icconduct.1nth a ho mn 

,,..., hculcc I. phycicdly. 	cultcci 	irI. S.K.Sacrn,1, 
the then minagcr loc1offico, ncir. in the 

00' SS0 'office during OffiCo houra at about 10-30 •J on 
.• 30. 12.94 Without rr. 	3on nd inflicthcl inju 

with a Woodefl holler to Shri Sasrnr.J.. on his fore-
hor.i as a rosuit of: Which Sun S. IC. Sacinal, 

I) 	
.... ...... manager locdoffjo 1i 	to be ndinitted into. fr? 	

,- --' 	 ,,' 
• 	Civil 1I0spit1 7  Tifltri on 33. 12.91f 4 	 dIoc1iare0 on 1. 1.9.  FIR has nLo b0cr'n-lodso(I in 

the PolicoStation, TillcVaiin on 31.1.94' 
L,',. 	h: 	

°•,; 	's 	
I 	 • 	

0 

	

e"v•• 	 nu3ain, .t10i Clerk, Lo'czJ Office, ¶Iflcukia J .............. who IC now 't)(1CT suspensiOn fim •12.9 	do ii 	.! memo' Nor.i -A 2O/11/13/95Ectt'. 	1 1f02.95 in 

	

r- 	•...... 00nnOctiofl with the abo Incident has. thus 
Oxhibitod 'utter •la 	f 0• integrity-, devotion to 

whIch is unbecoming of 
Corporation. omplyoo Wid thus .vjolathd 1tul03 

	

.....................' 
	 (1ii)of U 10  CCS( Conduct ) RulCc,1961f • 	J•.. 	to be road with Regultion 23 of the Employees' 

Strto Insurrnco Corporation ( Staff and Conditions 

	

• 	 Soi'vice )llogulatiolloi 1959, as amended V 

	

fl S 	10.0* 
The inquiry in the case was Initially conductcd by ,  

Shni R. K. Shukia, then Jt Dlroetor,DE/EZ, Calcutta and 
QUb50UO'jtly his CuCCCS5or Shi'I Il. N. flr'iur cOtjnuCd and 
conJ.ctcd the nquiry' 'In his inquIry report dated 28.7.99, 
the inquiry officer has hold that the chr.res r.c.inct the 
afox'os,jd chrrgod official hrve boon proved. 

A copy. of. the Inquiry report. was CpplIcd to the 
charged official viclo flogIothl Office communication dated 
19.8.99 and In rcponco, W1 A. Ruccain has submittod a 
representation dated 20.8 1.991. 

• 	 Contd .. 2/.. 

Vc) 
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In the forcrlci reprc3cntr.tlon, the dirrcd ofSici.l 
AVIS flr3t ctr.tecl that S/3hri P Butr,70mr, II, C. R. Pu1, 
AttD r;id i. C. Dno wore not tlio aye wjt:jco :xo r.nd, tlloi'afore, 
\C Ic no comnnto to mrJc, 

From the evidence Ci'vcrt by Slirl P. Sutrr01irr,II 
boJht he Inquiry OffIcer on 26. 10.98, It Ic 3CCfl thrt ho 
viy'not nn eyo-witnez3 of the 1cicionca of r.rjcu1t by the 
e1trrcd off IcirJ!. In 1113 0. OpO3itiOn lie 1ir3 mentIoned thr.t 
'4hen he WrZ on Incpc.ctlon duty, he Cot telephone cr11 from 
Shri B. C. D3,UDC of the tcd OffIce, Tincuklr about the 
incidence. According to him, he firct vlcited the Locr.1 
Office nc1 then the Clvii HOpitri, TincukIr to 3Cc ShrI S.K. 
Sr.cmr.1, LOM, Tln3ukr. Shri Sutrrchrr hr.3 ctr.tocl before the 
InquIry Officer Uit ho found the crtlCt Shri S. K. Sncmd 
lying tn the bed in thO liocpitr.J. OCflSClOZ3ly md, cubsOquently, 
he reported the mr.ttor to the RegonciJ. Director over t1cphono 
on the 3rJnC dry, The rcturJ. pO3itIOfl ibout the .c3ru1t Wric 
3CCTtrinCc1 by him from the officids of the locri OffIce. 

1iri C. R. Paul, then .J1D In 1i3 clepocitlon 01tec1 
4. .99 lir.n strtcd t1ict no per thC order of the tllc!n I109ionr.1 
Director, he cnrricd out the prOl±minnrj ±nvc3tiCritlon on 
2nd rnd 31,d  Ji. 1 95 rcgrrdi'ig the  rccrult on Shri S. K.Srcmrl 

j by Md'. A. iri. i1iu3, Shri Pnui Ic not nn cyc-withoco but 

j rn Officor vho Conducted the pro1iminrry invoctlgr,tlon in 

J the cr.X). 1113 report (intod 12.1',95 1irc boon mnr1c0 no P-EX-2 
In the Cn3C. 

,Shri B. C. Dn3, UDC hnc tendered evIdence beforo 
the I(pJ±I7 Officer on 11,1.99 wherein lie hr.c ctnd thrit when 
he returned to the LocrJ,. Office nftor nttompting to contr.ct 
the flcglonrJ. Director through z PCO, ho 1icri a loud cound 

from Nd. A. Huc criln. According to Shri D3, the charged 
officid wrc telli"ig that " I will fi'iich the mrirgor Shri 
S. K. Srcmril". I'i hI 3 0cp3itio' Shri Drc hrc further ctrtcd 
nc undor 

" I triad to mrkO copr..rP.tO ihic,ii .:tn the mornUmo, Mr. 
SrCi:rnL, L011 bcicrjne Oi30i0:33 md UiOn I hrouhL ri 

nbnccndor Crr fiom MIS IIntonrJ1. Plywood Ltii, nnd 
took the mnnrg0r to the Civil Ho3plt1,TIncUki. 
Thcrcnftor, I lodged rx fifl rftcr nccortri-n±ng 

the exnct c±tutlofl hinppCndO In the IDcrl. OffIce. 
Fill wni lodged 1)0 twoen 12 nxm to 1 PM". 

Cont't.. 3/- 
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Therefore, Sh].i. DAS is a withos to the lator part 

7 	of the inis-conuct by 11d'. A. 

Moreover, 	oowithOci 3  ro roiovr'nt to the crO 
and thoir deposItion confirm the charges lpvellod against 

- 	the charged of f'icia)i. 

• 	 mc next càntontion of the charged off iclr..]. Is that 

Dr'. S. K. Sarnm, Sr. 11O'1iCr1 & lIor..TLth Of ricer, Civil flospital, 
stcia has not.appoarod bofore the Inquiry Offlccr to 

Csta1)lIch the gonuincness.of the dIscharge slIp ciatod 1.1.95 

issuad to Shri S. K. Sr..srnrl, manager under treatment otc. 
t.t1crc stated to have been provided to Shri S. K. Sacmn.1. 

Therefore, the said discharge slip dr.tad 1.1.95 cm tot be 
taken on no cord , Ik1. }tu n di ri lu nruod'. 

Dr'. S. K. Sarma, S1. Medical & Health OffIcer, Clvii 
Hospital, TinciicIa is a prosecution wltnocd. It Is evident 
fron iflo Anioxuro IV of the chargo sheet. The evidence of 
the follozing wtnCsc clearly choJ5 that there was assault 
by the charged official. on u1. S. K. Sasiai, manrW)r on 
30. 12.9+. 

1. Shri P. Sutraclhar II (PW-1 ) 
2'.. 	S. K. 	I  bim managcr,LOM,Tlnsukia (PW-2) 

C. Dcu, UDC ( PW.-3  ) 
" D. K. Smeli Peon ( 

wJ+  ) 
It. Paul. iion ArID, who Invostigatod t. 

ubmittcc1 ho report dated 12.1.95 (P-.EX-2 ) 

The Cr.13C of the pnovocat±on wrc that the cr-id Shni 
S., K. SasmrJ. ±sucd two }cmos rd the Peon (PWJ+ ) attempted 

.'-.- -------- 
to deliver the srsne to the charged offI±rJ t oit92O AM 
on 

the person \4110 had r..dr:dttocl the manager (PW-2 ) 
/i the 1iocp1tL i 3Q'.12.9+. In the evidence dttoc1 26.10.98 

by ShrI S. K. SasmaJ. and also prelImInary invcstlgaticn 
report dated 12.1.95 It has been clearly mcntoncd that 

f' 	 ShrI S.K. Sasmzil was adttCc1 on 30.12.94.  and discharged on 
• • 
	1.1.95. In the prelIminary investigatIon, report clat'edl 

12. 1.95, Sun C. It. Pn.i1 has also 'Ltd that PW-2 wan 
admitted In the CivIl hospItal on 30.12.94 u:cr RegIstration 
No. 5+6 and wr.s subsequently discharged from the said lion- 

pitrl on 1. i.95 The salcl dIscIir..rgc slip (P-EX-8 ) Is rn 

kinC),,urC to the ca±d,preliiidflarY inu±ry .  report. As Shri. 

• 	 Paul l'as tcstificd hciro the InquIry Officer r-.id the 

Contd.. +/- 
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gonujnono of the cliehargo clip ic othorwico evident, 
there is nothing' to rojcctthic ('P..EX-8 ) p10cc of cv1dcnc. 
If:tho'c1icrgo official ioof'tho viow tl1rt the 0VIdOflCD 

of D S. K. Sdrma 'would be in hic favour ho could have 
producod•liim a&a Dofoncowithocc.'In tho absence of ry 
such act, th0'chtugpd?offici&. 'cannot. now question thO 
authctici.ty of ti said d0 cuxnont'. 

The charged official has then disputed the findings 
of the I11quirIng Authority on the ground that on account 
of the fol1o'win 'discrepancies' In the OvidoncO givc by 
Shri. D. K. Shrma,' Peon (PW) the' to stimony of PW.-+ should 
be rojoctod' : 	' 	 : 	I' 	.' 	 ''• 

i. In the clrminal casö pending before the .Court 
o CJM, TinJc±a pwJ# had stated that 1'. £ 
Hussain assaulted Shri S. K. Sacrnra by mOrcis 
of a Scale'. However, in the dopcirtinonta]J inquiry 
ho. had tostifiodthctt tho assault was dono by, 
a Wooden Rulox 

. In the criminal case the time of assault waS 
g1'on by PWJ+ is 9-20 /.N on 36.12.9. Hdwcvcr', 

• 	 ••• 	In the dcpartnontal inqu±ry the time of assault 
has boofl 3tatodby him as915 ANon 30'.12.94. 

Fm the_Judgcrncz'itdrted 2 1!97 of the CJI4, ¶I.nsukIa 
ancl.GR' case No. 16/9+ It is coon that Shri P. K. Sharma 
(PWJ y +hadtatod bcfoithoCourt that wCon used for 
t1lellb 	was a Scale. However, in hiS statement dated 

ho has clCaXly montionod that the woon uod wa 
/ a WooAdon Rule r. The Wooden Rule r is mainly used for the 
/(PirPO. of putting ruling. Even the Bcao jD also mainly 

used fo'rl the ojiio purp000 oflly  Bocraico Of this, PW- might 
have confused while tendering evidence before the Court. 
Howovci, in the dicciplina7 case tho evidence given by 
him and other w±thcssce un-mIstrably chow that the Instrument 
used Ior assault was a Wooden Ruler, which was on the table 
ofShri,THaarça,RocordortCI'. 	.• 	' 

•As.rogardC,thOtimings Itic coon that Shri D,K. 
Sharma, Peon has statod before the Court that at around 
9-20 AM on 30 1.12.94, Shri S. K. Sacmn.l, manager cent a letter 

to the accuccd through a Peon Book. The uso of the word 

'around' cii±ües that the timings given 'was approximate 
as hobody withossing a violent act would look in to watch 
to note down the time. The re-action ci' the porson onccrnod 
1,7oulcI be to prcvont thO violence and help the injurd'. 

contr.1..5/- 
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In v 1ow 	Of, 	it 10 	RbOvo, 	1110 	COn to, i ii.' 	i 	') f 	tin 

chrgcd offlcirl could not bo 	.grocd to. Ac rcgrrd3 the 
evidence of Shri T. llzrika, fl/'S, the 	icrgcd officiJ. 

1itZ rule (pod the follo4ng (1iccrcprn4cC 

]3cforo the Iflquiry Officer 	thic w1thoc 	hrz 
iivon time of azzrult 	t Wmut 9-25 AM on 
30. 122.94 \4hcre3 in the. crim1nrJ.. Court tlij3 
timingc wrc given by him 	t aromd 9-15 AM 
on 30.12.94 11 . 

Ac hrc boci ctrtCc1 orrlicr, 	1icn there is phycicri 
violence, the irninodinto ro-nction Ô1' the cyo-witnoco 

ldOUld be to ntiempt to ctop tho rw 3ttUlt (n(i to hoip the 
victim. An nobody would be looking into 	to wrtc1i 13) note 
down the cxrct timingc of the hrppon1ng, there is nthng 

to find fnult with the evidence of Siri IIczrrikr. 

In thic conction, it muct be ctrteci that there 
OTO littic vnrirtionc nbout the timIng of rczruit. Thic 
Ic quite nturnl when witnecc nrc not tutored. Sun 
Hznri1zn, Ilccoi'cl Sortor linc ctntcd tlmt the nccult •took 
pinco nt nboüt 9-25 M. Shri D. K. Slinrmn 	reon ctntcd tlint 
he rttCmpteci to deliver the Domor, to the chnrgecl offtc1cJ. 

nftor the lnttor crjnc to tile Locnl Offico nt 9v15 /d4. 

ThO (Jr.mO Witnooc hoc nlco teotifiod titot Shi'i. D. 	C. 
(PW-3 ) come to the  office oftor 9-151H.  According to 

PW_3, when ho returned to the Thc3. Office he 	heord 

loud counc.i from 	ki'. A. flucsnin, hood Clerk who wru 

cryIng that I will flnldh the Mon .gcr ShriS. K. SozmrJ.". 
Thooc piecec of ov0cncc3c1ioW thr.t the occoult occurred 
ot ztbout 9-25 AM ond not nt 10-30 AM no mentioned in the 
chorgo choct on 30. iW' 

Shnlml, A. iIu3cin hnc found foult w i th th 
flndingz of the Irquiry Officer ns (iri S K. Sncin1 
(PW.-2 ) hirl indirectly ochinittod ( in reply in the lont but 
'.)flO quoction put by the Dofonco ) the Jugciflt of the 
Cfl4, Tjncui±r. 

• 	The relevont qucction of the defence put on 

26. 1O.98  to PW-2 w3 whether lie denIed the dcciclon of 

the Judgement dated 2.1.97 given by the Court. In reply, 
the PW-2 lir.z stntcO " I do not like to offer ony comment 

on the quoction ". 11Ii reply doec not tritrjnountc to 
• 	 -••- 	 • 

Q nt'.. .6/- 
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his rthni$ion of the Juc1omen. Hozovor, there in no 
denying fact Uir.t the criminrJ. court hrn r..cquitteci the 
c1irgoc' officid o bc'iolit of 'oubt but It rmint be mcntlrned 
hero thrt rw hn boon mentioned In the Juoniont (prgo_5) 
that 1.31 the ci'Imi.nr\i tr1rl II; 111 1CU1)0YI t Oil tl)O ))r\Vt of 
the prooOcutirri to br1'ig home the chrigo beoi' di 

Lithe dincipli rycC howovci, the 
ntrc1rrd of pi'oof iqu1re0. In pre-pondornco of PbbilitYr. 
Thl1ignOthe courtinnct_rc1cvit to the 
diccl_pJ4nru'y crs0 no the dIncIplInz.ry cane In tãThe decIded 
on the bri3ln of the OVIdCCO ndcrcd / produced In the 
4cpartiaontr1 crn0. 

In view of the fore-going., I do not f±nc.1 rrj force 

In the .contcntion3 of the dirxgod officica. '1110 InquIry 

Officer hru gi'von find1n3 holding the chirrgCn pro')c1 for 
gOod rnc.1 cufficiont rcr)Jc)n md, therefore, I rgroo with 

the finclingP. 

flie commo'iozt form of (1 Crbl11g Co110i.iCt 'yllilch IC 

connldorod very nerloun in .t  vio1Cn 	t, flic violence 
mmr be griuJt co-CmployeCC whIle they rro rcturiiy engrgeci 
In work or it rnr.y be 	inCt the cuperior offlcern or 
the emp1oYCi The rerno:i In thrt if the violence in 
permitted or ignored then It might croto r%. nithr - tion then 

miit become imponciblo or bczriiouC for co-eniploYcon
c.  or nuporior officoro to Wolid or in rny Cr.3O, dizchcrga 

their dutien In c nntinfvctory mmnncI 4  ThiC mm.y mtJcc. the 

nriooth fuct1oviig of r'i orgr.iizrt1o'i well 'i 1  gli impons1b1o. 
If rcnult on co-oniployCen i work preminoc in connIdOrod 
cerioun, the nnult on nuperlor of ficCrC in nUll nro 

3CrIoUJ, 

Contd... 7/- 
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- vic'd of tho scrious nT.tUrc of the ch.r3 

rgrA .it 14. A. Htitdfl, I concider thrt lie i not 	fit 

to be rotrtfl0d in tilo service. I, thcrCfor°, 

in oxorciSO of powerS confor3d upon mc by rcgulrtiOfl 5  

the Empioy0.C', Str.tC 

XnSurrflcC Corporrt1On ( Str.fI' -d Co .nditOfl of Service ) 

ncguir.tionS, 1959, do hereby impOse the pOJ..tY of 

' DjsmjSSnJ- fiom service ' on Shri 141. t 1Iuflsrifl, 1I0 ri1 

Clerk ith inunccUrt° cffOct. 

'Y 

ly  ( D. iT. 1//PEGOO ) 

PEGIOITAL DECtfl'. 

To/ 	 S  

14dc1it 	Bus cain, 
Ho.d Co1'1ç 
ErnployOOS 'St .te InsUrrCO Corpo rrtion, 
Rogionl Of fico, II. E. Region, 
,Gu4&1fltL781Q21z41 



To 
The Director General 
E.S.I. Corporation 
Panchadeep Bhawan. 
Kotla Road, 
New Delhi 1 

Dote : 01.11.99  

Through the Regional Director, ESIC, N.E. Region, 

Guwahati - 21. 

Sub :- 	An appeal against Regional Director Guwahati 

dismisal 	order 	No.43-S.11/18/95-Vlg 	(AH) 

dt.20.10.99 to Md. A. Hussain, Head Clerk, 

R.O. Guwahati. 

Respected Sir, 

I have to refer herewith RD's Guwahati dismis-

sal order No.43-S.11/18/95- vig. (AU) dt.20.10,99 against 

Md. A. Hussain H/C and to submit herewith an appeal 

against the RD's dismissal order dt.20.10.99 AS UNDER 

with the request to kindly take decission ili the light 

of my complain dt.20.12.94 against the Manager - Sri 

S.K. Sasmal and UDC Cashier of Local office, Tinsukia 

which has personally been handed over to the Vig.ilence 

officer - E.S.I. Corporation, Calcutta at Local office 

Tinsukia on 26.10.94 and the copy of the same to the 

Regional Director, ESIC, Guwahati on 2.1.95 for not accept-

once of the Insured Person's complain in the SIKAYAT 

ADALAT of Local office, Tinsukia by the Manager Sri S. 

K. Sasmal (My complain letter dt.20.12.94 enclosed which 

is self explanatory) 

ec 	-er1 2. 
o 

0G dih' 

i 

btiP 

That the FIR dt.30.12.94 submitted by Sri S. K. 

Sasmal, Manager, Local office, Tinsukia and the 

complain dt.30.12.94 submitted by the Regional 

Contd....  
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Director, ESIC, Guwahati to the Police Authority 

of Tinsukia Police Station, the time of the alleged 

Incidence is fl t 01)00 I. 9 .20 A .M. on 3(1.12.94. 

V'F1EREAS 

1) 	
The charge of the Regional Director, Guwahati, to 

Md. A. Hussairl, Head Clerk vide Regional Director, 

Guwahati charge shoot No.43 - s.ii/18/ 95-vig. 

(AU) dated 12.6.97 which is oftor more than two 

years of the alleged incidence and also after judge-

ment of the court under Police case No.555/94 and 

G.R. Case No.1650/94 is that Md. A. Hussain Head 

Clerk has physicallY assuited Sri S. K. Sasmal, 

Manager, Local Office, ESIC, rinsukia In the Office 

on 30.12.94 at about 1.0.30 A.M. 

AGAIN 

The charge of the Regional Director ESIC, Guwahati 

has been confirmed as PROVED by the inquiring 

Authority with his findings of the inquiry that 

Sri D.K. Sarma, •Peon and Sri T. Hazarika, R/S have 

confirmed their eye wjtnesS of the physical assulta 

tion to Sri S. K. Sasmal, Manager,  by Md. A. Hussain 

H/C on 30.12.94 at about 9.15 A.M. for witness 

statements before the inquiring Authority which 

Is not correct as evident from the witness statement 

dt.3.5.99 of Sri T. 1-lazarika (copy enclosed) 

VHEREAS 

The Police Investigating Officer of Tinsukia Police 

Station under Police case No.555/94 had stated vicle 

4 
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bla 	flatigflt0fl report dt.29.l.9 	that Sri S. 

K. Sasmal, Manager was physicallY assulted by Md. 

A. Hussaifl at about 9.30 A.M. on 30.12'.4 with 

a roller. 

And hence, the findings of the inquiring Authority 

is CONTRADICTORY to the Police 	
ves tigati0n Report 

(copy enclosed) • And accordingly, the dismissal 

order No.43 - .1.1_/1.8/95- vig. (AH) dt.20.10.9 9  

of the Roglonfli D1rnctOr, ESIC, flnwah(1ti , against 

Md. 	A. 	flusf1l n, 	Clerk 	I a 	INJtJSI1Il LL) AND 

ILLEGAL. 

2.1) 	The FIR and the Police I
s tigation Report are 

documents which can not be IGNORED 
very important  
in the LAV) of JUSTICE as the FIR is a document 

for seeking judgetllent from the Hon'ble Court through 

the Police under the Law of justice. 

AGAIN 

It is also true that on the basis of FIR dt.30.12.
94  

of the Local Office Manager, Tinsukia and on the 

basis of the complain dated 30.12.94 of the Regional 

Director, ESIC, Guwahati and also on the basis 

of the witness statements obtained by the TifleUkia 

Police from Sri D. K. Sarma, Peon, Sri T. Hazarika, 

R/S Sri B. C. Das, UDC of Local office, TinsUkia 

staff and also from the Medical 	
Health Officer, 

Contd..... 
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Tinsukja Civil Hospital, Md. A. Hussain Head clerk, 

Local Office, Finsukia was ARRESTED on 9.1.95 

by the police of Tinsukia Police Station under 

Police case No.555/94. 

AGAIN 

The Police charge sheet supported by the witness 

statements under Polcie Case No.555/94 was made 

trial under G.R. case No. 1658/94 by the Hon'ble 

CJM, 'rinsukia Court and Md. A. Hussain Head clerk 

was ACQUITTED by the Hon'ble CJM, Tinsukia vide 
JUDGEMENT dated 2.1.97. 

AND honco, 	DENIAl, 	to 	JICIfl'I)].O Chief Judicial 
Magistrate, 	Tinsukia 	Court 	judgement 	•dt.2.1.97 
by the Regiona.l Director, E.S.I. Corporation, N.E. 

Region, Guwahati is UNJUSTIFIED AND ILLEGAL. under 

the Law of justice as the Regional Director can 

not DENY his responsibility of lodging FIR and 

•  complain 30.12.94 by the Manager Local Office, 

Tinsukia and also by the Regional Director, ESIC, 

Guwahati against Md. A. Hussain Head Clerk to the 

police Authority of Tinsukia Police Station on 

the basis of which Md. A. Hussain was arrested 

on 9.1.95 by the 'rinsukia Police. 

The Medical report Is a very important document 

for any physical assulta.tjon caused by alleged 

crime which can not be IGNORED for decision under 
th.e LAW OF JUSTICE. 
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The discharge Slip • dt.1.1.95 issued to Sri 

K. Sn finn I , Mnnrinr hy tho Mnd I co I nnci . lion I th 

Officer, Civil Hospital, rinsukia for injury to 

Sri S. K. Sasrnal had not been confirmed the genuine- 

ness of the Issue of the said discharge slip to 

Sri S. K . Sasmal through the Medical and health 

• 	 Office', Civil Hospital 	Tinsukia by the inquiring 

Authority on 4.5. 99 as date 	fixed M6H.0, Civil 

Hospital, Tinsukia did not attended on 4.5.99. 

•And hence, the discharge slip dt.1.1.95 shown 

issued to Sri S. K. Sasmal for his injury on 

30.12.94 can not be con6idered as GENUINE. 

And hence, the dismissal order dt.20.10.99 

H/C by the Regional Director, against Md. A. Hussain,  
ESIC, Guwahati without taking confirmation of the 

GENUINENESS of issue of the said DISCHARGE SLIP 

dt.1.1.95 from the Medical and Health Officer, 

Civil Hospital, Tinsukia through the Inquiring Autho-

rity is UNJUSTIFIED AND ilLEGAL. 

In view of the above, I request your honour 

to accept the Judgement dt.2.1.97 of the Hon'ble 

Chief Judical Meg1srate, Tinsukia Court as a per-

fect decision against the FIR dt.30.12.94 of the 

Regional Director, ESIC, Guwahati lodged to Police 	It  

Station, Tinsukia under Police case No.555/94 and 

G.R. Case No.1658/94 of the Hon'ble CJM, Tinsukia, 

Court and to kindly set aside the dismisal order 

dated 20.10.99 of the Regional Director ESIC, 

•Guwahati and I may kindly be re-instated in the 

service of the corporation immediately. 	/ 
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The. underniontlonud 	documents 	nrc 	enclosed 

for favour of your kind roforenco.. 

:1 	Copy of Complain 	letter dt.20.1.2.94 to vigilance 

of ficor Ca] cut t a 11 Rog I win] DI rec, HSIG, (,iiwohn ti 

with acknowledgement dt.2.1-.95 (Annex - 12) 

FIR dt.30.12.94 of Sri S. K. Sasmal, Manager, L.O. 
Tinsukia (Annex - 3) 

Complain letter dt.30.12.94 of R.D., ESIC, Guwahati 
addressed to the Supdt. of Police, Tinsukia and copy 

to the officer-in-charge, Police Station, Tinsukia 

(Annex - 4) 

Arrest to Md. A. Hussain letter dt.12.1..95 from Supdt. 
of Police Tinsukia to RD. Guwahati (Annex -5). 

PolIce Investigation complete Report under G.R. No. 
1658/94 (Annex - 6) 

. Hon'ble CJM, Tinsukia, Court judgement copy dt.2.1.97 
(Annex - 7 

R.D.'s charge sheet dt.12.6,97 (annex - 8) 

Reply dt.7.7.97 from Md. A. Hussain to R. D's charge 

sheet dt.12.6.97 (Annex - 9) 

Witness. statement 3.5.99 of Sri T. Hazarika (annex- 
10) 

R.D's memo dt.19.8.99 and inquiry Report dt.28.7.99 
(Annex - 11. ti 12) 

Reply dt.26.8.99 of Md. A. Hussein, H/C to Inquiry 
report (Annex - 13) 

R.D's dismissal order dt.20.10.99 (Annex - 14) 

/ 

Contd ..... 



Yours faithfully., 

(MD. A. HUSSAIN) 
Head Clerk, R.O. Guwahati. 

• 	Residential Address - 

Md. Akhtar 1-jussain, 
17 	 Japorlgog 11191-1 School tond, 

Sundarpur, 
P.O. L)ispur, 
Guwahati - 5 (Assam) 

Advance copy to - 

The Director General, E.S.I. CorpOratiOfl PanchadeeP 
Bhawafl, Katla Road, New DelhI - 1 with enclosure 
from Annexurè -. 1 - 14 ôJy 

77  f /X? 	 aze 

The HonibleLabourMi ster,. Chairmafl of Standing Comm-

ittee of the E.S.I. Corporation) Govt. 	
of India, 

New Delhi with enclosure from Annexure - 1 to 14 

f o r information and necessary 
(1•7 	Ur 

( 

-. 
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HEADG1UART' OtIt 
EMPLOYEE8 8TATE INSURANCE CORPORATION 
PANCHDEEP DHAWAN3 KOTLA ROADS NEW DELHI 

No.C-16/14/25/99Viq. 	 Dated : 

Sri Md. A. Htssair, E>-Head Clerk, ESI Corporation, 

Y' Regiona]. Office, N.E.Regiofl Guwahati has submitted an appeal 
dated 1.11.99 against the order dated 20.10.99 passed by the 
Regional Director, Guwahati imposing the penalty of dismissal 
from service with immediate effect. 

From the case records, it is seen that Md.A.Hussain 
was charge sheeted by the Regional Director, Guwahati on 
12:.6.97 for violation of Rule-3 of the C.C.S (Conduct) 
Rules,1964 read with Raulation-23 of the ESIC (Staff and 
Conditions of. Service) Rectulation, 1959. The actual charge 

5 framedagainst Md..A.Hussain was,- 

Md. 	A. Hussai.n, while functioning as Head 'Clerk in 
Tinsuk.ia Local Office, ESI Corporation, during the 
period from 5..91 owards committed gros 
mis_behaviour/misc0ndLCt inasmuch as he mn-handled/ 
physically asau1t&d Sri S.K. Sasma]., the then 
Manager, Local Office, Tinsukia in the office during 

hoi1s--a.t about 10..30A.M. -on •.312..4 and. 
inflicted injury with a wooden roller to ri Samal on 

his forehead as a result of which S ri! 9..K.Sasmal, 
Manager, Local Office had to be admitted in the Civil 
Hospital, Tinsukia on 30.12.94 and was discharged on 
1.1.95. 

A departmental inquiry was ordered by the disciplinary 
authority and, after a duly c:onducted inqUiryp Sri. F< N Manna, 
t.Director(DE)EZ, Ciiicutta submitted an inquiry report dated 

•2.7.99 holding the :harqe as proved. The order appealed 
against was passed by the disciplinary authority after 

:• 	considering 'the representaton dated 26.8.99 subntted by the i  

Charged Official. 

4,. 	
The present appeal submi.tted by Sri Hussain is almost 

a repetition of the saire grounds advanced earlier by him 
before the disciplinary authority. 

The first c o n t e n t i o n of the appellant is that his 
complaint dated 20.12.94 against the Manager and UDC-Cashier 

"Ithe Local Office submitted to the Vigilance Officer, ESIC, 
Calcutta t Local Office ?  Tinsukia on 26.12.94 was not 

considered at all. 

In the said complaint 
had alleged misappropriation 
A.K.Baruah, UDC-Cashier of 
in-action on the part of the 
cashier.. The complainant, had 
whereas the endorsement copy 

dated 20.12.94, the complainant 
of two benefit payments by Sh. 
Local Office, Tinsukia and 
Local Office Manager against the 
signed as 'one citizen of India' 
is seen signed by the appellant. 
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Li 
Ie1thf:.rthi. 	pc:.>.nt i• 	 -'•'d bc?ccDre the Inquiry tJf+icer 	nor 

Ij:d he j i..>t.i fv 	its rrip ~ ancv to the present appeal . 	The plea 

is not: relatcd to the r Dv .. rnd has been taken up belatedly. 

lj,>: 	a ppoo I 1 0— 	hp ,  t h e n cc)i)tci(1€d t hat thr 	t.i rni 

- aSSL(I.L men tioned 	lk c hn 	I -r oe Memo dt.ei:1 12.6 .97 was 	about  

10.0 a.m. 	on 10,1144 .,her- eas in the FIR and in the 

complaint suhin tte.i ±n thp hc:'i ice Authority , the inc:icience was 

alleged tc 	h a ve 	t:AI.nI/ I.: e::r at about 9.20 	a .m. 	1 he 	next 

• 	cntentir:'n 	V Sri Flu. 	ri is LIi1: the +.iridinç.is of the inquiry 

author i ty 	an d the WO MASSa l 	order of the di c 'pl i nr' 

• aüt.hor"it.v is ur'ijuti1 11:?d ai'id ii icoal. ar.; the time of assault 

men tion -ed by the two wit nespeE . Sri 1i 1:' T-arma. Peon and Sri 1. 

Hazarika , Rec.:ord short:"r differs from the report. dated 29. 1 .95 

submitted by the Pqli cF I nvesti gatinn (Jfficer of Tinuk_i a 

Po 1 ic:e St.t inn under CASE 'JO b5'/ 94 sta tinci that 5r 1 

S .K .biia.1 . Iianafr - 	ia'. pWqica lly assa'i ted by Md . 	A. Hussair 

at about. Q.G1 a.m. 	on 'b.12.94 with a roller. 

1 he van, at .i On in 	he t iuo has a 1 reacv been e arnl.re1 in 

det:,A.i.l by 	the 	dis rI_li 	u-c -.' 	 autliF' . 1 tv 	in 	hin 	circler 	cIaI:.ec:I 

2I. 1t.?''? and if lcd CII 	II' 	il,F 	tO disogres WI U> the 1ri>fl. 

r1 then 	c:c:ur,:.:.'rt i or 	of the appellant, is that 	on 	the 

bsi 	ct-f 	Ihp F.l .R. 	of the F'.W.. he ' -tad faced criminal cae 

but he has 	been 	ac:: on ). 1 . -'cl by the Chief JticJ ic i a 1 	Mao istra te • . 

V his rannW be 	denied 	by t h e dici.pi mary 

au t. ho r i. k -•i . 	 . 	 . 

The judgement dated 2 v 1.97 acquitting the appellant in 

the criminal case was one of the defence documents produced in 

the inquiry. The j.n -iol i cat'.i on of the said judac9ment to the 

present disciplinary c:asc-' has also been examined in the para 

at pp  5 & 6 of the tiara tv order .  . As has been mentioned 

therein 	the standar ds of CCc)nf - eoui. red in cr in - mi case and 

d.ic i p1 in arv case are CI i I ni' €:'n t. and . t herefore 	the i udqemen t 

in the criminal 	cast::-' can 	 '.'e no bearirip in the 	d.t-;:c:ipl t.nary 

case. 

3r'i 	Hussain H. '. • 	 -i li c::ont.endf'il that the 	disc:harae 

slip dated 	1 • I .95 	,:;In.'I:i fr 	hr.i 	 hasinal 	Manacier 	(PW2) 

for his injury on ::Vi, 	.04 cinnot br considered as Denuine as 

the Medical 	and HErt tb [If ficr . Civil Horoital . Tinst>kia did 

• 	not attend the inquiry an 4 . . 

Froiri the case F-curd;. it 1.5 seen that the Medical and 

'Health Of-c icer 	Clvil 	l-losn. t,ai . Tinsuiia was called to aive 

	

evidence i ci the case . 	
' -'Ct since he e: ressed his inabi 1 .1 tv to 

appear in the depart urn 	I p' cu aed i.ri'is on 4 . 5 . Y9,  his name wa 

dropped by 	the I noci.i c'. Of f 'cu: r'r .. 	 Moreover . the dnciimen t. under 

dispute by 	the 	;-ç.c:-' 	- I 	-• t he riic:harcic. Yl ip dated 	1 .1 .3 

iud by 	Co'/ t . 	lw ~ Djyn j to t he F'W7 whir: h a 1 so bea s 

ReQistratior 	number, 	on careful c:uiriridcir>t ion of the 	+ac:ts 

it is th' ::- seen thai. 

- I . 	 the 	prosec:----t i i:nu hao c Lro.;r iv pt"ciiect the assc.tl t. by 	- 

the appe I I ant 	on 	the 	Pt',' and 	the 	latter' 

uliii,; 	ion 	in 	thr-' 	I Ii:u',:i.'cta I. 

/ 
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2. 	the discharqe slip had been in respect of the PW2 
and the same was issued to him: 

there is eno..tah tell-tale evidence in the said 

d 

attempt was made to summon Dr. 	S.K. 	Sarma, 
Senior Medical Officer of the said Hospital. 

As 	has 	been held by the CAT. Ernakulam Bench 	in V. 
Rmakrishna 	Pillai 	Vs. 	Senior Supdt. 	of Post Officers and 
other 1994 	(3) SLJ 249 	(CAT), 	in such circumstances the onus 
of proving 	that 	the 	discharge slip was not 	a 	genuine one 
shifts to 	the 	defence. 	The defence has not proved that the 
said document was a bogus one. 

The 	entire 	gamut 	of the case 	has 	been 	considered 
earlier by 	the 	disciplinary authority and a 	speaking 	order 
dated 20.10.99 	has been passed. 	As has been mentioned in the 

• 

penultimate 	para 	of the order ibid, use of violence 	in the 
work place/office is a serious misconduct and any assault on a 
superior 	officer 	is more serious. 	In the instant case, the 
appellant 	indulcjed 	in violence against his immediate superior 

• when the 	latter had performed his lawful duty by issuing two 
memoranda 	to the former. 	Such a misconduct cannot be 	viewed 
lightly. 	Therefore, 	the penalty awarded in the instant case 

justi.fid' 

The appeal 	is hereby rejected. 

C.. 

(S.N. TIWARI) 

ZSri 	

DDL.MMI8SRJP&A) 

 Md. A. Hussa.in, 
Ex. Head Clerk. 
(Through Regional Director, Guvahati). 

CODY to*- 

Regional Director. ESI Corporation. Guwahati. 
Dy. Director(F.in.). ESI Corporation, Guwahati. 

• 	• 	3. 	Guard file. 

	

• Spare copy. 	 . 

DY. DIRECTQf (VIGJ. 
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Written $tateruents submitted by 

the respondcnts 

The respondents beg to submit the wriibten 

statement as follows 3 

1 • 	That with regard to para 1, the respondents beg 

to state that the applicant was charge sheeted under Major 

penalty under 008 (, 	 1964 vide Memo No. 43- 	.1 

S.II/18/95-Vig.(AH) dated 12.60997 and as a, i'esult of the 

iquiry, the applicant found guilty and imposed the penalty 

of dismissal from service vide order No. 433.11/18/95-Vig 

(AH) dated 20.1 0.1999 . The applicant apaled against the 

dismissal from service vide his letter dated 1 .11 .1999 to 

BQra* office which has been rejected vide order No. 0-16/14/ 

25/99-Vig. dated 3.3.2000 . Therefore, re-instatement in 

service of the applicant does not arise. 

20 	 That with regard to para 3, 3 and 4.1, the respon- 

dents beg to offer no comments. 



/ 

30 	 That with regard to para 4.2, the respondents 

beg to state that the applicant while functioning as Head 

Clerk in Tinaukia local Office, B.S. I. Corporation during 

the period from 5.6.1991 onwards committed gross mis-bebavibr/ 

mis-conduct as much as he man -handled/physical ly assulted 

Shri 3.I • Sasinal, the then Manager, local Office, Pin sukia 

in the office during office hour at about 10.30 AM on 30.12.94 

without any reason and inflicted injury with a wooden roller 

to M=i Sasmal on his forehead as a result of which Shri 

S.K. Sasmal, Nanager Local Office had to beadmitted into 

Civil Hospital, Tinsukia on 30.12.1994 and was discharge on 

1.1.1995. PIR has also been lodged in the police station, 

Tin sukia on 30.12.94 • Therefore, the applicant was suspended 

and subsequently departmental enquiry was Initiated. Por 

the above incident, the applicant was arrested and forwarded 

into the custody on 10.1.1995 in conne ction with the Pinsukia 

PS Case No.555/94 under seotion290/325 IPC intimated vide 

memo no. TSK/V/95/3449 dated 13.4.1995 by Superintendent of 

Police, Tinsukia. 

4. 	That with regard to para 4.3, the respondents 

beg to state that the Police, Tin sukia filed the case in the 

Court of Ch.iof Judicial Magistrate, Tinsukia G. Case No. 

1658/94 for trail • The Hon 'b le Magistrate Tin su.kia vide 

his judgeznent dated 2.1 .97 has acquitted the applicant on 

benefit of doubt on the points as mentioned in R .0. Guwahati 

letter dated 30,12.989 

Copy of letter dated 30.12.96 is enclosed as 

Annexure - A. 

S 
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1 5 • 	 That with regard to para 4.4, the respondents 

beg to state that the departmental investigation was going 

on for the incident occured on 30.12.1994, the suspension 

was not revoked so that the investigation is not harnpB red. 

	

6 • 	 That with regard to para 4 .5, the respondents 

beg to state that after completion oi investigation, the 

Charge -sheet was issued vide Mem& • No. 438 .1 1/95Vig . (A1) 

dated 12.6.1997 for his mis-conduQt/mis-bebaviour vhich is 

un-becoming of a Govt • servant • Departmental i*iquiry was 

ordered under the CCS(Conduct )u].es, 1994 but not against 

the Judgement of the G .R • Case No. 1658/94  in the Court of 

Chief Judicial Magistrate, Tirtsuk.ta. The judgernent of the 

Court is not relevent to the disciplinary case as the diso-

pUnary case is to be decided on the basis of the evidice 

tendered/produced in the departmental case. 

	

7. 	 That with regard to para 4.69 the respondents 

beg to state that the departrnental Enquiry was ordered for 

the incidit oceured on 30.12.94 as per the CC (Conduct ) 

Tules, 1 19649 the Gbargesheet was not withdraivin due to 

non-completion of departmental enquly. 

	

80 	 That with regard to para 4.79 the respondents 

beg to state that the judgement dated 2.1.97 ( 
copy enclosed ) 

in the case 1658/94 filed by police, Tinsukia under section 

29 0/323/506 IPC and the applicant acquitted on benefit of 

doubt. 
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is to be decided on the basis of the evidenoe tendered! 

Pro du. ce d in the discip linry case • In view o f above, charge - 

sheet/penalty issued to the applicant cannot be set aside. 

It may also be mentioned that the appLicant was 

charge sheeted under Rules 30 )U )(ii )(in) of OCS (Conduct) 

Rules, 1964 but not under rules CCS(COA) Conduct 	1965. 

14. 	That with regard to para 4.13, the respondents 

beg to state that the nqufry Authority was not acted arbitrory 

manner and was also not pre -determi.riatjon to imposed the penalty 

as alleged. Jquiry Authority is appoinec only to inquiry 

into the sharges and submit the inquiry repoft after enquiry 

Regarding inclusion of name of Sri C.R • Paul, 

Asstt. Regional Direc'tor and Sri P. Hazarika, R/S in the list 

of witness, it was felt that the name of Sri C .R • Paul, Asatt. 

Regional Director is absolutely required as witness inthe ease 

as Sri C .R • Paul, then Asstt. Regional Director investigatdi 

the incident oceured on 30.12.94 but his name was left out 

from the list of witness of the disciplinary proceeding. There-

fore, his name was included in the list of witness subsequently 

and the same intimated to the applicant vide B .0. Guwahati 

endorsement letter No t1I 	43-5.1 1/18/95 Vlg .AH) 

dated 24.2.98. Similarly, Sri. P. Hazarika, Record Sorter, Local 

Office, Pinsukia had submitted his statement on the incident. 

Therefore, his name was included in the list of witness subsequ-

ently for confirmation of his statement which was left out from 

the list of witness of the disciplinary proceeding. This was 

also intimated to the applicant vide this endorsement letter 

dated 24.2.98. 



15. That with regard to para 4.14, the respondents 

beg to state that the applicant was not sespended on the 

b asia of the case r egi stere d by police, Pin eukia P • S • ease 

No .555/94 U/S 29 O/325/IPC but was suspended as a result of 

the investigation by the Department, the suspension was not 

withdrasi as well as the applicant was not re-instated in 

the service. However, the applicant had been re-lnstated in 

aer vi ce with e ffect from 26.8.99 vide order No • 43.5-11/16/ 

95-Vie. (JLH) dated 26.8.1999 on the basis of judgement 

dated 14 .7.1999 of Hon 'ble QA, Gtiwahati in, the case 0 .A. 

No. 198/99 filed by the applicant. 

The disciplinary proceeding was initiated 

against the applicant as per the COS(Oonduot)Rulea 1964 

as already stated in paras 1, 4, 5, 4.12 etc. 

That with regard to para 4.15, the respondents 

beg to submit the comments what have already made against the 

foregoing paragraph 4.12 above. 

tirther, as per inquiry, the charge found prove 

and accordingly, penalty of dismissal from the services of 

the applicant was inposed as per rule and therefore, the 

penalty of dismissal from service is not liable to be set 

set aside and quashed. 

That. with regard to para 4.16, the respondents. 

beg to state that the copy of iquiry report dated. 28.7.99 was 

sent to the applicant vide this office letter No. 43-3.1i/18/95 

Vig.(AH) and the applicant submitted his reply vide his letter 

dated 26.8.99 which was considered by the disciplinary authorit 



After due consideration, the discipiiary authorijy 11posed 

the Penalty of. dismissal of services vide order No. 43-.11/ 
18/95-.jg:.UH) dated 20.10.99 

Rrther, already explained that the case No. 1 658/9k 
filed by police Tinsukia in the Court of Chief Judicial Magis-
trate, Tinsu.kja is not relevant in the Departmentai disciplinary 

Procedflg. 

The disciplinary authority has inposed the penalty 

on the basis of the findings of the &iquiry Mrthority under 

CCS(Conduc')u1e s  and the appeal dated 1.11.99 submltted.by 

the applicant was con sidered by the appealato authority and 

justified the penalty awarded by the Disciplinary Authority vide 
order No. 0 ' 16/14/25/99..yj. dated 3.3.2000. Therefore, the 

appe hate authority has not yb lated the provisions as ment1ored 

by the applicant in the application. As such, the charge sheet 

dated 12.6 .9, penalty order dated 20.1 0.99 and appeallate 

order dated 3.3.20 00 are not llatle to set aside. 

18. That with regard to para 4.17, the resPondents 
beg to state that the witness mentioned in the application were 

examined by the ?nquiry Authority as per listed prosecution 

witness as already clarified in pars, 4 ,13 above. 

19. 	That with regard to para 4.18, the respondents 

beg to state that the findingsoc the 	Enquiry Authority, the 

charges framed against the applicant was proved and the applicant 

- 	 found quility. Accordingly, penalty of dismissal of service of 

the applicant imposed by the Disciplinary Authority is as per 

rules. 

* 



/& 5.3 

	

20. 	 That with regard to paras 5.1 and 5.2,/the 

re spondent s beg to submit the comments what have already 

made against the foregoing paragraphs 4.5 and 402 above. 

	

210 	 That with regard to para 5.4, the respondents 

beg to submit the comments what have already made against 

the foregoing paragraph 4.4 and 4.8 above. 

	

22. 	 That with regard to para 5 .5, the respondents 

beg to submit the comments what have already made against the 

foregoing paragraph 4912 above. 

	

230 	 That with regard to paras 5.6 and 5.7, the 

respondents beg to submit the comments what have already madd 

against the foregoing paragraph 4.16 above. 

	

24 • 	 That with regard to para 5.8, the respondent a 

beg to submit the comments what have already made against the 

foregoing paragraph * 4.4 and 4.8 above. 

	

25. 	 That with regard to para 5.9, the respondents 

beg to submit the comments what have already made against the 

foregoing paragraph 4.12 above. 

	

26 • 	 That with regard to para 6 art d 7, the re sport 

dents beg to offer no comments. 

That with regard to para 8.1, the respondents 

beg to submit the comments what have already made against 

the foregoing paragraph 4.10 above. 

That with regard to paras 8.2 to 8.4 , 9.1 

and 1Oto 12, the respondents beg to offer no comments. 

Verification.. ci.. 



-9- 

I, Shri b.N P-o , aA 

epo41'oi', being autborised do hereby verQy and declare 

that the statements made in this writtö.n statement are 

true to my 1o4ede, information and believe and I have 

not suppressed any material fact. 

And I sign this verification on. ,  this, I tb 

day of August, 2001 , at Guwahati. 

4. 
,ypegOG) 
' Regional DirC' 

S 

S 

Li 
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LetLe 
1100 43_/11 C/2/93 datcd 30,12.9 

to the Supdt. of police1 
TiflSUki 

2. g-2 : 	
Report of Sri C.R. 'PaUl, 

AsSi3t 

flegiOflal 
Director, RegiOfll Office, 

GuWaQ 

3, g-3 : Letter dt.3,1.95 from Sri S.1(. Sasmal i 
	nager, 

Local Offi 
	Tisukia. 

	Insvirance 

S-4 

	

	State1fl 	3.1.95 of 
Sri p.suLrIr1 

13ctor1 'insuki'. 
1. 

of Sri 
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.i(. S'trii' Peofl1 

Lodl Office Tjfl5UkiO 
a  

5-6 : Statrnent dt.21 .95 of Sri T1!aZ 
	RocOrd 

T u 
Sorber, 	

Office 	kia. 
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Statemflt dt,2j.95 of Sri B.C. Das, U,D.C.r 

Local office Tinsukia. 

B, S-B : Civil i1ospiLL Tinsukia, 
DisChar 	slip 

9. s-9 : Apl±Cati0n for FI1 dt.30.12.94 
fro;1 

LOC1 QffjCC 

uiinuk1a staff. 

10, -10: ett0 
of Local office, 

TiflSU1i 
dt.30.12.94 to 

.TinSUl(i police station.  
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.TSi(/95 

dt.12.1.95 from Tin5U 	P9li 

Bit,S tati Qfl. 
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.95 of Local 
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P.' Sutrad r, 1.lana9er, LoCa1 
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i I
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Uorth astCrn Regiofl  

2 sri  S. 	Sasmal, 	
_t1aflagt Local 
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3) Sri fl.0 . 1) 	, UDC-Ccuhier, 

.3. I. CocnOr3 Lion, IlorUi 

J.oc n 1 OJ T Ice  

Lnrn 	jioi 	(1M3) 

Sri U.K. Sarmab, peon, iegional Of ice,  

Gu1a I ia ti, N. . Re g ion  

Sri T. flazarika, Record SorLcr, Local Office T±nsu)Si2 

E,S.I. Corporation1 N.. Region  

5) Sri C.R. Paul, Dy.DircctOrr, Regional Office, E.S.I.C., 

Calcutta (PW-G) . 

-kill ,  

INQUIRY REPORT 
in the case against 
i'id. pichtar Ilussain, 
IJecl Clerk, !.S.I.C. 
North Eterfl •flcgion. 

• 	Under Sub para (1) of pard, 
(3) of the Third Schedule of

rV 
the E.SO i. Corporation (Staff and ConditiOfl\°f seice) 

RequlatioflS 1959, shri R , 1(, huk1a,Jt iro), iast 

Zone was 
initially appointed as the Inquiring uthritY by 

the Regional Director, E.S.I. CorporatiOn, North 
rasLern 

Region vide Order 
0043 _5_11718/95g( 	) dated8.7.91 

Subsequent of my posting as j
• irector(D), ast ZoncviCe 

Shri Shu)<ia I was appointedbY the Regional 
Director, N.E. 

Region a3 
the Inquiring Authority to inquic into tho c1arg 

frarned against Md. Akhtar ussain.vide Orcer 103.S.11/10/ 

95-Vig. ( 1 	) dated 148.98. 3hri K.C. Ghosh, Asstt.PireCt 0  

was appoirrLC a the presenting Officer by the. Regional 

Dictor, N.R. Region. I have since completed te inquiry and ;  

on the basis of docurintarY a and oral evidehccp adduced 

before me, prepared my Inquiry Report 85 under :- 

o 
PARTICIPATION OF T1I CHARGED OFFICER AIID TIlE 
DEFENCE ASSISTAM AVIDLE TO HIM. 

The Charged 	ficial participated in 
the proCeeclit)gs 

from beginning to end without Defence Astt through out the 

enquiLY proceedings held on 	
11.97, 74,7 90 76.l() rj, 

4.1.99, 3,599 and 4,5.99. 

ARTICLE O1 CHARG ANP. SATI.Irr OF IL1P'A' 0 :... 
__- 

of Charge fra The following is Article 	
rnod agalfl5L 

ild. khtar Hussain, Ilcad Clerk, .S.I CorpOrati0!) 
NOTU1 

Casterfl Region. 
COfltd. 	, ,p/3 

• 

• 	 • 	•• 	• .• 	 • 	

• 	 :: . 
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1•1cl . AJhLir I ii&cj n , while iu nc L.LofLtnq lS IIo• -ic1 C.1.c rk ,Li 

Tlnsukla Local Off.i.cë, E .S. I . Corpor - atJon (311riric7 the ))(riOd 

£roIrL 5. ( . 1991 orwrcJ , coiritnj,Lted gross 

as much as he rnan-hanc.11ed/physically €ssultod Sri S. K. Sasrnal, 

the then Manager, Local Office, Tinsukia in the office durinj 

office hours at 'bout 10-30 A.H. without any rron on 30.12. 9'l 

without any reason and inflicted injury with a wooden roller 

'to Sri $Qtni1 on hi; f or'.'-1pd t3 a reu1 t of ;ti S r:i 3. L 

Sasmal, Manager Local Office had to be admitted into Civil. 
J-Iospital Tinsukia on 30.12,94 and was discharged on 1.1.95. 

FIR has also bean lodged in the Police Station, Tinsukia on 
30,121994, 

Md,' A. Hussain ;  head Clerk, Local Office, Tinsukia who 

is now under suspension from 4.2,1995 vide Memo 11o.43-A.20/ 
,..' 

AL

'1-13/95-ELt. dated 14.3, 1995 in connectir\with the above 

ncident has thus exhibited utter lack of intgr!ty, devotion 

to duty and in sul)ordina Lion wliih is unbecomng of a Corpn. 

employee and thus violated Rule 3(1) (i) (ii)& (iii) of the 

C.C.S. (Conduct) Rules, 1964 to be read with Regulation 23 

the Employees' State Insurance Corporation (Staff & Conditions 

of Service) Regulations, 1959 as amended. 

According to the statement of imputation of misconduct, 

11d, Akhtar Hussairi,' Head Clerk, while posted at Tinsuk±a Loca. 

'Office, E.S.I. Corporat:Lon, Fhorth.Eastern Region on 30,12.1994 

attended office at 9-15 A.M. and'signed on the Attendance 

Register. Then he was requested by Sri D.K, Sarmah, Peon to 

receive two letters meant for him from the Peon, Book. At this, 

A. Hussain became, furious. and attacked SriS.K. Scismal, 

Manager, Local Office!,  Tinsukia. In the office during office 

hours at about 10-30 a.m. on 30,12.1994 and irn-handled/ 

physically assu 	Ith •a woode.f?roller on his fore-head as'H 

o result of which Sri S,K, Sesrnal, 'Manager had to be. admitted' 

into Civil Hospial, Tinsukia on 30,12.1994 for head injury.  

viclo Hospital Slip No.546 and discharged on 1.1.1995 	FIR 

was also lodged in the Tinsukia Police Station on 30,12 1994 

for this incident vide C/o.555/94. lid. A. llussain, head Clerk 

Physically assulted Sri S,K, Sasmal, Manager, Local Office,' 

Tinsukia without any reason in the of.E ice in front of CIII the 4  

office staff members and also subverted the discipline of bhe 

office, 
4 ont.d. .. . .p/. 	 : 

iy 



PT 	 -.-- 

I,  9 7 

tJd •  A. lIuszajn, head CJ.k ha been 	1cld or he
1. 

above mis_be 	i0 	fr 	 t 
om 1421995 vjde IIi 

dated 14.2.1995 

tld •  A. HUSSaIn Head Clerk has thus Committed gross mis -conduct/m  
is-bellaviour and displayed utter lack of 

ntegrjy, devotion to office duty and 
in sibordjitjon Which is Unbecoming of a Corporation 

Cfl1plOy(p and v.t1at Iu] 	
3(1) (i) (ii) & (iii) of the 

C.c.:3 	(Cnh)dit) In1, 1964 to be read with 2 Regu1a0 23 of 	(str and COZiditi0i of 5crvice) Regulj015 1959 
	amended 

CASE OF THF DISC 

X4
-  

nsukia 

11d •  A. 
Ilussajn whj1 fullctionincl 13 h1eal Clerk in LOj Offlce E.S•j 

Cor.oratjon during th Period \O:u 5.6. 
1991 Onwr(I5 couwj ttd gro 

a mUch as he an_l1andled/phlysicaly 
assu1t 	Sri the thou 

Nanoger Local Office, Tjy1su}da 	
Sa rna i 

 in the office duringreaso  office hours ozi 30.12.94 Witht 
a  of the 	 verting the Cliscip1 Office and 1fIicted ifljury with a wood 
	scale to Sri S.1• Sasm1 on his fore-head 

as a result of which Sri S. 1<. Sasmal had to be admitted into Civil Hospital Tlnsukja on 30.1294 for 
head injury vide hospital 

Discharge Slip 1-10.516 and WtM discharged on 1 1.95 	IR Was also l Tiflsukia Police 	 n h odged i te 
Station on 30.12.94 for the 1flcid(,v.jcl No . C/1'10 559/94 	
Nd. A. Ilussail) head Clerk was arrested by th Police on 

9.1.95 in connection with the incjdei vide Ilemo lo.TSK/95 dated 
12.1.95 from the Superjntpii(lent of 	* Police Tinsukja 	

Nd. A. Hussairi, head Clerk 
has been suspended by the Regional 

Director, Gut&)atj for 
the above 

.from 14.2.95 vid Nemo NO.43_A.20/11/13/95Ltt dated 14.295 

Nd. A. HUssain, head Clerk (under 
SUspojOr)) '.s.i. Cor1)orajor N.;. flegion was  

t 	 thus Charge Sheeted with viola- 
ion of Rule-3 of the C.C.S. (COfldt) Rules, 1961 read 

with 
Regu1atjQfl_3 of the i-'mployee'so State Insurance Crporat1on 
(Staff and Conditions of Service) Regu1atjo 	1959 for oross  

and utter lack of integrity 
Which 

COfltd ....... p/5,, 

- 	
SI 
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s unbecoming of a Corporation cmployoe vide Memo Ho. 43-S. 

1/18/95-Vig(A1l) dated 12.6.97. As such a departmental 

roceeding was ordered by the Competent Authority to be held 

gainst lid, A. Ilussain for his mis-behaviour/misconduct. A 

ormal departrrntal inquiry was accordingly held by the 

oint Director(DE)(Z), E.S.I. Corporation1 Calcutta in which 

was appointed as Presenting Officer on behalf of the 

isciplinary Authority vide Order flo.43-S.11/18/95-Vig(All) 

ated 8.7.97. 

I 

IKM 

r 

The preliminary hearing in the case was held on 21.11.97  C)  

/ 	
followed by regular hearing on 24.2.98, 26.10.98, 4.1.99, 

' 3.5.99 and 4.5:99. 
CY 

) 	In course of regular hearing the prosecution Witnesses 

cited in the Charge Sheet were examined and Cross-examined 

and thus confirmed the listed documents produced as x1iibits 

in the proceedings, as under :- 

Sri s • K •  Sasmal, Ex-f'lanager, Local Office Tinsukia, 

E.S.I.Corporation now posted in Calcutta during thm his 

depositions as vrosecution Witnesses on 26.10.98 stated that 

on 30.12.94 he surved two Memos, to nd. A. liussain, head Clerk 

in the Peon l3ook through Sri D.K. Sarmah, Peon as tid. A. 

Hussain was obstructing normal office functioning of the Lal 

Office Tinsukia prior to 30.12.94. At this McI. hlussain was 

shouting very much and he told lid. liussain if he had any to 

say anything, he could come to his room and expressed his 

grievances. Just saying this he turned back to his room 

immediately he heard a sound from the other room that Nd. A. 

Hussein was going to hit 4 him. Spontaneously he turned his 

face and ild. Hussain hit him on his fore-head with a wooden 

office scale in front of Sri T. Hazarika, Record Sorter and 

Sri D.K. Sasmal, Peon who obstructed Nd. hussein from further 

hitting and in the meantin Sri B.C. Das, U.D.C. who was sent 

by the Manager outside for some official work, returned to 

Local Office sperated them. Sri S.K. Sasmal was seriously 

injured and admitted in the Civil Hospital Tinsukia with head 

injury for €rcatment on 30.12.94 and s discharged on 1.1.95 

vide Hospital Discharge Slip dated 1.1.95 (P.Ex8).  

was lodged in the Tinsukia Police Station on the same day by 

the office staff as he wap under treatnnt in the HospItal. 

Contd ......p/6. 
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Sri 
p. Sutradhar, Izuraflc 1spctor Tinukj, 

I1.E 
Region during hist depositioll as Prosect 
26,10,93 	

jOr) t.ttne 
Confjrnid the docu,nnt marked as P.Ex-4 

/ 

Sri D.C. Das; U.D.C. Local Office Tin
~qukia during his 

dcposjj0 on .1.99 as Prosecution W1tn35 COnfjnc1 the 
document marked as P.Cx-7 

Sri D.Ic. Sadnah, Peon, Local Office Tinukja durf 
	•his depositj0 on 	 çj 

 4.199 as prosecution 'Iitness corroboratd the 
incIdent and Conf•1rnd the document marknd as P • IL5 •  

Sri T. Hazarik, Record Sorter, Local  during his d 	
0ffjc Tinsukia 

eposition on 3.5,99 as Rmr=JmLrmbProsecutjoi 
Witne5 corroborated the incident and confiruied the d0cu,T1eIL 
marked as 

G 	
Sri C.R. 'aul, CX'stt.nogio1 Diruct:or, 	I.Corp,, w3j and now posted as Dy. Director (Trg), 

. S. I .Corporatj on 

e 
Calcutta has conducted Investigation of the abov'? Cas as 

irocted by the Regional Director, fleojo1 Off ice, 
(uwahat ~0 ing his doposIti05• on 4,5,99, he stated that he carried 

out prelimi
nary Investigaon on 2nd and 3rd January, 1995 

regarding physical assult on Sri S,I. Sasmal, x-!1an 
Local Office, Tinsukia by. N 	

ger, 
d, A. IIUSSaIIi, Head Clerk on 

30.12,94 and Confirmed 
his Report datc1 12.195  

In his report, Sri C.fl. Paul has also stated that by attemp-

ting and doing physica' attack on Sri SJ( 	rd t1an - qcr Nd, JusaIn being 
a Govt. employee not only counittec1 serious 

offece but also created a sence of terror not only among 
the office staff members of Local Office but also among Insured 

and by this wrofu1 act oF lid, A. IJUSaln, the 
dignity of the Local Office has been lowered down before the l)O 1)efjcjarjes 

Dr. 3.K., 
5anaii, Senior Iiedical & Health OFficer, Civil 

11
0spjtal Tinsukia who medically examined the patient Sri S. 

K. Sasmal in the Hospital on 30.12,94 was requested to adduce 
evidence on 4,5,99, but Dr .  Sarmah has shown his inability to 
appear before the departfnentai proceeding5 and accordingly. 
his nane has been dropped from the list of wittlesses by tho 
Inquiring Authority on 4.5,99,. But it is confirmed 

that 

Contd 	P/7. 

m 
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Sri S.K. Sasnal, I-Hanagcr, Local Otilce linsuk.1.n who 

admitted into the Civil Hospital, ' 1 insikia with head iJiy 

on 30.12.94 for treatment and was discharged on 1.1.95 was 

• examined by the Medical Officer vide Hospital Discharge Slip 

No.546 dated 1.1.95 (P.Cx-O). 

Md. A. llu3sain, Head Clerk (under suspension), Charged 

Official did not produce any witnensn in defrnce of his case. 
a 

Poflrs Ill1ST1DLIS1t1THECILARGi 

Nd. A. Ilussain, Head Clerk (under suspension), Local 

/X
Office, Tinsukia, L.S.I. Corporation, N.E. Region unon-handlecl/ 

I I

physically assultd srt S.K. Sasn'l, Manager,' Local Office 

Tinsukia during office hours on 30.12.94 in front of the 

?ire staff members with a office wooden scale on hi fore-

4 	)1 ead without any reason and subverted the discipline of the 

	

\L' 	/office. Sri 1K  Sasmal, rianager h-Dc] to be admitted into the 

(\ 	Civil Hospital Tinsukia with head injury on 30.1294 for 

trratment and discharged on 1.1.95 vide Discharge Slip no.546 

dated 1.1,95 (p.;.:x-8). F.I.R. was lodged in the Tinsukia 

Police Station on jO.12.94 vide Ho.C/I1o.554/94.. Md. A. 

Huscain w as also arrested by the Police on 9.1.95 in connection 

	

• 	with the incident vide Memo Ilo.TSK/V/95 dt.12.1.95 (P 0 Ex-11) 

and he has been suspended for the above misbehaviour from 

14.2.95 by the Rgional Director, Guwahati. 

• 	Thus, the above observation and other facts disclosed 

while examining the cited docurints in support of the Charge 

and the evidence adduced by the Prosecution Witnesses 

corroborating the facts and circumstances of the case during 

the course of hearing, it has been established beyond reaso-

nable doubt that Nd. A. Hussain, Head Clerk (under suspension) 

physically assulted his superior officer, Sri S.K. Sasmal, 

Ex-Manager, Local Office Tinsukia during office hours on 

30.12.94 in front of the office staff members with a office 

woode'n sce.le on his fore-head without any reason and subverted 

the discipline in this .off ice. 

Thus, Nd. A. Hussain, Head Clerk (under suspensioii), 

E.S.I. Corporation, 	. Region has committed gross rnis.conduct/ 

misbehaviour and displayd utter lack of integrity/indisci-

pline and in dubordination which is unbecoming of a Crn. 

• Contd ..... P/8T 
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employee and Violated Rule-3 of the c,C.5. (Conthict) Ruien, 
1964 to be read with Regulatjon_23 of th(-,- 	 SLAte 
Insurance (Staff and Conditions of Service) Regulations, 1959 
as amended and as Imputed in the charge. 

5. CASI OF TILF. D[F14*I1DA1JT. 

Nd. A)thtar Ilussajn submitted his statement of Written 
Brief as under : 

iA-1 The Charge in brief" of the i- resenting 0fficer 

REPLY - Defence Statement of the Charged Official (rid e  A. 
X J-Iussjn) against "the charge in brief". 

The charge of the Regional Director, ESIC, Guwahati. 

vide Charge Sheet no.13-S, ll/lB/95-Vig(A1J) cit.. 12.6. 97. 

	

\• ,\ 	Is that 
V 

	

/ 	Annexura-I. Md. A. IIusain, wh.tln functioning as 

Corporation during the period from 1991 In TInukia 
Local Offjc, conunjtted gross mis -behaviour/misconduct as 
much as ht manhuud1ed/physjc31y asulted Sri S.K. Sasinal, 
the then Manager, Local Office, Tlnsukja in the office durig 

office hours at about 10-30 a.m. on 30.12.94 without any 

reason and inflected injury with a %IOODEH ROLLER to Sri Sasmal 

on his ore-headas a result of which Sri S.1(.Sasmal, Nanager, 

Local Office had to be admitted Into Civil Hospital, Tinsukia 
on 30,12,94 and was discharged on 1.1.95. FIR has also been 
lodged in the Police Statjon, Tinsukia on 30.12. 94. 

Annexure-Il, As same as in Annexure-I. 

WHEREAS the Presenting Officer, ESIC, R.O., (3uwahati has 

stated in his "the charge in brief" that - 

1. The nature of weapon is a WOODEIl SCALE nmrcHWOWWA whereas 
the nature of weapon has been stated as WOODEN ROLIR by 

the Regional Director, CSIC, Guwahati vide his Charge Sheet 
dated 12.6,97. 

Contd ..... p/9. 

/ 
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Th Presez1tj219 0tficer hs not stti t:h 
tittin n I:ln of tha G  

flegjonQl Dir 	
p YSical 	 n o 30,2.9 'J1t':iu:,s the ector asic, 

Guwj has stated the time of the 
alleged Physjj ASsultatjoz is 

3. fld A . Hussain o, Ilead Clerk had already been 
ACQUITTED 

from the charge of FIR dtd 30.12.94 under Police Case Wo.555/94 .f0 11owed by G.n. Case 130. 1 658/94 by  Chief Judicial 	 the Hon'ble 
dt 	 TIHSUkI8 Court vide Judge rn  j 

	

	
2.1.97 (CertifIed Judgement 

Copy dt.2.197 had a1rdy been submitted to the Regional DIrector, 
ESIC, Cuwahj Vicle my letter dt 31.1.97) but the flegjon 
	DIrocor, JSIC, GuaZiatj had agaj 1sued Charge Sheet agajn 	i 	(r•i. A. Ilussain, H.C.) 

not 
 /

• Vide flegio 	
Director, Charge Sheet dt.12.6 97 witil a 

FRSH 
CL1 	

but the Presenejhg 0fflcer, ESIc, fl.O, Guwahati has 
Stated this fact in his "The charge in brief" 

A IU2saj, 
head Clerk had already  ocumenta evI 	 smitted/producd 

	

ences/dQC 	
witnesses before the Inj_ 'ring Authority under his Order Sheet 

97 dt.26.10•98 in Support 
of my (nd. )jUS case viz0 (I) Crtifjed Judge 	Copy dt.2.1.97 of the 

SI) defence in the 

110fl'ble 
Tinsukia  

G.R. 	 Court under Police Case 110.555/94 fO11owd by, 
 

	

Case Uo.1658/94 (Photo Copy of the Juc]ge,u 	dt.2.1.97 enclosed agaj for ready reference) (ii) 	is 
of the 

Police Investigating Of leer, Tinukja 
AUthefltjcaL d Copy 

 P.S. fleport includlhg the 
wItn55 statent5 of the case under Police Case H0.555/94  

WHA$ the Presenting 0Eficer sic, Guhitj has Stated in hi " the 
charge in brief" that td. A. Jiussain, head Clerk, 

Charged °fflcjai  
his case 	a did not produce any witn55 in 

defence of 

/M -2 

- Defence s 
tatement of the Charged Officiai (rid, hiussain) against the charge of the frresentjng Ofjcer and 

against the charge of the Regjoj Director, 
I8Ic, Guwahati establishing the CHAJ 	as FALS] 

POI 	STA8 LISHING Vie REGX1AL DIRECTOR & P.0 • 	CHARGE AS ALSL• 	 5  

Coritd . . .P/1O, 



_____________ - 	JfuI• 

\'. 

O charge vide FIR dt.30,12 94 submitted by Sri s . K . st1mc,1, -nager, Local 
Office, Tilisukia wherein Sri S.1( Sasmal had 

alleged that he was Physically assulted by Nd. A. iIusain in 
the office on 30,12,94 at about 9-20 a.rn, under Tinsukja Police 
Case No.555/94 followed by G.R. case 11 0,1658/94 had already 
been settled by the 11on o ble CJ?1, Tinsukia Court vide Judgernent 
dt. 2 . 1 .97wherey Md, A. Hussajn, Head Clerk had already been 
ACQUI1bT1D on 2,1•97 from the charge of the FIR dt.30.12,94 
under Tjnsukja Police Case 110.555/94 followed by G.R. C&e, 
110.1658/94 

Henc4
e, the charge of the FIR dt,3194 under Tinsulcia Police 

Case 14
0.555/94 of Sri S.K. sas,l, Manager, Local Office, 

vide his FIR 
t.3O,12,94 is established to be DISPOSED 

F, (Judgementcopy enclosed) 
/ 

establishing the charge of the Req!onal sF Direc'oL. , ESIC, Guitj as FALSc 

The nature of weapon has been stated as WDI1 ROLLER by the 

Regional Director, ESIC, Guwahati vide his Charge sheet No.43. 
S11/18/95v19(A11) dt.12.6,97 M IL REAS the Presenting OfElcer, 
has stated the nature of weapon as WOOD X-EMM SCAL:, 

hence, the nature of weapon stated by the Regional Director 
as WQQDj X= ROLLER is C 1TRADICTORY to the statement of 
Presenting Officer who has stated the nature of weapon as 
?IOODEW SCALE •  

Ande, hence the charge of the Regional Director, ES IC, Guwahatj 
is doubtful and NOT PROVED, 

' b, The time of the incident of physical assul '  tâti 011  to Sri S.K. 
Sasmal, lianager, has been stated as at about 10_30 a.m. on 
30.1294 under Regional Director, ESIc, Guwahati Charge Sheet 
N0•43•••S.11/18/95_Vig(AH) dt. 12 .6,97IIERCAS the Presenting 
Officer has not stated the actual time of incidezce on 30.12,94 
intentionai'ly which has been stated by the Prosecution 
iitflesses as at about 9.20/9.25 a,m, on 10,1294 •  

Ilence, the charge of the R,D,, iSIC, Guwahati is 
COrrRADIcTcjRy 

to the statement of the Prosecution Witnesses and hence,. th 
charge of the fl.D,, ESIC,•wahatj is not proved and therefor 
the charge of the R,D,, Guwaliatj against ri. A,Hussajn establjsd as FALSi. 

contd..' 
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The Gbove Points 
are estaj)ijj) 	

from the examjztj07 
of the Pro5ecuti0 	 and

Wjtfle5e on the bsj 5  
of the hearing before the Xfl 
	

n lring Authority o 26.10,98 
40

1,99 3.5,99 and 4,5,99 as under :- 
, 

insukla 

I, Dr •  s,, Saj1 

Sr.zdjcal and "ealthOffder,Civil has 'failed to attend 
on 4,_9.99 

a called for before 
the 1iring AUthority to tender his evidence and also to 

Confirm regajg any treant Provided to 
Sri S.KS 

lanager by the 
said doctor Ofl 

30.12,94 in Support of the "cjvj1 Uospjtal Tinsuki8 
DiscJ)arge slip dL 0  1 • j, 

• 	mentioned Ui)der 
Annexure_111 S1•j08 of 

the Regjon 	Director,  
CSXC, GUWahj Charge Sheet 

dated 12,6,97 

And hence, the 	
Ilospjt 	

T1fl3)çj 
zDisc 	 of the Civil 

irge Slip dt.1195 as producCd by 
the °9ona l Dector,  in support of the injury  lI 	 of Srj 	

1 OT PUOVD and hence doubtful 
	

Sas flu

ri O.c, D5, 
UDC and Srj T. "azarika 	 e 

befoj. 	
H/ Iav the 1fliri1]g  

that 1d A.Iussaiz 	
Authority on 

4.1.99 and 3,5,99 
rcspectj1 

• 	
had PhYSicaIIy assuited Sri 

s.i. 
flanag 	

ifl the office on 
30.1294 by aI0OD 	

WhPr(3 the 1,D,, ESIC, Guwahati vide his charge sheet dt,12,697 has stated that Nd 
A.Flussain has  

Sasmal , Nanagor on PhYsicQll assulted Sri 

Ifl dt, 0 
 

' R
j O. 12 ..94

94 at Qbt 1030 a.m, by 	I00DN 94 also States 	
a 

a WOODEN R0LL! 

Hence, the nathre of weapon as
ESIC, GUWati 	 '00DEtI R0LLR as stated by the 

Vide his charge shet dt.12697 is COPDICRY to the statent of 
 (viz0 Srj U.c 	 the Prosecuti0 

WjLz1 
Das, UDC and Srj T.lzarika H/S) and 

al0 to 
the state, 	

of the Presenting 0fficer who has also xxxtmxbala stated the nate of weapon as l0OD 
SCALE 

in hi "the charge 
in briefs' 

And hence 
the 

 charge of the fl,D,, L'SXC, Guwahati is doubtful 
and not Proved.and therefore the R.D, 's charge is as  

. (a) Srj P, 
SUtradhar, 	srj B.C.DQS UDC and Sri 

EXAflD 
have adtted before the 

Inirjflg 
Authority on 26'ioge 

	

4.1,99 and 4,5,99 respectIve1 
that they (said 

PM3 	a r c Nar of the lieged Physical 
assultatjon to Srj S,jç 

COfltd ••• ..P/12 



- _ A - AJM PIC  
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Sastnal, the then Manager, Local Office Tinsukia in the office 
by Ha. A.Husain on 30 • 12 • 94 at about 10-30 a.m. WiiEA5'rIit 
R.D. has produced them as PROSECUTIOII WITNESS1S in his charge. 

III. (b) sri s.K. Sasrr1, Manager, Sri D.K. Sarma, Peon and Sri T. 
Hazarjka, R/s have admitted before the Inquiring Twthority on 
26.10.98 1  4.1.99 1 and 3.5.99 respectively that the alleged 
physical 	assulatjon to Sri 5K, Sasinal, Manager by IkI.A, 

liussain took place in the office at about 9.20/9.25 a,rn.on 

3012.94 WHREA3 the R.D, ESIC, Guialiatj has stated in Ms 
charge sheet dt, 12.6. 97 that IId •  A.11usain had physically 
assulted Sri . 1".Sasina1 in the office on 30.12.94 at about 
10-30 a t m, Zlv 

the tirr of incidence ctated by the R E D,, ESIC, Guwahati 

as at about 10-30 a.m. on 30.12.94 is CONTfli\DICTORY to the 
L" 	aterTnLs of the xzfax aforesaid P,Is who have stated the 

rP9imc of the alleged Incidence as at about 9.20/9.25 a 0 m. on 
30.12.94. 

From the above as shown in 111(a) & 111(b) it is established 
j 

	

	 that all the P.V1s viz. (i) Sri P. Sutradhar, 1.1., (ii) Sri Be 
C4 Dag, UDC, (iii) Sri C.R. Paul, tx-MW, (iv) Sri S.K.Sasmal, 

Manager, (v) Sri D.K. Sarnh, Peon and (vi) Sri T.Ilazarika,fl/S 
are in NOT EYE-WITNiSsE5 of the alleged charge of the R.D,, ESIC, 

Guwahati that t•Id.A.Hussain had physically asulted Sri S.K. 

Sasmal, Manager In the office on 30.12.94 at about 10-30 a.m, 

AND HEZCE, the charge of the R,D., ESIC, Guwahatj vide his 

Charge Sheet dt.12,6,97 is hOT PROVED had therefore, the charge 
of the R.D., ESIC, Guwahati is established as FALSE. 

Thus, Md. A.Iiussajn, Head Clerk has NOT committed any gross 
misconduct/misbe havi our and displayed any utter lack of 

integrity/indiscipline and in-subordination mhwa which will 

lead Md. A,Hussajn, Head Clerk of unbecoming of a Corporation 

employee as Md. A.Hus3ajn had not viola ted the !ule-3 of the 

C.C.S. (áonduct) Rule 1964, 
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AIIALYSTn AUD A333S:Lur OF  

— --.-------- 

~4 41, 
	

X\ 00. 

( 

5-1, 
- 	 .- 	 asnu.Lc on Local Office 

1lauger, Shri S1. Sa S inal was reported to ti 	5ipc1t:. or. I'oiico, 
rinsukia, A3m by the Uegion1 Director Sri 'f..lJlittacJiarya 

On' 30.12.94, 8-2, a report of Sri C.R. P;tul, Asstt.flegtonal 
11 iroctor, flegion1 Office, i .S .1. CorporaLoii, forth Etern 

Region, Guwahat,c reconnnejded that. lid, i.1lussajn, head C1rk 
physically assulted Sri. S,( •  Sasmal, Local Off.ice flanaaer, 

Tinukia and alsoubverted disciplIne in the Local Off ice, 
Tinskja. S-301 shows a report from L.O. l'lanager, Tinsukia to 

' the Regia1 Director, U.E. Region, .S.i. Corporation, Guahatj 

sent on 3,1.95 through Ass tt.Ucgion1 Director, 11,0,, thlwahiti 
n connection with hitting on the head of Sri 8J(, Ctsm0l, 

C, ez,  Ontter 
L U. FlaI3agor by MU. Jkhtr Hussajn, head Clerk. 8-4, is a 

dated 3.1,95 from Sri P. 8utradhr, 1.1., 'finsuk.th to 
to Regional Diretr, fl,.. Region, Guwahati confirming the -'7rrcctncss of the fact of physical lrzuit on L.. tingrr, 

1a

nsujzja by lid, A. Ilussain on 30.1,91, 	-5, s a lettw: 
ted 2.1,95 from Sri De•pak Kr. Sarma, Peon, L.O. Tinsukia 

to the 11.1),, Guwahati in conncctjon Itith the incident in which 
Sri. Sarma was one of the eye witness narrating the sequence 

of the happenings of incidence of hittinq by lid. A. ihmsciln 

on the head of Sri S.K. Sasmal, L.O. Hanager, S-6, is ct letter 
dated 2,1,95 from 3r1 -pankos.z.r Ilazarika, Record Sorter, L.O. 

Tlnsukja another. eye witness of the incident to the Regional 
.. L- 

Director in connection hitting on the head of L.O. liaiiager by 
neans of a wooden scale by lid, A. Ilussajn. 3-7, is also a 
letter dated 2.1,95 from Sri J3apan Kr, Das, tJDC of TiiiiJcta 

Loc] Office confirming about sense1essnrss of the tianager, 
who received hit on head and about the admnjsjon of Sri S •  1(. 
Sasinaj, L. 0. Manager, Tinsukia Civil hlospi tal, Tinsukici. S-8, 
(a Discharge Slip) 1  from Civil hospital Tinsukia shows tlwtt 
Sri 8,1<, Sas.rnal, aged 43 years was admitted on 30.12.94 and 

discharged on 11•95 vide Regn, 110.546 issued by the liedical 

Officer, TinsukjaCivil Hospital on 1,195, 8-9, shows a 

letter dated 30.12,94 written by Sri liapan Kr. Dns, U.D.C,, 

Tinsukja Lodal Office to the officer in-charge Tinsukia Police 
Station, Tinsukia regarding incidence of hitting by a wooden 
scale (big size) on the head of the hlanager and requesting 
officer in-charge Tinsukja Police 8 ttion to inquire into th. 
mattoropy to R.D. Assam, 3-1.O 1cttr dated 30,12,94 from 
Sri 3,1<, Sasmal, L.O. Manager, Tinsukia to the officer in-charge, 

Contd, . . • 



Ik' 
Till 
	F1j 	La Lion, Tjnu; . 1a; o lodqe nL. IkE. A. HUsr1jL), IIc1 C1erk L.O. T1)j,- for aLtcrnpL to 

IUurdeL-  to Sri S• 	
S.rnü1 showinq therein Dinij ]o.TSg 

rio. - 555/94 	290/325 I pc. 	- 11,' 	rn in lb. T3i/v/o 5/ Oi -02 dLd psj< 12 1. 95 from 	of oi ice, Tinukj, flu kuin Ioad • 	
in connec Lion With rrt 1d. ;.kIftr I1uj, I1ed Cl'rk of 

	

t •.S. I. Locj Uf4ce i'insugzj 	9. 1 9 5.,i1 ini:•:r'1s(1 •i.l:o the iflCUJZi3 Cow: L on Lhe same dy CI) fiiu.lInq uff .tc.trnt 
CV.td0 Qqi!i 	I.A. 	IIujn 	5-12, 	 r1L c1aed 
12. 1 .95 from L. 0. lInnger, Tin JZIQ before LJi 

 Ueg.jon, (wh ti 
for Ln Jdnj dic J.pl in; ':y 'cLJ.n for v; rioti 

OEfCIC 	agins L 1d 0  z\ 	IIt-jj , lIy.- d CI'rJ, 11.0. Tj,ntjkj- 

P7 -1(--'Ltc'r 

Acld.t Ljoi-j1 iloc,n L5 Zubnj t:tocl by I 1. ". 	isain vjc1 
dti 26. 10.90 nrovjd 	• V.icicnce of .tC1de 	of. 

in Local Uff-  iCC Tinsukji on 30 12.9• 

	

• 	 / 

:videjcc of V1-1 provid(-s that 1nci'.lejit 1'Qppend in 

	

A 	Locül Offjc on 3) 12 .94 nd 
L. 0. 11in.qr w.s injured nnd 

	

• 	he 	
adinjtte in illsu)Ua Civil UOcpital, uhjch is 

iflCOflfOfl, Ly 	wi. Lh tlie inforrn Lion COt) ilnr'd in Lh document: 
marked 5-3 l.a. D!cftrge Slip of Civil lIO3piLal, Titi;uJ:ja 
Evidence of Srj S.N. Sasm, P-2 provides I)mpenlngs of 
incjdcnce in L.O., Tjiiukj on 30.1294 morning, CaUO of 
occurece of the incidence followed by lodcjlngorj.I 	at 
Pøljc Sttj0 in the 30th Deccrnl)or 	Cfl1fl(;, rn ttor of FIll 
written by Sri P. Sutradhar, I.I. and signed by injured 
Sri .I(., 

•Sasrnal. Evide of Sri DC. Das, UDC, PW-3 confjr 
!happenlng of the incidence i.e. hlttiq on th head of L.O. 

	

Akhtnr I1uajii 	;v.jclence of Sri D • J< •  Sarma, 
Peon a nd Sri T. hlozarika, 11•3, L.O. rin3ukia toLui eye 
Wjt - 35e3 

of the incident confirmed tiaf lid. Akhtar hlu:sajn 
hit On tie head of Sri S 	 -s .u. rianager in the L.O. 
Tinsukia prem1s on 30.12.94at about 9-15 a.m by a wooden 
rod having 4 edges. 	vidc of Sri 	IThajji (I:x-AIw, Assam), 
Dy.Director, Trajnjng, Calcutta, who lnvestigaed into the 

,.natter confirinr, his 3ubm1joti v. -tde report m.rked 3-2. 

xaminatjo of the locumnLary evidwce and evidence 

Odduced durinj thc proceeding3 I found that there are ample 
evidenc 	that i1)CitjcnCc viz. Sri 	Sasmol, Local Office 
Hnngcr, Tjflkjü received serious b1, on his hood from 
stronj object result inc1  he 1ZTE5 b got a1mltted in Tinsukia 

6 01)Ld. • . . .1/15. 



I /: 	. 	( 
Civil 110L)jL1 , '.Iiikj 	Ucor(H ;t,id rv id('1)('( W., 

/ 	 :.;j,cciaL ly cvj(I 	from 	ri D 	. 	trm;, 1',oii 	nct  

boLli ey wjtn s..s confiricJ th t lid. A. 
1 flho hn3d of 3r1 S. 11. Sasmaj iii -  tiic L.o. Tix1ukia :urther, hc addIL011 docuniits vi: ceriEjctj Copy of the judgem 	1 Ld 9. 1 . 97 subnij Ltd by I k1 A1:htr I Iuain 'io iiroVjdoc CviUcnc ,  Lhut 1flCidnt of 	

in the L. 0. TincUkia on 30. 12 •  94. The 	conf .t nns th t lid. A. 11 ussa in, /Mr/ 
 

- 	i 	licd Clerk, TinzuJ1a L.ocal Office hit Sri 
Ofj 	llnaq - , Tinsuki CO131ng grave iIljury to his lIEc. 

7 

re 

OflthCbi of docujinta y  and oral (Wjc1ence adduced 
me and in view of the reasons JiVCfl above, :c hold LIa 

7proved.

ges Under Article_I aainst fld 0  Akhtar JIUSSaIZI, head Clerk  

• 	 \ 

(fl.fl. 	ft'\IIll) 
uiQuIflInc IWTJliJUITV 

3. 

• 	_•• 	, 

V 
I 



41 

L 

RE GM  
ON F1 D L 1 

EMPLOYEES SJXE INJB.CE CORPORION 
REIONIj  OPPICE: NORTH EASTERN RELON 

JWANA21 

NO.43S.11/1I/95iVig.(AH) 	Dated 12-4-1997 

I 

MORAN3AJZ1 

The undersigned pxDpo sea to told an inquiry against 

lid. Akhtar Ilissain, Head C.ezc(now under aispsion ) ,Local 

office. Tinsikia, 1oyeea' State Insarance Corporatio*,N. E. 

Region under Regulation 14 and para 3 of the Third Schedule 

of the W01OYeesState Ingirance Oxporation(staff and *di-

tions of aeriice Reglations, 1959 as amideL The s.ib stance 

of imputation of mi s-onduct o r mi s-behaviour in Suppo rt of 

which the inquiry is pioposed to be held is set out in the 

c.losed statement of article of charge(A*aexilre_I) The 

•atatnt of imputation of mie-behaviour/ mig-.anduct in 

1pport of Article of charge is tc1oned(Mae,eire-XI), A list 

of docum4nt5 by which and a list of witaeBsAby whom the 
Article of chat8e i proposed to be sustained are also  
enclosed(1sne,eire-XII and knneaire-IV). 

2. 	Md. A. Hi ssai*, Head C]. eric is directed to sabmi t within 

10 days of the receipt of this Mexorandum a written statenent 

of his defeAce and to state whçther he desires to be heard 
in persu. 

30 	He is informed that the inquiry will be held only 

in reect of those articles of charge as are not admitted, 

H. atou3.dth.rofora specMcally admit or deny each ac .rtLcI. co 
of charges, 	 - 

4. 	He is further info uned that if he does not submit 

his wri then statent of defence on or before the date  specifi ed 
in para 2 ave,or does not appear in pergn before the Inquiring 

uttortty or Otherwise Lail a or refuses to o3mply with the 

provisions of Regulation 14 read with para-3 of the Third 

Schedule of the Employee8' State Insurance Corpo ration( Staff and 
COR41itiOus of  serviced Regulation5, 1559 or the order/djrectjo2ls 
issued in pursuance of the said Regulationg, the Inquiring 
Authority may hold the inquiry against him ex-parto, 

	

Contd, .2. 	

1 



2.. . . . . ~ I "e,  

.;• 	- 	 , 

	

/ 	
. 	. 

Attention .of .A)cthtarassaia, Heaê leLk(u*iex g .' 	 - ' 	--- r 

apoiiteê to 	et2S,of thCentral Civil 

Sc ces(O3duct Rules. 294 unêer.. which no Ver'ot 
' 	 ' 	 • 	 • 	 •-.• 

aeanthallbriaor attpt 'bria!ia politica], or 
Yout'sie influce to pear upo*1y.  øiperior .iUx,rity to 

	

it 	 / • 	• 	-. 	 • 	
•, .• 

furtherbis interest in re ap 	of matters pertaining to 

hiS SGIVLCe uaer the (lovernm ett.1f any representatiOn is 

; - -• receiveIon 	af fvm: otherpera3n in respect of '7&, 
. 	 .•a 	. 	 • 	 •,•• 

	

•' 	 ny.matterie.1tith.:ta th .pv,ce*j.sge it 'WLll be 

	

4 	L 
 

	

I 	prem.that Mi.A.Huasai*'ia ar•of ø.ch a represtatton a  
.. L.. C 	 i 	 '. •1• 	 . 

and that'it has been rnae at his instance and action will 

	

.,4I4 	.•- 	 .. 
- 	 ;..•.•• 

beCLa!ain8t him for vio].atioiof Rule 25 of the ccs 
• 	 - I? 	 . 	

• a., 

196  which is applicable to the Corporation - 
•'- 	 •• 	 . 	 . 	• 	 . 	 - 

	

. 	' 	nployees by virtue of Reulation 23 of the Employees' State 

	

t • 	 .• , 	' 	- 

. I*ø.rance Corporation(staEf and COaitioaa of services) 
.. 	

- 	 I •' 

•. 	 Regulations#  1959 as amde 
•).!. 	

• . 	 -• 

• 	 •- 	 - 	-. 

: JV. •. 	 Receipt of this Muoran1um may be aowlege, 

as above 

	

)!... 	

i 
' 	•..-;' 	 •I• 

- 	•' 	 ' ; 	- - 	 •,•• . 

k 	.-. 	 •, 	
¶ r 	

( u.N. 

	

is. 	 aA44J RECR 
- 	 -- 	

I- - 	 -- 

• -.')'. 	S 	••' 	 '•• - 	 - 

',' 
-.-- Nd. AIchtar .,3.i asain, 	- 

	

;:- • 	 -. 	 Hiezk( .Vnder 31,ensioi),. 
- 	 C/C Local 0 ff3. Ce, 

E..I.Corporatjon, 
- 	 Tinikta, 

- 



( 

AtNEJRE. I 

( 

STATEMT OP ARTICLE OP  CHAROZ PP.AMED AGAINST kID. )&(HTAJ 
HJSSXLN, HEAD CLM*EKWYB 9S`iSTATZ INIJRANCE CORPORALON, 
kORTk EASTERN REGLON. 

Article i.I. 

*htar H.isain, while functioning as Heat Clerk 
in TLnikja Local Offtce,E.5.I.Cooratjoa during the perioi 
from 5.6 0  1991 on ards*  comnitted 9r08s 	behaviour/gui scx*duct 
as zmch as he ma-hanj.ee/phystca].1y as.ilted Sri S.K.Saa1 

,the them Mazaer.Loca1 Offtce,TjnjJcja in the office during 
office hours at about 11.31 AM ikh k , *yxxaasra on 31.12.1994 
without any rea,n and inflected injury with a woden Loller 
to Sri Sanal on his fore-head as a reg4t of which Sri S.K. 
Saal *MaAager Local Office had, te admitted into Civil Ibspital 
,Tinkja on 31,12.1994 and was ttscharged on 1.1.1995. EIR 
has 5153 been lodged in the Police $tatjozi,ljnsujcja 01 31.12.1994, 

Md. A asaja.}ea Clezk.Locaj Office,1tnja who 

is now u*derisp ion f Ixm 14.2. 3.995 vide Mcro.to, 43-A. 29/11/. 
13/95Ett, dated 14..2-15 in o3nnectjon with the above 

incident has this exllbitei utter ladc of integrity,y,0 
to duty and in ibordination which is unbemjng of a 

rporatjo* ezp1oyee and this violated ltxle 3(1) (i)(ij) (iii) 

of the CCS(Conduct) &iles, 1964 to be read with Re1jatjon 23 of 

the ,lOyee' State Inøirance OOrporatjoa($ff and O3nditions 

of Service4Regulations, 1959 as amAed. 

.1 	 .. 

(D.Jt) 
ME 2L 

- 	 - 	
I 
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SThTEMa4T OF IwTON OP MLS-lEMAVIOUR/MLS_00CT IN SIPPORT 

)P 'fl& A=CLEOF OARGE FRAMED AGAINST MD. )(HTAR HUSSAIN# 

HEAD (1EC E4YEES STATE INBCE OBPORATLON,NORTh EASTERN LO  

Article-I 

M&.,Akhtsr Itiassta.Meai Clerlc,while po&ei at Tinikta 

Local Off ice.E.S.I .Corporatiou.N.E.R€&01. on 3$ • 12.1954 attendel 

office at 9.15 
AM  and si*el on the  Attenla*Ce Reister.ThE 

he was recauestel by Sri DK.5apUah.Pn to receive to letters 

neant for him from the P* look. &t tiaMI. A.IUssai* becane 

furious anl attackel Sri 31(.Sa5fla1,Maflage0c Office. 

Tinukia in the office áLiring office kours at about 1$.31 AM 

on31.12.1994 and man-ha*&ted /physically asilted with a 
wolen roller on his foreheal as a reilt of which sri S.Y. 

aa1.Manager had to be admittel into Civil Ibtal.Difl8ikia 

on 31.12.1994 for heal injury vile Mbspital SLip No. 54 and 

lischarei on 111 195.11R was 818D lodgol in the Li*tikia 
( Police 3tatio* on 30,12.1594 for thb jncidøtt vj.êo C/Uo.555/54. 

141, A.Ulasain. Heal Clec physicallY as5lltei Sri S-K-Saemal ,  

Manaer.LoCal Office Tinikia witkut any reaøn in the office 

in fmnt of all the office staff menbers and al so subverted 

the discipline of the office. 

MI. A.I4ussain.Head Cleit has been 9ispded for 
the above ate-behaviour from 14-.2..1955 vile Meno.NO.43-A.21/11/' 

13/55-Estt latel 14-2..1995. 

MI. A.k1ssain,Heal Cleric has this committed gross 

mie-bohaviour/mi_COfl1CL and diaplayel utter lack of ,  iatority,  

levotion to office duty and in sakoordination which is unbecomLn 

of a Corporation employee and violated Rule 3(3) (i) (ii) (iii) 

of the CCS(CondUct) R*4esl94 to be real with RegulatiOn 23 of 

E.3.I. ( staff and conditions of sexvice Regulations. 1959 

as amdel. 

f-si 

D. 
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* 	 ANNEXURE.I. Ill 

	

1 "' 	 (LI ST OP DOCUNENTS BY 4-1I C i-I THE ARTI Q.E OF CH.hRGE FRAMED 
AGAINST MD. AKHTAR lfLJSSAIN, HEAD QJK OP E.S.I.CORPORAT.LON, 
N.E,REGtoN I PROPOSED W WE 

( - 

Letter NO,43-RD/M1SC//93 &ted 3I-12-194 aresae t2 

the peri*t.eident of Police.Tt*ikja. 

Iv,sti.tioa Report of Sri C.R.Paul,As4stnt Regioaal. 

Dtrecthr,!"-*a1 Office.Oahatj. 

Letter 4.ate 3- ...'5 from Sri 

OffLce,TiDjkja, 

StatOnent iate 3-'1-15 	Sri P. itra ar,Inirce 
I*$pecbr,Tjai3cja. 

Statcent dated 2-s1-15 of ri 	 Peon  

Local Office.Tin*ikja. 

N 
$tatemt dated 2..1'u.15 of Sri T o klizrj, I Record S'rter, AV 	 N Local. Office, Tjnukja. 	 N. 
Statune*t dated 2i1..15 of Sri I.C.DasE,c,j. 	Office, 

N TLl3lkja. 

Civi]. }bital Tiakja .Discha.re SLip áatea 

Application for kIR dat.e 3I12.14 from Local Office, 

Tin 2k La staff. 

1$. Letter of Local Office, TLnjkja dateâ 30-12..1994 to  
7 	TL*jkja Police Statio- 

Letter No. T(/V/95 ate ]2-.j..4 

	

	 ljc ,5 from IL'gja Police / VT Station. 

Latter No.43_T1r.1w,i,i dated 	 of Local 
/ V Office, Tinja. 

I 



( 

$T OP VXTRESS I 14DM THE  AR'CL B OP CUARE FRAND AGAtN $T' 
Ni. JJKHTAR 1V ssgN, Hair a 	• £. s.i • CORPORA1tQN, N. E.REON 
ARE P1O 5E1 	M J STAINED. 

- 

3ri 5.K.Sagn1 0 Ex-ManaerLoc1 Office, Tiaøikia now poit 

in Ca].a.itta, B. S.I .CorporatioD. 

Sri P..ztrahar1  Mm*aer,Loca1 Office, Tin suki 9, N. E.f&eqion. 

3 0  Sri 1.C.Das,DC-Cashier,LOca1 Office,Tezpur,E.S.I .Corporation, 

N.E.Reion. 

4, Sri D.1(. Sarinah,Peon, Reqion]. Office1  iwahati, B. S.I .Corpo ration 

N.E,Re!io*. 

(D.dj) 
LON1Jj IL REC1tR 

1 
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To p  

T1eRegionnl Director, 
E.S.I.Coxporation, 
Bainunimaidan 
Guwahati. 21: 
i''', 	•i';'. 

I '  

Date 

, 

.J. 

Sub .: 	Inquiry Report in the disciplinary proceeding case t. 	
against Md, A. Hussain, H.C,(under suspension) R.O. 

I AASAI NCorporation, N . E. Region, Guwahati, 

I 	Respected Sir, 

! 	 I beg to refer . your memorendurn No.4S. 11/18/95-
Vig(AH) dt, 19.-08.-99 ,forwarding therewith a copy of inquiry 
Report dated 28-07.99 for restihinission of the said Inquiry 
Report alogwith my comments/replies against the findings of 

1 	the Inquiring Authority, if any. 

In this connection, I have to return'back the said 
• Inquiry Report dt. 28-07-99 alog4th my comments/replies against 
thefindings of the Inquiring ituthorty as under i 

l.a 
j4. 	As per witness statement dated 26i_98 of Sri. j 

Sutradhar, 1.1,, given bofoie the Inquiring uthoxity - 
Sri P 4  $utradhar has admitted that he 'is not NOT EYE- 

)WIThESS of the alleged incidence of the charge under ArticleI 

of the Regional Director, Guwahati, 

IL 
And hence no cougnent, 

As per witness statement dt, 04-05-99 of Sri C,Rpaul, 
MD given before the Inquiring Authority - 

Sri Cit. paul has admitted that he is NOT-EYE WITNESS 
of the allege's incidence of the charge under trticle-I, of 
the Regional Director, 

And hence no comment. 

As per witness statement dt, 04-01-99 of Sri B.C, Das, 
U.D.C. given boforo the Inqui411 Authority - 

Contd. II,,..., • , , . 2/p. 
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Sri B.C. Da5 has admitted that he is NOT EYE-WITNESS 

of the alleged incidence of the charge under irUcle-I of 
the Regional Direct, ¶% 	l 

And hence no coirgnent. 

4. 	As per order sheet dt, 04-0-.99 of the inquiring 
Authority 

4 

Dr. S.K, Sarma, Sr. Medical &rnHealth Officer, Civil 

Hospital, Tinsukia has not attended befoio the Inquiring itutho-
xity on 04-0.99 to establish the genuineness of the discharge 
slip dt, 01-01...9 isued to Sri S.K, Sasmal, Manager, Local 

• Office, Tinsukia undor which treatment etc. were stated to have 

been proided to Sri, S.K. Sasmal and also to establish the 

issue of the said produced documents by the doctor htntielf.  

And hence, Icun not agree with the findinçj of the 

Inquiring Authority for taking as evidence of th" dischrrgo 

Slip dt, 01-01-9 as genuinei to prove the charge under Article-I 
against Md, A, Hussain, 

5/(a)(i) As per witness statement dt, 04-01-99 of Sri D.K. Sauna, 

Peon'giren before the Inquiring Authority - 

L 	 Sri I%K, Saxma is EYE-WITNESS that Nd, A. Hussain 
Physically assultod Sri S.K. Saswal in the Office on 30-12-94 
by a wooden Roller, 

AND 

(a)(ii) As per witness statement of Sri D.KSariw, Peon given 

beore'the Hon'ble C.(J.M., Tinsukia Court vide CJM Judgernent 
copy dt, 02-01.97 under page_6(six) (Certified Judgement copy 

dt. 02-.01-.97 has already been submitted to Inquiring iuthority) - 

Sri DK. Sarma is EYE-WITNESS that on 30-12-94 at 
around 9'20 A.M. Md, A Hussain physically assulted Sri S,KSasinal 
by (floaflsof a scale, 

Contd , • • • • . . . . . . . 3/p. 
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An hence the above EYE-WITNESS statements of Sri 
D 1

K Sarma before two Hon'ble Officers are Contradictcry, 
and hence false 1  

,.(b)Qi) As per witness statement dt •  04-01-99 of Sri D.K •  
Saxma, en before the Inquiring Authority - 

Sri D.K 1  Sarma is EYE.-WIjJ5 of physically assul- 
tation by Md. A. Hussain to Sri S.K . Sasmal. on 30-.12-94 at about 91 15 A O M. 

P 

AND 

(b)(ii)_ As per witness statement of Sri D.K. Sarma, 
Peon given before tho }-  Ionlbio CJM, Tinsukiz vido LJM Tlnsukia 
Judgoogit copy dtd1 2-1-97 UUdOX pago...5 - 	

, 
 

Sri , .K. Saxma is EYE-WITNESS fhat Md. A.Hussain phy.. 
sicaliy assulted Sri S.K 1  Sasma). on 30- 12-.94 at around 9 1 20 AJ4. 

-P 

'So, the same person - Sri D.K Sarma, Peon had given 
two diffexent/varia+jo statements once (i) the time of mci.. 
dente is statoc before the In4uirjng kuthority as 915 A.M 

on 30-12...94, and again in another once before the Hon'bio 
CJM, Tinsuki8 (ii) as at 9 1 20 A o M o fob the same day on-30...12-94. 

And hence , the above EYE-WITNESS statements of Sri 
D.K, Sarma before t1 to Hon'bLe Officers are contradictory 
and hence false •  

,Thexefore, I can not agree with the findings of the 
inquiring Authority for taking as evidence of EYE-ITNESS of 

Sri D.K. Sarma, PeoQ as TRUE to prove the charge under /rt..tcio...I 
against Md. A. Hussaj.n. 

Contd S S I • • • • • • • 
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So, the * same pOison... Sri D,K Sallall 
10011 had 

given two diffoxen t/vaxiation statements once as 
(1) Wooden Roliei 

befoxe the inquiring Authority and another once (ii) 

as scIe before the Hon'bie CJM, Tiflukj3 Court s  4 
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As per witness statement dtd. 03-05-99 of Sri T. 

Hazarika, fl/S given before the Inquiring iii.thity — 

I 

; 	SriT. Hazarika, a/s has admitted that 	is EYE ;NEsS of the physical assuttatjon by Md. A. Hussaiz- to Sri 
• 	S.K. Sasznal at abouztt 9 1 25 AM on 30/12/94, 

AND 

N. 

As POT witness statement of Sri I, Hazaxika, VS given 
befre the Hon'ble CJM, Tinsukia vide CJM, Tinsukia 

Judement • 	Copy dtd. 02-0197 under page-7. 

Sri T. Hazarika is EYE-1I1N 	that Md, A.Hussai 
* sica.Uy assulted Sri SK, Sasmal at around 9 1 1 AM. on 30-.94  

So, the same person — Sri I. Hazarika, H/S had giv 
two diffexeent/ variation statements (i) Once- the time of 
inidece is stated bofoio the Inquiring iutliority as at about 
9 1 25 AM, on 30-12..94,and again, in another once (ii) the Limo 
of incidence is stated bofoxe the Hon'ble CJM 

9.'iS 	
, Tinsuikia as at 

around 	AM on 3&-12-94. 

And henco tLe above EYE-WIT14Esi stto&aents of Sri I. 
Hazarika before two Hon'bie Offic,-Xs axe contxadicti.ory, and 
hence false, 

Therefore, I can not agree with tho fii1di1lc2s of the 
Inquiring Authority f o r taking as the evidence of the EYE-ilT-, 
NESS of Sri T. Hazarika as TItUE to prove the chiigo under 
AxticioI against Md, A. Ilussain, 

7* 	es per witness statement dt, 26...10..98 of Sri S.K. Sasrnal, 

Maflagor, Local Office, Tinsukia (Complainant)hgjveji before the 
Inquiring Authority — 

Sri S.K. .Sasmal on cross examination as to  do you deiWy  
the decision of the Judgement dt. 02-01-97 given by thot Chiof 
Judicial Magistrate of Tinsukia against the Police Case 110.555/94 

- 	 / u/s290/323/506 ipc after 	
. 4l(9

tho dOCtQZ5 injury 
report and registers otc including the doctor in person and 

Sri D.K. Sarma, Peon, 1.0, Tinsukia and Sri T. Hazaxika R/S, 

Contd, • , • • , • • , • • • • 
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0. Tinsukii 2 	

( 
4 	 , 	Sri S.K. Sasmal rapLoed as - I do not like to 
offerany couunont on the question, " Which indirectly express 
the,  moaning of admiting the decision of the judgement of the 

Hon'b.Le CJM, Tinsukia vide judgement dtd, 02-01-97 (certified 
judgomont Copy dtd, 02-0197 has already been subnitted) as 4 
he (SXL•S.K. Sasmal ) has not denied the CJM judgement 

speciflcally. 

: t4
• 

- 	 -- --- 	 - 	
J& 	ii 

Inquiring Authority to the effect that the charge under 
Article-I (Charge as Md, A. Hussain physically assultod Sri 

S.K. Sasmal with a Wooden Roller on 30-129 at about 10,30-4 

etc.) against Md. A. Hussain, H.C. axe proved. 

T - 11  viow of tho nbove, 1 can not agree. with the 

findings of tho IflUixny uthoxi tybasedas 

1. Ilocords and evidenco of witnesses especially 

evidences fxon ,  Sri U,L. Saxrn, Peon nd Jri T. Iozarikn, fl/S 

both EYE WIThIiSSES of the incidence confied that MU, i-khtr 

hit on the he;.d of Sri S.K, Sasmal in the L.O. 
Tinukia premises on 30-12-94 at about 9.15 A.M, by a wooden 
rod having 4 edge under pate14 and 15 of the Incuiry Report 

(which i 	soon d sinod by mo) ps 

1) I have disputed hero the time of the incidence - 
as under .- 

It bas already been established under Si. F4o.5 & 6 

above that the evidences of Sri D.K, Sarma, Peon and Sri T. 

Hazarika fl/S are two different/variations EYE ViITNESSSs-
statcrnentxegaxding the time of incidence 

(1) Ore before the Fion'ble C31;, Tinsukia, and 

(ii) anothrr 011CC b'foro .hie Inquiring authority. 
I 

Coritd, •. • • . . . . . . . . . 6 



• 	 2. The Inquiring iuthoxity has stated under page14 

Ln.his report that Sri D.K. Sarrna, Peon and Sri THazarika 

R/S.both EYE WITNESSES of the incidence on 30-12-94 at about 

9.15 A.M. which (i/) I have disputed as undor j- 

Sri T. Hazarika, fl/S has never given EYE viITt1ESS 

statement stating thetime of incidence on 30..12..-94 as at 

about 9.15 A.M. before the inquiring twthoxity vide Sri T. 

Hazarika' s wItness s ta toinon t dtd. 03-0.-99. 

Yours faithfully, 

6I,fr'4( (V 
( MD. A. HUSSAIN ) 
II1C. fl.O BSIC, GUV}tTI. 

Enclo - Inquiry Report 
J)td. 20-07-994 

TIO(T fi'i' 	egionat OffiC 

E. S. I C )ii 	
S 1 CorporattoD 

-21 

LL gog.a GuW1b1 
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EMpLOyEE' STATE INSUflMICE CO1P0rtATIOu 	\ flXI0NAL OFFICE 2 N0flfl EASTERN flIO11 
l3ANUIrflckIDAN 	s GUWAHATL.21. 

Datod : Oct. 20, 1999- 

- 

1 

A, 	Hcd clerk, Einployco3' Strtc 
Incurnce Co rpo rr.tion, flCgiont Of 11 cc, NE. RO gion, 
Guwthrttj w ioa.iocl a major pcnc'.lt- chargo zlioot under 
+3-S. 11 /18/9 1. (AH) dated 12.0.97 for the following 
du'rgc : 

"lid. A. Hun, while functioning ac Hot'i Cleric 
in nzuk1a local Offico, ESI Corporrtion during 
tho period from 5.6.1991 omrrdc coruxLttcd groc 
Ehiz..bdiaviour/ in.t3..conduct 1nmuch t% .3 lie mzn- 
haidlcd / pliyc1ct11y nznitod S1irjL S.K.Srml, 
the then manager loczl office, Tin3ukia In the 
office during of fico houro at about 10..30 AM on 
30. 12.91+ without rV rca3on rand inflictxd injuxy 
with V. wooden floUor to Shri Sr.3niri on 1113 fore'-
hor.d a a rocult of wh1i Shri S. K. Sanirl, 
mziagcr 10cr.]. of fico hrd to be admitted into 
Civil Rozpltr.1, Tinzcia on 30. 12.94 and wr 
discharged on 1.1.95. 77R hro rLo been lodged In 
the Police Str.tion, Tin3ukia on 31 12.91f. 

lid. A. Hussalrr, Eod clerk, Local Qffico, .nsukia 
who i now under cucDoncjOn from 1 14. 2.9 vido 
inoio No'. 1 3-A. 2O/1 1/13/95..Eztt. dated 1.2.95 in 
connoctjon with tho abavo Inqidont hrp thus 
Oxhibitod utter lack of integrity, devotion to 
duty nnd in subordination Which Is unbo coming of 
a Corporrtiori ompld'oo d thus violated RU1O3 
(1)(1)(ii)(iii) of the CCS ( Conduct ) flulcc,196 1+ to be rord with RegulatIon 23 of the &ploycosl 
Stcto Incurr.nco Corporation 

( Staff and Conditions 
of Sorvico 

) Regulations, 1959, as cmcndod Y 

Tho inquixy in the  caso was initially conductcd by 
iri R. K. aiuk.lr , then Jt. D1rectOr,DE/Z, Calcutta and 

• 'ubsoquc:itiy his successor airi B. N. Manna continued and 
• completed the inquiry. In his InquIry report dated 28.7.99, 
the inquiry officer has hold that thó charges jainct the 
aforesnj.d charged official have boOn provCci. 

A copy of tiio inquiry report was supplied to the 
charged official vide Regional Office communication dated 

19.8.99 and in ro sponso, Md A. Russ rin has submitted a 
representation dated 26L8'.99. 

- 	 Contd. 
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In the afomcrid rcPrcocntr ..tlon, the diargod oflicirl 
has first stated that S/Shri. P'. Sutradhar, II, C. IL Pul, 
AItD and iI. Co Das were not the oyo withos s and, thoffoio, 
hC has no comnts to ma,kc, 

From tho cvidonco given by Shri P. Sutrr.clliar,II 
before the Inquiry Officer on 26.10'. 98, it is soon thrt ho 
Was not an CyC..vithcsc of thO Incidence of assault by the 

chnrgcd off IciaY. In his c1cposItio he has mentIoned that 
When ho was on in.,opection du1r, ho got a telephone czll from 
Shri. B. C, DaZ,VDC of the Local Offico, Tinsukir, about the 
icIdcc'. According to him, ho first visited the Local 
Offico tflCI thci tho Civil flOspitr.l, Tincukizt. to 500 1iri S.K. 
Sr.cinrl, LON, tthSukit. Shri Sutrrcihar has ztr.tod before the 
Inquiry Officer that ho found the z3rtd Shrj. S. K. Sazmtj 
yig in the bed in tho liozpitj. .cnle-oly and, cubzcquonuy, 

ho reported tho mattor to the Regional Director over tfllephono 
on the sjno dry, Tho acthrtl position ribout the 0sSau3.t Was 
aSecrtjcd by him from the officij.s of the Iocj. Office, 

Shri C. R. Paul, then AR]) in his dCp5jtj drtod 
i. 5,99 has stated that as per thO order of the thcn floglonrj. 
Director, ho Carried out the prCliminar r  iflVC5tigrtjon on 
2nd mci 3rd Jmn'. 1 9 regarding the ariortu)t on ChrI S. JC.Srtcmnl 
by W. A. flu c s alij. ¶11 iuz, Shri Paul Is not rn  eye ..wi the oc bu t 
fl Offioi' who Conducted tho preliminary Investigation in 

the case. His report dated 12. 1.9 has been marked as P.EX-2 
in tlio cr.ZO t. 

Bhrj. IL C. Das, IJDC lir.z tendered 0vidcco before 
the Iflquiry Officer on 1. 1,99 wherein ho has stated that when 
ho rcthrncci to the Locr-J. Offico after attempting to contact 
the Regional Director through a PCO, ho leard a loud sound 
from Nd. A. Huosain, According to Shri Das, the charged 
officIl was telling that " I will finish the managor ShrI 
S. K. Sascira". In his doposlUon Shni Dnz has furthor stated 
as undor 

" I trio ci to inako soparte than dn the mcrtjme, 	• 
Srsmal, LOM becrino 501501055 r'ic than I brought an Ambassador Car from N/S National Plywood Ltd. and 
took the manager to the Civil Hospital,TjncuJj. 
Ihcroaftcr, I If lodged an FIR after ascertrning 

the exact cltuation happonte in the Lock]. Office. 
FIR was lodgod bOtwocn 12 noon to I "• 

Con tci,. 3/.-. 
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tOrofoi'o, Shri. DAC 10 a withocic to tho •lrtor prtrt 
of the inis'-conduct by Mci. A. Hussain, 

Moreover, thoso witnos z are rcicv&tt to the crzo 
nd thoir deposition confirm the chargos lcvllod agd.rist 

the diargod of 11CiG]., 

The next ontontion of the chc.rgod officlr.1 is thrt 
Di4. S. K. Sarmr, Sr. 1'1od1c1 & HorLth Officer, Clvi]. HospItal, 

nztdn 1is not appct.rod boforo the Inquiry 'Officer to 
octrblish the gonuinoncos of the d1schrrgO slip d.tod 1. ¶.95 
issued to Shri S. K. Sr.cmrl, mrw.cor under trcr.tmont otd. 
were stntod to have boon provided to Shri S. K. Sa0mr.2. 
Therefore, the orld discharge slip .datd 1'. 1.95 cr.n not be 
trkOn on record, W. Hussain lw.s argued. 

Dr'. S. K. Snrma, Sr. Modicc]. & Health Officer, Clvi]. 
Hospital, Tjncuija is a prosecution witnood. It is evident 
from the .Annoxuro IV of the chargo shoot. The evidence of 
thO following witnesses clearly shows that there wrs assault 
by the charod official on Siri S. K. Sasml, mtruinSor on 
3Y.12.914. 

Shri P.utraduiar II (PW-1 ) 
" Be K. Sasmnl, icn managor,LOM,Tinsukln (PW...2) 

B. C. Das, UDC ( PW..3). 
" D. K. Sarnrnh Poon ( pW..Ii.  ) 

C. no Paul 1ionAD, who invoctigrttid tn€. 
submittod ho report dated 12.1.95 (P-BX-2 ) 

Tho criso of the provocation was that the r.J. ,cd au'i 
S. K. Sasmrj. isucd two Memos td the Peon (P4.)+) attempted 
to doljvor the cjno to the chgod officlr.]. at about 9-20 AM 
on 30r.12.9. 

PWVas thO person who had admitted the mrnagor (PW-2 ) 
In tho utospitra on 3). 12.9i. In the ovidenco dated 26.10.98 

by Shri S. K. Sasmal and also pe]jmjfliy investIgation 

report dated 12.11.95 It hrs been clearly mentioned thnt 
Shri S,K. Srzmzl wr.s z*ijttcd on 30.1.94-  md diocharCod on 

1.1.95. In the prelIminary Investigation report dated 
12.1.95, Shri C. R. Paul 1ia also stated that PW..2 was 
admitted in tho Clvi]. Hospital on 30. 12.9 1f u:ticr Boglstrr.tion 
No. +6 d was subsequently discharged from the said hos-
pitrJ. on 1.1.95. The said dIscharge slip (P-EX-8 ) 15 ri 

Innoxuro to the said preliminary inquiry report. As Siri 

Paul has testified bcfre the Inquiry Officer and the 

Contd.. +/ 
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r gonujnonozp of Vio dischrrge Clijz othoivlc evident, 
thoro 1 nthin og to reject thio ( P.X.-8 ) p10cc of ovidonco. 

	

• 	 I 	
• 	a •' 	 •q 	
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ofthejow that the ovidonco  
/ 	 frS XT s4 ioii&o"ih ifi'uid 1it& 

pdüijjj' G4?a OO 1 i 	C 	Ltjio abGcnco of tiny 
such act, kb 	• argod ~ Official 'ctn.t now quo3tion the 

ti 

	

13 	 * 	

tt) \7fl 	tn hi rlr' 	r\fY' J - - PT 
officiai liaO then diputd the f1nding 

	

• 	of tho Inquiring Authority on tho ground that on .ccount 
•., 	' - 	.. 	•._ .4 	• 	

4•• if.. 	 • -  of tho foflowthg dicropcncio 
,_•
i.n the c icncc given by 

ttimony of PW.J+ thou1d 

	

• 	be: ro'joctcdt: itLtpt to Lop th' 
 • 	vitinf. L' 	'rciy wtud 	1c-L 	j • 	 . 

1, n the. ,cj.rmint3.,. ctuiØ - ondingboforo. .tho Cou1 t drti th 
'OC3M,Tjnukja WJi hrid athted thctt ). N jEuDnjn zi.3onu1tod:rj . K.' 8nmn1 by mO3 
of a Scal& 	

8' 
, Rowovor, in the doprtnntj. Inquiry ho, had to3UfIp&that 

LU taau1t was, done bye . 

4 r'.t 1.'r "vt 	t1iir 	•s1 

2t In, the criminaL aoo tho,ti of a cault vai qt' giwm - by PW.4 13 '90 	on 30'; 12.9i+. Howc'vcr, •ri,ifl'the  
dcpartmOnt& inqW.ry: the' time of arult 

• 	• 
* 	 'if .'i' - 

L 	 O .15.1AM Ofl 3O. 12.91i. - 	4' 	
••.' 	 ..L 	• 	 ' 	- 	- 	 - 	 . • 	

• 	 '4 	• 	11- 	
• 	 * 	'r' 	' 	r' 	' 

• 	 u 	'- "Prom the Judgcmt 'datod . 1'97  of the CJIf 	.ncukia 4rflI 	'16/91+ t 	 D. K. Slimma 
(PW.- + ) 1rnd $tatod boforo thoCourt that vcrpon uDod for 
thOd.3cau1t Uc a Scale. 	iihjo 3trtomot dated 
2.'119'ho haD c].O1y mofltionod'that tho woofl ucod wZ(j • 	1 	 -' 	 • 	

•, •4 	 I 	' 

	

• 	a Wooden Rulor. io' Wooden Ruler is mainly used for the purpoóoof'putthj" 	
thO'S.].O 0

j3 al3o'dn].y 
CtO purpose 	BOCOUGOof thio,PWJf might 

1izvo crbAcod whilo tondoring o'uidwo bofojo the Ouri 
Howevor inCtho 1cip11n 	cco thp Ovidonce given by 

	

- 	 him zd otlr wjthe a soc 3tJact3t the -inDtrumcnt 
• ucCd lqr accault Vt!W a,WoodonBu].cr, vhjthvr.c on 12i0 table c'' 	. 	 - 	

• -: 	 • 	- 	 - 

of Shri 	Hazarika, Rocor4..Sorth 	, . - • 	 - - 'W-•. 	. 	:- 	 •. 	-'r ,. 	- 	-' 	 . 	* 	 - 

• 	
.4 

 

tt , Ao , *:r(igards,itlle'timLngs - itt iic coon that MIA 1). - K. 4' 	

arm, Poonhac ctrttod bO1C the Court that at around 
• 	 9L2() J'f on 3O 191+, SlirjS'. IC. Saznna.l, manager Dent P. lottOr 

to the. açcuccd ,through a Peon Book The use of tho word - 

'around!' ci411cc that the, tfmingc given vac app roximate 
as hobody  yitlossing a violent act would look in to watth 
to nOto down tho timo., 1110 re-action 9f thO poroon concornod 
Would be to prcv- ont thO violence and help thc injured. 
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In VICW of the rtbOvo, the contention of the 
chz.rgod offlciL could not be r..grood to. As recr.rds the 

evidence of Giri T. Haznrika, ILlS, the dirgcd offIclsl 

hD oflogd the following dicrcptnciC5  : 

" Before the InquIry Officer thIs withoS s hsz 
given time of as srilt at td)out 9-25 94 on 
30. 12.91+ 'whcrc in the crimInz.1 Court this 
timings was given by him at MrOund  9-15 AM 
on 30.12.91+ 9, 

As hcP bocn sthtcd earlier, when there is physler3. 

violence, the immediate re-action of the cye_withCs 

would be to attempt to stop the as sault d to help the 

victim. As nobody would be looking into to %irtth to note 

down the cxrct timings of the 1uponing, there Is mthlng 

to find ftult with the evidence of Giri HrzrrIka. 

In this con:)ctiofl, it must be strtcd thrt there 

nra little varIrtiOn5 about the timing of n srult. This 

1 quite natural 'when wjtncs5 c not tutored. Shri 1. 

Haznrika, Record Sorter has stated that the assault took 

place at about 9.25 AJ4. Shri D. K. SIir'.rma, Peon stated that 

lie attempted to deliver thO }tinO5 to the diargod official 

after thO latter camo to the Locr.J. Of f,ico at 90 5 I4. 

fliO OrinO vjthCsc has also testified that Shri B. C. Dr.s 

(PW-3 ) 
CIC to tho office after 9..15 AM. According to 

PW-3, 'when he returned to the IocL Of lice liC " 11CtXd 

a loud sound from W. A. Ilussnin, Head Clark who wc 

ccying that I will finish the }4znagor Shri S. K. Sasmal". 

ThouC pieces of cyidcO9  show that the assault occurred 

at about 9-25 AM nnd not at 10-30 AM as mentioned in the 

charge ähoot on 30.1.9141. 

611rI/11. A. flussain haS found fault with tli 

findings of the Iflquiry Officer as iri S. K. Sacmr'J. 

(P42 ) had indirectly admittOd ( in reply to the last but 

OnO question put by the DcfCnCC ) the 3ugcmCnt of the 

CJ14, Tinsuktr. 

The relevant question of the defence put on 

26.10  .98 to PW-2 	whether ho denied the dCCISIO of 

the J\xigcmcnt dated 2. 1.97 given by t1io Court. In reply, 

the PW-.2 has ttCd " I do not like tb offer any comment 

on the quo stion ". This reply does not tantrjnounts to 

tn • . ./_ 

it 



6 
hi ndmi3jon of the Jticigoni,ni. Howovcr, there I  a no dOrjg fact thrt the crim:Llr,.l court hri ncqulttcd the 
c11rgod off icj on bonofit of dbt but It  must be mtj horo that ac llr,.s been montjon in the Jtdgomc (pzgo.) that In the inIj tri it Ic iflthcnt on the part of • 	 tho procccution to bring hion 

the chr.rgo bcponcj zfl 
• 	 1'0tlDOflablo doUbt3!. In the dlcclplinai-y cr.ce however, the Stn'.ndrat of pof r0 quired Ic prcpondcr,cc of probabili Thus, the Judgement of the Court is not relcvt to the 

so .c the dIce! 1 nzry caco Ic to be dOO!dCd on the bacic of t] I0  Ovie 
oncetendered / puj In the 

dopartho:ltr.1 ccwc 

In view of the foro.-coing, I dO not find rrj force in the contontj0  of the dir.rgcd offjcjj, i1a Inqjijr 
Officer hac given findingc holding the thargcc procd for good 	cuffj dent x'o r.zo and, thoreforo, I agree with the findIxi,c, 

Tho cOonàzt form of dIcahliig conduct Which  i-
cOnsidorod very corlouc ic ' Violence '. flic violanco  
n1r' be agaiijt Ooomp1ooa Vhijlo they arc actually Ongrgoc1 
in Woxk or it my be agaict the cuporlor Offlccrc or 

• 	tho omp1oyor The rorco is that If the vio1oico Ic 
pOrmjttód or itnored tho it might croth n nit1irtj01 who') 
It mit become impocciblo or brzrrdouc for co-omploycec 
or cuporior Offirc to work or in z'ny case, discharge 
their duties In a satisfactory .nnei4  This may make the 
5tooth 'Unctloning of rn orCanjzat4oi wo3j. nigh Impossihic. 
If ascuit on Co-oznpjoyecc i Work proñcos ij considered 
Serious, the assault on superior officers is Still more QOrjous 

Contd., 7/_, 
I 

II 	 4 



• ss 	'7 	t: 

In view of the 0-jerious nature of the chargoc 
agztint Wi. A. Huiin, I conidor that ho is riot a fit 
por3on to bo rotninod in tho Dorvico. I, therefore, 
in oxorcizo of po'wcr3 onforxod upon me by regulntion 
ia (2) road with 5th Schcthlc of theiip10yocz' State 
Intiuranco Cori,ortion ( Staff Grid co.-Aitions of Service ) 
Rogulation3, 1959, do hereby impose the pOn1ty of 
1 Dismici from sorvico ' on Shri, Wi. A. Huzzin, Hcri 
Clerk with inrncdirte offoce. 

( 	. 	Goo D N. 	) 
GTON 	Th!C 

TO 

AthtnrHussain, 
Rena Clerk 

ployces' 'State Incurnco Corporation, 
Ro.glontq Oifico, fl. E. Rogion, 

uwc!hcti.-78 1021'., 

d 

***** * 
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To 	 . 

.. 	,4 

Tho•Manager of 
LOCQI OLLtoO,ZjnØj 	 • 

 

144kum Rot4. 	 - i : 	 •. 	 - 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	

j 
.'• 	j'• e. 	.• 

.4! 	• 	 . 

•• 	 Jj',.r 	U 	•t• 	 . 	 .. _4 

- 4 	 .. . . . ) o . 	 . _8abJec,t 	i 	Arrest of 141 e  ikh tar llnqan 1ieal Clerk oi 
• 	 Local, Office on 1 1/95,p 

. 	 I 	. 	 ——' 
•.f• '••;• 	• 	. 	 •1 	 I • 	*.:& 

	

• 	. 	 - 	•-. 	 • 	 . 	i,..-  •. 

• 	 r 	1eiici $ 	'Zinaukia P.b. Caae ta.655/94 u/8.29/325 LPC. 
: 	. 	 •-- 	

- -• .-------- --;••-------•:- - ---- 	 _______ • 	

: 	 . 	 ,. 	 • 	
•1 

•.: 	
8tr, 4 	r 	.., 	. 	 • . 	 . 	4'I 

j,, ., . 	Zain forwarding herewith a jetter submitted by 

	

W•• 	 d 	 i/O of tbet abovein, 

•' 	 retorted, caae.1Ach iaeolX •ei 	tatori.1'.., 	•- . 	
:, 

141  ' 	"JibLj,i',t 	4t4, 	AkhLar 11 uoaainan*emp1ye of yonr office 
•'v&@ arreet,e1 OD 9/1/95 to COflnOCtLOU& with 	e''aboereferred 

w rt'5 
Y: 	• 	 • 	Ibja is for: your kind tat or niati on andjecessary 

	

ff4 ii on . 	.. 	 . 

Tours fat thfull7, 

	

k. 	

•;.: 
I 	- L: 	• 	.. 	• 	__;',._•.• 	0 

Aid '; : . 	 • 8iiperintendent of Iolice 
f.•. :, 	- 	: 	' 	. .: , 	• 	. 	 kin, iaeam.- • 	0 	0 	- . - 	. 	. 	 -- 

lP3mo No.a/v/5/42(._g,1 'Dtd, linaukia the)2 th Jan/s 
Op7%ØJ,'..j)/0 8 .l.J.11.Oorbhutyan of liltenkia ?.b, thro. 

: - u&hO/c.Zivaukia P.S. for inloratattoii. 
..-;. : 	 • 	2) 3 i Zap an Kuiaar BhaItackaryya,, - Rogion*i Direc. • 	... 	. L.r,.)IJ. &Sgion E.$.i. Cornoration, P.O. 

Bamuzliinatdan,QIwaiatj..21, (A8ii4i)  p for laYouT Of '• •:- 	 0 	
Lnloruation and .n00050ar3r. UC tjn • 

	

-• 	.'• 	. 	••• 	• 	
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1 	. 	t 	

or in tb s1ont C.  po lleo p  

0 	 • 	• 	 . 	
0 	 . 

• 	I •0 
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Ell 

• 	 . 	
, 	 53 

rrea t, oZ, acc,,aj, 	AkIitar 	eaaj He4 Clerk 4 7. 4Q E.S.. L OCUL Officel.2-Inellkin. 1 L• 

Itnaiskia P.&.CMOe ho.55519fu/s 290/325 
ZhC - 

- 

8jr w 	- 

4, 

•ijtli rezerence t• t1eabo,e,i ba 	the-hn01 toreportthatdbel, noted pereon 	arreat 	on 9/1/9 and 4 

	

	 o&Ward.edj3j 0  phe! 
tZ18Ukja Cout&IontheaL,jfle dy as  1entejct *ice Z oc ag at na t 

him.  I 
c:4:I1j1hLa IC

a: your' kind inLoratj0 and 
i 	

I 	 / 

;•' 	 . 	 . 

4- 

4- 11i. Akht,r 
All 	. 	 . 

	

ClerkzE.8 	: 	

TO 	fatthlu]ly, 

	

LoCal:o:flceJ Tinsukia. 	-,-. P.8 1  91 1fla,kLa 	
TI 

2 tD8uia 
 ... .................

0 	 . 

	

i 	 . Jaiu 	Ha%e'Borbh'1, 
8.I.sof rpolLce,lIne,1 kin 

r 4 	I 	4 	I 
444. 

t 	 # 	 4 	s 
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•Datods 421 ftty3, 1999. 
' 	Vt4 	•VV 	

• 	 4•  , V 	 V 

om TIzisuia* 
in TIfl tIc PLJTAT 

PZS AAINE,2W. A.jI LAm,RAp CI$3Jc C U1UR &TGPEl1SiOT) 
P iT,  

	

' . t•'. 	-, V .  

i7l*fdtlWOf thri' flttz,i3ca rgod io,rn am of Lto 
eaok 	itvt2nric oaident of ait,i rn 7Tjnkir. 

-- 	 V 	 V 	 VV . 	 ••• 	 - 	- 

• V• 	
U?i Tocv,r 11tzcz'13cA prcit1y vogkLng an ftcor1 

Sortor in thoiocr ótfico !oz1uit *àacDtnto thttt X confirm 
r 0,tt 	tdtttO 2.t9 mttedt4t! 	ioeu1 Diroetor 

•uctt..cionr mroctorflrLC. B. PqUL. I rico coifiiii 
ED' G3IW2A,tUrO on, thO ctztoL1u*t •on. doauE)nt nttod tw 

• 	rt0Otrto. that. I. vcLpr0Ct. At cr1 office T1noir 
at 940.A)t on 	}, A fluncain, Tiord clO* rirrivod at 

491id r'*cd for £ttondr'nco ibgiotcT thmiizji Miri DiDrJc 
Cztia, Peon. 1a Uuv.n n1sod th tho Attondmeo 1bgirtor rid 

•rcturnod to 1iror. Af or tlrnt Diprk cnrn vnit to I4L flucrin 
. lottoriAlmuch tho Poon mi to itt. nu*. 

CCOVO, thO lottOi'o but cLtCd for tbo Attondmeo Xbiiotci 
flcrLO of four ogoa kopton 

t,g1 	Doo6, in  !4G1xcr.cctd 'I wrn Durdor I!, 
UO 	at X.vi 	trocd, , tOZ'rd 	o InicrAid 

••• 	ITA wqmirod *bcut 	fr.ct. Then 
) Thiccrdn itrguod ordi (mx rd, Thior'in loft 1ic 

cortbuddmi3y 10 othdvith tho Woodon oct10 on tbo herd of 

triodtá cóprto t3iOti nori4ailo 	. Bm Diw, m7lvod rend  
.ntthric thO:OQdOfl. 	Zrca $, Utwoiin. Thoncrrcor 

bocrrn OncO3.O1 cxd ix'i 13çan Dtt took tho rirgor to tito 
• Tnm1tjtt Civia 110cpitr1. 

	

c r nri . UtLZ,'TIkfl, xvsi i. 	nuccdn, 

'V ., 	• 	 - 
t Ccn 7m toll tho cxrct tire when Iti. UucDri.n phycicrily 

nccrultod chri Be Yo Sr.crinl on 3D.12.94  r.c c!UcCOd by rm I 

1ftic $ flo rcrultcd tt rbout 9.25 J21 on 3). 12,9. 

• 	( 	.\ 	••. .• 

• 	• 

V 	•• 
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1 	$$ 2 

V 	kr. Upzrii tho dinz'god frzd by the ECg.tCW,.1 Ikiroetor 
.itj ja Ulat I4 A. Thizzthi eo mdttcd Cww ttibthtvjo 

. 	,Dcnct nidi CO ho rit,ittod / p14icn117 tiuu1tcd 

b tbo oAico during oUicobourc at abot 	AR on 
3,V..9i for whidi you hnvo bacn pioôiccd fts vitless  boforo 
tho Xnquir13g AuthoritY to&r for tndoring Ov1cco Aro 

O.O Vitnoan UtIIt)L. Th'acfdn.ciec1i1'iccu1tcd Wirl 
8. IC4 Stand on 	It' 94 at about 1O30 NC?. 

Aws.% 
	.', 	• 1• 	 - 

. Xoonfirod vido.tV onzLior rcpiy that the 1ncidcet took 
p10 at about 	AR on 311$,199 

44. ;  atttod that ). E Thmr.n plwcicrII7 
i C K. 8ncriclon 3M.9'  rt ttnt 9..25 Hf 

An 

1*iCJILIOZI. CLOMD,* 
..ft, 	ft.•• 

øsjtja ut by tho Xntzuirlzg Aithority $ 

4 Iflaztirii; arà you tho o'o.uitau ot tho wholo 
in tho 2oct2 offico on  

0.iXcOv  I viog,cd tho incidcit hipponcd Ln t]x :Loerl offico 
- 	on 3Y1Z9. 

cmi o• tóu tho cmact neturc Of Woodon 8ct'io uccd to hit 
by ies, ftomdn on tho hoz of mai 8'.R. Baaira.? 

Inw i Vda Woodon Scr10 to of flic typo  of Woodon Ibd hrtig 
$'Ou cidoo ,! four odgod 

4fAort /<t -- 	 I  

r "• 	j—i1 4) 
	IT.' I&11J'A ) 

(TAmEcwAIL uAzAa1c.& 	 174 DIrtECTm (DE) 
• .1=11D sit, 	 zTQu!p1a Ammms  

I 

- 



S. 

.pi 

/ 	 I ( 

-( 

tf4.TT 	?.:• 
- 	 - 

40001a o- 

er 42" 4- 	, , 	h 4LI/a/- 

fr) 

- -- 

j 

, 	 ,e p 

	

4?2 	CVWtA"t t' 

n- 

sM' 	Ltx-j Li- 

wtc 

•.! J4&1 eo/-O A45 t,4 
 

/ 

	

•.-17 	
vvzc/ 

(. 

/ q , k1a 

Pa't.sli ac,,  

'3V6 	 jS 	''i 	113? qi,.ii3ô/ 

'k- 

£ 

47 

11 /1 // 94/  

6' 

o7,e 	y/ flP.ta 

.L. 	. 	. 
- 	. 	.4. 	

,::• 	. 	 . 	. 	 . 	. 

I 

I- 



F 
I 

.1 • 

— 

• 

cS 

L,accc<1  

1 •  

ckcL kcwi. 

\ 	¼ 

b 	
viI._ m 	c'J'-  

\tc 4pit , 	 C.G 9 .'c. 	t. dfl ei.t4 i- D 

KUn,4b 11-4PAW VAASATM I" 00 \.\Cj 	~m V-0i tc.) , 

• 	,•. 	
Y. • 	 - 

• 	•4.cA'v \-O'.\OU 4- 	urJ— çoJ 

p \do1a.4W 	 ç 	 VYCWGL.c 

(T  iow 	WO .s-t C.D.tAW-440S. \v 	b . v- 	cx 1t4  c p -' '-' 

• 	• 
• 	CLt - 	 b v vu -  0\? %re NmjJ-&Aot  

4-c 	 cA 	u 41SLCOL4  

• c- c&ect3 . 	 S 	 vO ''  

4, 	
çxru 	#r1:t 	

01 	 oJ,r 

01 

a— 9 SUWCA 

p,i-u 	9 
• 	\ 	 •\-•  

O 	 c\j 
c 	 a• • stiU uAcQ&s W9 kA 49 \ f4 WA - 

	

'&K 	cd o J. . 

• 	 . 	 '&-* 	MA 	'-9V3 

OJ,OJA 	 v çDUNASL d 
I 

• &  )AX v 	 'c*A• 

- 	 - 	 — 	 . 
I 	• 	 •• 	 S . 	 .-. 

• 
• 	 '.l 	• 

	

• 	• 	

. 	 . 
• 	• 

1*19  

	

,A(".•• . 	 . 	 - 	
.• 

• 	: 	• 	 •. 	 . 

S . 	• 

- 



I 

(1: 

i i  

t 

- 	

C 

/ 

• 	

P¼e - %- 

dK de 
 

I.. . 

:. 

•LiVi 
W'1 

4/7 

- 	 t 

4 

• 	 ..• 	3 

4', 



. 	
. 	• 	All 

• 	• 	

I 	; 	• 	• 
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'1tQd'$ ec.rer l 131olt1b p '  19 4 . 

x 	
: 	 .. 	

: Tfr 	

I 	' 	• 	..) 	It l 	. 	4 	( 	

S 	 : 

%rperintendent'ofloliCco,'i' p 	' 
J. 	- 	

I 	•'e 	' Ttni1 	i 	
, t I 	• 	

' 	
I r 	 I  

Ltt . &'inauk1t  

..) 	
i 	 • 	

. 	 . 	
1 	•• 	

t. 

..

or 	Thri 8. F, 	, • on,

• : • 	

I.. 	 : 	
.: 	

. 

. 	 I 	
Sir,. 	

, 	I'. 	
: 	 • 	

; 

• 	•. 	. ... 	 .. 	. .. . I, 	. 	.. 	• 	•• 	
: • 	. 	• 	• 	. 	y 	

•- 	'• 	 t 

.)• .. ... 	.' . 	., 
:. :. • . . I•h8ve, to thZOflU 3OU thflt OUX'S iS 'R L3ocii:L 3ecuritY 

.. — 	' : • • Ornnitlofl" Lder• )&tntatry of Lnbour Covernent of 	• 

L. 	
.. main.' 	got 10c*'1 office at hnsukin 1ocnte 	 . . 

r: 	• t .: 	•. at DdOflfltX' . )akum• Bond (oprotte iNntionnl flywood 

. 	I  ' •t'• 	
het'i-Ibeen thforincd• over te1OpfleOfl todpy 1.o.30th : • • • 	' 

ti... . .. :. 
.. • ;'ecQcr191tt vibout. 10I.39 AM by :Shri13. C. 'nB 	• 

ie 

4eoe of our T1U21"CL'1 offtQO tbitShI'tAT 

• 	J liurns 	r1oadcIork 0 f tbó 	üoft1Ce°. severQly 

• 	:.-- ..fi 
I_-• 	'. 1nnIer 1oc1offiCe,T11. It is nlao pr.rehCflded 

that 6b'i I. IlTlESPifl ny again as8aUlt mnnng9r ns.ve.0 
p1 oth r,ataffUU.b0ra of ,  tbo 1oc1.off ICe. • 

•I 	 •• 	 • 
. c t: , 	 i • :• al  

I 	 AcCordi.n!lY, you rro reque3tC&t'-P'"'° tpico 
iinodifltO uocurOs g that office u%' e well en 
life of the member of the .taff ara Brvc<'. You vro elsa 

• 	• * rocuoatod to'1t1k0 : flCtt01t I1' 1n' : fgEd1t 3hx1 A. 	 • 

Uussain,IiGa ., 	••. 	•. 	t.••• 	.• 
• 	• 	. 	•: 	•t•4•. 	• 	• 	• 	 • 	 • 	I  

•"• • '• 	
wt7plOtt5 be trented aa most iportaflt 

\y.ttS it yend;toVi0C.0 repurctiofl vtmong the IPI 

tflS :cl 	nberLof tbestnff ceusing disturbence nd 
said locnl office bich d1U 

	

•, J1, 	With tbe cbayant Of 	jdu8t:'0rlt01'su 

I  
I 	 Tours f ithfully, 

ip . 	

.,.., 	:,, 	 ,: 	• 	 •1 

P 	 I 	
('1'. 	. FUATTACItAflA ) 
Ar  

I 	
_0IQ1!L....! 1 

i:: 	L 	•' 	'.1 	Ie. 	 $IIp 	 I 

+ 	L Copy 9  sit'Tbe' Øffi cerifl.Chrrge, Police St't ion 

I 	 ______________ 	
TinsUkin. 

I 	I 	2, Th }.neger1 	iii off. ice, Tin suic i't L .0 • 	/ 

• 	••• 	
8hrj.'C. R. PAul /sstt,RegOflfll Director 

7 : 	 EsIc,Ro, whntt. Hetis hreby directed to 

/ 	
r••' 	collect necessfy inforlM'ViOfl from staff members 

• 	 / 	
.PS & other soulces regr4'flg the nbove incident 
occurred t 1el off iceJTiflSUki'•. On complO- 

	

•- / •: 	V 1,.;•:•tion, he vUfprocdt/ Jond for spot 
yen- 

• fictiofl 0f MBA c'se of Shr 	
0N,PegU,V0, S 

•. • 
	iii 	

tX3b& directed/bY ITrs. office. 
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1A!1 OtMI : 

in the matter of 

O.A. No.286/2000 

Md. Akhtar Hussain 

-Vs.- 

Union of India & others 

-AND- 

In the matter of 

Rejoinder submitted by the applicant 

7 
I 

E CENTRAL ADMIN 
rj  k 

against the written statement filed bythe 

respondents. 

hç your applicant most humbly and respectfully beg to state as under: 

IL 	That he has gone through the written statement and has understood the 

ohtets thereof. 

That your applicant categorically denies, the statements made in 

Paragraph 1, 3 5, 6, 7 and 9 of the written statement and firther begs to 

stated that it is not coftect that the applicant was found guilty in the 

departmental proceeding as because the irnpcsition of penalty in the 

departmental proceeding is contrary to law and the same has been done 

in total violation of the procedure laid down in CCS (CCA) Rule 1965. 

The allegation of gross misbehaviour/misconduct and physically assault 

could not be proved in the criminal proceeding before the C.J.M. 

Tinsukia as such the initiation of depanmental proceeding is 

• 	permissible as per the extant rule and procedure laid down in the 

I 



same set or racts and witnesses as 

such I ou ui pity in the departmental proceecflng cannot be 

sustained in the eye of law. It is further submitted that non-vocation of 

suspension order of the applicant even after his acquittal in the criminal 

proceeding is deliberate and contrary to rule and this arbitrary action of 

the respondents is established the mala fide intention of the 

respondents. It is not permissible to initiate a departmental proceeding 

on the same set of facts, more particularly when the applicant is 

acquittal in the criminal proceeding after the examination of same set of 

witnesses and evidences by the C.J.M. Tinsukia vide Judgment & Order 

dated 2.1 .1997 in the G.R.Case No. 1658194. The statement that 'the 

suspension was not done as a result of criminal case but as a result of 

the investigation of a criminal offence" is misleading. It is abundantly 

clear from the Order No.43-A.2011 1113/95-Esft. Dated 14.02.95 of the 

Respondent (Regional Director, ESI) that the very basis of suspension 

of the applicant was the letter No.TSK1T/95 dated 12.01.95 of the Police 

authorities, Tinsukia and the arrest of the applicant by the Police which 

directly relates to the Police Case No.SSSI94UIS-2901325 IPC. When 

the Respondents relied on the letter of the Police authority for placing 

the applicant under suspension, they can not now deny the facturn of 

the relevant Police case since the letter No.TSK/T/95 dated 12.01.95 of 

the Police authority can not be looked in isolation from the Police 

SSS/94U1S-290/325 IPO and also the subsequent acquittal of the 

applicant by the relevant court for the reason that all these three facts 

constitute one single chain of events. Obviously, the respondents, for 

their own convenience, can not just act only on the letter dated 12.01.95 

of the Police authorities for inflicting suspension on the applicant but 
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ignore the subsequent actions of the police i.e. the relevant Police Case 

No. SSS/94U/S-2901325 IPC and the consequential judgment by the 

CJM, Tinsukia against case No.G.R 1658/94. 

That as regards para 8 of the WIS, the contention that the G.R. Case 

No.1658/94 was filed by the Police Station and not by the respondents fails 

to take into account that alleged suspension of the applicant by the 

respondents was also initiated on the letter of the same Police authority 

which filed the said G.R. Case No.1658/94 on the same facts and case and 

hence the judgment of the case was binding on the respondents for the 

purpose of revocation/withdrawal of suspension. 

That the statement that "the applicant had filed case against his suspension 

only during the year 1999 in CAT" is misleading to the fact that the applicant 

had already submitted his application earlier on 2.1.97 to the respondent 

informing the respondents of his acquittal by the court and prayed for 

revocation of his suspension and the question of failing case in 1999 in CAT 

arose subsequently only due to the inaction of the respondents on the 

prayer of the applicant. 

That, with regards to Para 9 and 10 of the W1S, your petitioner begs to state 

that the periodical review of the continuation or otherwise of the suspension 

was not made by the respondents in accordance with the settled law. The 

respondents at no 	point of time 	passed any 	order 	mentioning the 

continuation of suspension after 	the 	initial period of 90 days nor the 

decision of continuation of suspension if any, was communicated to the 

applicant. The respondents simply attempted to justify in their written 

statement the fact of review in terms of enhancement of subsistence 

F 



 

 

aHowance which is altogether a different matter and does not amount to an 

order of continuation of suspension of the appUcant. 

Therefore, the respondents, in violation of the settled principles for review of 

suspension and in the pretext of departmental investigation, can not 

presume to continue the suspension for an unspecified tenure without any 

express order and subsequently treat such period as non-duty period at 

their sweet will. This aspect was thoroughly examined by the Hon'ble CAT 

in the instant case and in its judgment dtd. 14.7.99 in O.A. No.198199 it was 

clearly expressed that the suspension of the applicant continued beyond 

the period prescribed under law. 

That in replyto the statements made in para 12, 13, 14,15 and 18 your 

applicant begs to submit that the respondents took illegal and discriminatory 

action although against the applicant. In spite of the fact that although a 

competent court of law adjudicated upon the same charges against the 

applicant as alleged in the departmental proceedings and with the same set 

of evidences in G.R. Case No.1658/99 and found not guilty, surprisingly, 

the respondents, ignoring the judgment of the CJM, Tinsukia conducted a 

departmental proceedings in a biased and tutored manner and held him 

guilty and inflicted punishment of dismissal without slightest regards to the 

principles of natural justice and cannons of law. 

That regarding para 16 & 21 of the WIS, your applicant begs to state that 

while revoking the suspension order, the Hon'ble CAT in its judgment & 

order dated 14.7.99 in OA No.198/99 unequivocally expressed that ffie 

suspension is liable to be set aside" which by itself speaks of the spirit of 

the judgment. 

4,  
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That v/ith regards to Paia 19, 20, & 22 of the \IWS the apphcant begs to 

submit that since the very suspension of the applicant has been set aside 

by the Hon'ble CAT vide its judgment and order dtd 14 7 99, the decision of 

the respondents to treat the period of suspension as non-duty period and 

non-payment of admissible Pay and D A etc tD the applicant is bitter 

violation of law and amounts to contemDt of court 

Under the facts and circumstances as above, it Is abundantly clear that the 

respondents were determined to frame some preplanned charges against 

the applicant and to inflict a major punishment on the app1cant by any 

means whatsoever, no matter what the court of law or the CAT decides. 

8. That in the facts and circumstances, the applicant humbly submits that he is 

entitled to the relief prayed for and the 0 A deserves to be allowed with 

cost 

4' 
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VERiFICATION 

I Md. Akhtar Hussain, S/o late Md. Makuar Au, resident of Japorigog 

High School Road s  Sundarpur, P.O. Dispur, Guwahati do hereby verify 

that the statements made in Paragraph I to 7 are true to my 

knowledge and the rest is my humble submission before the Hon'bfe 

Tribunal. 

And I sigh this verification on this the 24th 
day of August, 2001 

[] 	 a: Guwahati. 

v?d 	f<qL9 L 
Signature 

It 


